Money magazine knows that owning a home you love is still the American dream. But today more than ever, you need help—not just in finding the perfect house, but in making the deal go through at a price that won’t put you in the poor house.
Your Dream Home
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The Market You Are about to Enter
At 33 cents a pound—about the same price as 16 ounces of watermelon—you could argue that it’s a bargain. But of course, a typical single -family detached home weighs in at 339,000 pounds, so it’s probably the most expensive (and weightiest) single purchase you will ever make. If it was built in recent years, that house most likely comprises 2,000 square feet of living space, four bedrooms, two and one-half baths, and a two-car garage. Median price: $133,000 for a new model, $112,900 for a used one. (For the components that make up today’s median house, see Table 1.)
TABLE 1
Components of a 2,085-Square-Foot Single-Family Home
Source: National Association of Home Builders
In the old days—when houses cost more like a nickel a pound—it might never have occurred to anyone to read a book of practical advice on the subject of home buying. There wasn’t all that much you needed to know. Today, however, you had best know a great deal —how to work with a broker, possibly including a buyer’s broker; how to evaluate other kinds of housing, such as condominiums and cooperatives; how to assess the physical structure; and most especially, how to obtain a mortgage and what kind to choose.
This book starts with the basic decision to buy, helping you determine if that’s the path for you. The following chapters are road maps, intended to guide you through the twists and turns of the home-buying process. If you know where the most dangerous curves and deepest pitfalls may be situated, you can choose the best route around them—and, we hope, end up at the door of your dream house.
A home search traditionally begins at the kitchen table, with the hopeful buyers assembling pay stubs, check records, and the like to determine what they can afford. While computers and the Internet can play a role, home buying remains essentially a low-tech process. The key point is not just how much home you can pay for, but how you and your family want to live and work within the home—and humans must decide that.
That’s the conclusion of Marietta L. Baba, an anthropology professor at Michigan’s Wayne State University, who started out studying how the kitchen has evolved over the centuries. Now she sees broad historical forces at play in new home layouts that feature large “great” rooms, where families gather for cooking, eating, playing, and relaxing. It’s almost a throwback to Colonial times, says Professor Baba, when the centerpiece of the home was the central room, where all family activities took place. “Just as the family was a multifunctional team that worked together,” she says, “so the heart of the home was a multipurpose room where the entire family lived together.”
In your home search, she suggests, figure out “who you are as a family, or as an individual. Think about what you love to do, what you don’t like, what you want to become.” Consider how space sets up barriers or enhances togetherness. Do you want to encourage more privacy or less? Does your household want large common rooms for family activities or large bedrooms where people can go off by themselves? Professor Baba herself applauds the trend of walls coming down between kitchen and living areas. “People are running around all day,” she notes. “They want to be together when they’re at home, not isolated in separate rooms.”
Her message underscores the point that the search for the dream home is complicated, a process in which you must consult your head, your heart—and the rest of your household. Ultimately, of course, it can be a lifelong search: as your life changes, so does your dream and with it your dream home. What you need and desire may well be different tomorrow from what it is today and almost certainly will be different the decade after that.
In 1926 Sears Roebuck sold its Honor-Bilt kit houses for as little as $474, shipping the precut pieces by train from factory to homesites for owners to assemble. After World War II William J. Levitt’s Cape Cod—style tract homes offered 750 square feet of interior space for $6,990—and the baby boomers were born there. Those were yesteryear’s dreams, however. Now it’s time for you to find your own.
![]()
Is It Time for You to Buy a House?
You think you want to buy a house—a place of your own. You’re probably excited and a bit nervous at the prospect, especially if you’re a first-time shopper. Is this the right time? Mortgage interest rates seem to jump around like bunny rabbits. Housing markets seem to go from hot to cool to... well, how’s a person ever to know the right moment?
The right moment, in truth, depends almost entirely on you. Don’t torture yourself trying to predict future trends. The time to enter the housing market is when you decide you want to buy a home and when you estimate that you can afford the cost. If you feel drawn to make such a decision—and to analyze your personal finances to that end—you probably have reached a certain level of personal and financial stability. Almost certainly you feel secure in your job. You can see yourself staying in the same place for several years to come. Perhaps your family is getting larger—or you hope it soon will be.
At the same time, you’ve discovered through experience and reflection that you want the style of life that homeownership provides. After all, it’s a powerful tradition, a cornerstone of American life, a reward for thrift and industry.
If you decide it’s time to stop renting, you won’t be alone. In just the last few years the national homeownership rate has jumped from 64.1% to 64.7% as an additional 2.3 million households made the transition to becoming homeowners. Thanks in part to lower down payments, homes are more affordable for first-time buyers than they were in the ’80s and early ’90s. In 1995 the average down payment was 13% of the purchase price, down from 18% percent in 1976, according to surveys by the Chicago Title and Trust Company, a major title insurer.
In a significant change, those making low down payments were not all low-income shoppers buying in urban areas. Many moderate-income families are using such mortgages to finance first homes in suburbia. Low down payments free young couples from the traditional catch -22 of paying so much for rent that they cannot save enough money for a down payment so that they can stop paying so much in rent. Lenders eager for deals have found ways to live with down payments of 10%, 5%, or even 3%. In 1995 nearly 45% of all home buyers put less than 10% down on their homes. “And most of this group are first-time buyers,” says John Pfister, vice president in charge of marketing research for Chicago Title. About 15% of the new buyers had household incomes of $30,000 or less.
Traditionally, first-time homeowners are drawn from the ranks of young married couples, mostly in the 25–44 age range, that have been renting. This group expresses a near universal preference to become homeowners. But other groups, including immigrants, minorities, and lower-income households, are supplementing the demand for entry-level homes.
And these groups are obtaining credit as never before. From the suburbs of Los Angeles to New York’s South Bronx, mortgage lenders are making loans in unprecedented numbers to blacks, Hispanics, and immigrants—the very groups that long were underserved by banks and mortgage companies. Indeed, Federal Reserve officials say, in many cities low-income borrowers can now find mortgage credit on better terms than affluent whites. A Wall Street Journal computer analysis of millions of mortgages showed that home loan approvals to blacks soared more than 38% in 1994 from 1993, while approvals of loans to whites rose about 12%. Loan approvals for Hispanics jumped a steep 31%, with approvals for Asians up 17%.
So if you have been hesitant to approach a lender, now may be a good time to try. Chief among the excellent reasons to buy is housing quality. Rental properties are traditionally smaller, in poorer neighborhoods and inferior school districts. And they are often in run-down physical shape.
A second reason to buy is financial. The average monthly mortgage payment for a typical first home ($372 in 1994) is close to the median rent ($351), the Harvard University Joint Center for Housing Studies says in its annual report, “State of the Nation ’s Housing: 1995.” Moreover, both mortgage interest costs and property taxes are deductible, cutting further the relative costs of ownership. In addition, homeowners keep the equity that builds with mortgage payments, so ownership provides a source of long-term savings lost to renters. Price appreciation over the years is the final extra kicker for owners.
Sometimes, Though, It Pays to Rent...
If you’re a first-time shopper, however, don’t just assume that renting is a bad deal. When your life is changing rapidly, it’s often smarter to rent than to buy. Singles pair up, recent graduates take new jobs elsewhere, young couples split—and any of these life changes become only more complicated if you have to unload a house or condo in the bargain. Or you may have a terrific deal: perhaps you’re living at home with Mom and Dad and saving every penny for graduate school; maybe you have a great rent-controlled apartment you could never replace. If that’s the case, why mess up a good deal?
In other cases the financial benefits of ownership are simply unclear. To clarify your own situation, estimate the size of the tax break you would get for buying. It’s true that mortgage interest is generally fully tax-deductible—but for a lot of people that doesn’t mean very much. Depending on your tax bracket, each $1 of mortgage interest may be worth only 15 or 28 cents of tax savings. And for more than 70% of tax filers, the interest is utterly useless since they take the standard deduction, which recently was $6,700 for a couple filing jointly.
To help your private calculations, fill in the worksheet on page 12. You’ll also need to estimate the rate of return you could earn by investing the cash you would save by not buying—the so-called opportunity cost. Then consider the following two points, the first one financial, the second subjective.
THE KEY DECISION: RENT OR BUY
This chart analyzes the rent/buy decision for a prospective homeowner who is considering buying a $150,000 house with a $30,000 down payment. He can obtain a 30-year, fixed-rate mortgage at 8.25% to finance the remaining $120,000 of the purchase price. His total tax rate, including federal, state, and city taxes, is 35%.
In this hypothetical case, the cost of renting turns out to be $3,915 cheaper than the after tax cost of owning in the first year —a difference that works out to 2.6% of the price of the $150,000 house. If the house were to appreciate in value by at least that amount every year, the owner would come out ahead financially when he sells the house, and also would have enjoyed the emotional benefits of homeownership. You’ll find a blank version of this chart on page 12 for you to fill in.
| Item | Buy | Rent | Comment |
| 1. Annual income | $60,000 | $60,000 | |
| 2. Annual rent | $8,400 | ||
| 3. Mortgage payments | $10,818 | $9,865 is tax-deductible interest; $953 is principal. | |
| 4. Real estate taxes | $1,500 | ||
| 5. Heat, other extra costs of ownership | $3,000 | ||
| 6. Pretax cost of housing | $15,318 | $8,400 | Sum of items 3 + 4 + 5. Renting is $6,918 cheaper before taxes. |
| 7. Tax deductions | $11,365 | Interest paid plus real estate taxes | |
| 8. Tax savings | $3,978 | Item 7 times his 35% tax rate | |
| 9. Taxes due without housing deductions | $21,000 | $21,000 | Item 1 times his 35% tax rate |
| 10. Taxes due with housing deductions | $17,022 | $21,000 | Item 9 minus item 8 |
| 11. Income after housing and taxes | $27,660 | $30,600 | Item 1 minus items 6 and 10 |
| 12. After tax interest on funds not used for down payment ($30,000 X 5% minus $525 in taxes) | $975 | Assumes a 5% return on $30,000 investment | |
| 13. Income after housing, taxes, income gain on down payment not made | $27,660 | $31,575 | Items 11 + 12 |
| 14. Difference | $3,915 | ||
YOUR OWN ANALYSIS: RENT OR BUY
| Item | Buy | Rent | Comment |
| 1. Annual income | |||
| 2. Annual rent | |||
| 3. Mortgage payments | |||
| 4. Real estate taxes | |||
| 5. Heat, other extra costs of ownership | |||
| 6. Pretax cost of housing | |||
| 7. Tax deductions | |||
| 8. Tax savings | |||
| 9. Taxes due without housing deductions | |||
| 10. Taxes due with housing deductions | |||
| 11. Income after housing and taxes | |||
| 12. After tax interest on funds not used for down payment | |||
| 13. Income after housing, taxes, income gain on down payment not made | |||
| 14. Difference | |||
• If you expect to move in the short run, renting probably makes more financial sense than buying. Rents reflect the price of housing as shelter, but the ownership cost of a house or condominium is a combination of both rent-free accommodation and investment expectation. For this reason you can probably rent an apartment or house for less than the monthly costs of owning it, at least in the early years. In addition, you will save thousands of dollars in closing costs that are part of the home-buying process. If you remain in your new home for many years, the hope is that the house will appreciate in value by more than enough to cover the closing costs. If you move after a couple of years, and your house hasn’t appreciated significantly, you may not recoup these costs.
• The desire not to be tied down to a particular property, not to have to deal with the inevitable nuisances of maintenance, may outweigh the financial incentives to buy. A well-paid single person or prosperous two-income couple might be better off financially with the tax benefits of homeownership. But for either, the freedom and other lifestyle advantages may simply outweigh the financial logic of ownership. In the book Unlimited Partners: Our American Story (Simon & Schuster), Elizabeth Dole recalls that when they married in 1975, she and husband Bob decided to postpone buying a house until they had more time. Two decades later their home base was still a rental apartment in Washington’s Watergate complex. If you’re on the road a lot, if you rely on someone else to fix the leaky faucet, then maybe you too have the soul of a renter. There’s nothing wrong with that.
In the end, the rent-or-buy decision can’t be reduced to a dollars-and-cents analysis. For those who want to be homeowners, the desire is strong and deep-rooted. This urge motivates them to overcome the perennial difficulties in raising the down payment and persuades them to trade rental payments for a giant note saddling them with mortgage obligations for 30 years to come.
One such believer is Mario Romero, 29, a state attorney in Orlando, Florida, who says he “couldn’t stand to throw away money on rent.” After two years of patient saving, plus five months of patient searching, he traded his $470 monthly rent bill for a $540 mortgage payment on a three-bedroom stucco house in nearby Altamont Springs. “It cost $74,500 and it’s worth every penny,” says the proud bachelor homeowner, who hopes to trade up in a couple of years. “All the money I put in will come back to me at resale time.”
Is It Time for You to Trade Up?
Maybe you’ve paired and nested, but your castle feels cramped for space now that the young ones are racing around. And there’s a house for sale a few miles down the road that’s in a better neighborhood, a better school district. You and your nest mates would get a lot of pleasure from that bigger, more expensive pile of bricks and mortar on that more desirable plot of land.
In truth, the extra cost could be well worth it, if you really want that better house, and the extra space and better neighborhood could give you and your family a lot of pleasure.
Before you rush to place your bid, however, think carefully about the total dollars involved as well as the benefits. You’ve got to move, you’ve got closing costs, and you’re upping your investment in the real estate market. Selling might cost 6% of your old home’s value, thanks to the brokerage commission. Then add in home inspection costs, legal fees, title insurance, mortgage application expenses. Put it all together and the round-trip—buying and selling—might run to 10% of your total take.
The ideal strategy, of course, is to buy the right house the first time, to avoid the need to trade up. This is notably tough to do, especially for first-time buyers who are younger and lower paid and frequently unable to afford the sort of house they dream about. These days about two-thirds of home sales are to trade-up buyers.
If you feel you are ready to buy your first, second, or whatever home, a little financial stretching may be in order. Reason: Your income will most likely go up, and your house payments will stay the same if you snag a fixed-rate mortgage. And while annual double-digit increases in value are behind us, houses continue to appreciate at about the rate of inflation. Barring severe economic problems on a national scale, there’s no reason to anticipate a broad-based dramatic swoon in real estate values.
That means it’s not likely to be any easier to buy in the future. And as soon as you do join the ranks of owners, the tendency of property to appreciate will start working for you, helping you to build equity. In the end, after all, a house remains virtually the only item that you can buy, use, and then sell—generally for more than you paid for it.
So if you have decided you really do want to be an owner, or that you really want to trade up to a fancier house, the primary question is figuring out what you can afford. And that is the subject of the next chapter.
CHECKPOINTS
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How Much House Can You Afford?
Most people have a gut feeling about what they can spend for a home. But your back-of-the-envelope math may not be accurate, especially if you’re a first-time buyer. Perhaps you’re relying on the well-worn rule of thumb that states, You can afford a house that costs two and a half times your annual household income. So if you and your partner bring home $120,000, you can safely look for a palace priced at $300,000, right? Nice try—but that kind of calculation is too simple for these complicated times. It doesn’t take into account many other key factors that help determine how much house you can afford.
Back up a bit and consider your borrowing power rather than your purchasing power. Just about everyone needs a mortgage loan to buy a home these days. That means your buying ability depends mainly on your borrowing ability—what size mortgage loan a financial institution is willing to grant you. A couple with joint earnings of $120,000 who have three children, a $6,500 car loan, $3,500 in credit card debt, and $2,000 in savings won’t stack up the same way with lenders as a childless couple with the same income, no debts, and a $75,000 portfolio of cash and marketable securities.
Two Key Lending Guidelines
Your income and your debts are the most important factors for determining how large an amount you will be able to borrow. If you are buying a house with someone else (your spouse, a parent, partner, a sibling), you should consider your co-purchaser’s earnings and current debts as well your own. If you apply for a mortgage loan with someone else, both of you are legally responsible for repayment of the debt.
Bankers use two guidelines, known as qualifying ratios, to determine how much money they are willing to lend.
• For housing: 28%. The first guideline says that a household should spend no more than 28% of its gross income (income before taxes) on housing costs. These expenses include mortgage principal and interest, property taxes, homeowners insurance, and private mortgage insurance, if applicable. Lenders don’t include utility bills in your housing expense ratio. You can calculate the ratio using either monthly or annual figures, but monthly is the most common method. Using this simplified approach, Table 2-1 will give you a fairly accurate estimate of how large a mortgage you might qualify for.
TABLE 2-1
How Large a Mortgage Do You Qualify For?
This chart can help you estimate what size mortgage you might qualify for based on your annual income and the interest rate currently being quoted for 30-year fixed-rate mortgages. Using the normal 28% ratio, this chart assumes that you can pay 25% of your gross income for principal and interest payments and reserve the remaining 3% for property taxes and insurance. Look in the top row and find your before tax income. Then look in the left column for the current interest rate. Locate the point where your income and the current rate meet. If your income is higher than $70,000, add appropriate amounts together. For example, if your income is $100,000 and a 30-year, fixed-rate mortgage goes for 10%, you could qualify for a mortgage of $237,200 ($118,600 + $118,600), or double the amount you could qualify for with a $50,000 income.

Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
• Housing plus debt repayments: 36%. The second guideline states that housing expenses and other long-term debts (usually defined as 10 months or more) combined should total no more than 36% of total income. That means your housing expense previously listed, plus car loans, credit card payments, and similar obligations may not add up to more than 36% of your gross income.
Remember, however, that these ratios are flexible limits, not commandments graven in stone. If you have a consistent record of paying rent that is very close in amount to your proposed monthly mortgage payments, or if you make a large down payment, lenders may stretch the limits and permit somewhat higher ratios. In addition, some lending institutions offer special loan programs for low- and moderate-income home buyers that allow as much as 33% of gross monthly income to be used toward housing expenses and 39% for total debt. Sometimes lenders will permit a very small down payment but reduce the qualifying ratios to 25% and 33%, respectively
Let’s begin conservatively and use the standard ratios of 28% and 36%. Sharpen your No. 2s and put together some simple numbers. Complete Table 2-2 to calculate your gross monthly income.
TABLE 2-2
Calculate Your Monthly Income
The first step in estimating what size mortgage you might qualify for is to add up the total monthly income for you and your co-borrower, if you have one. Be sure you include all money that your household receives on a regular basis.
| Item | Borrower | Co-Borrower | Total |
| Base Employment Income | |||
| Part Time/Second Job Income | |||
| Overtime* | |||
| Bonuses* | |||
| Commissions* | |||
| Dividends/Interest | |||
| Alimony/Child Support | |||
| Unemployment Compensation | |||
| Pension/Social Security Benefits | |||
| Veterans Benefits | |||
| Other Income | |||
| Total Gross Monthly Income $ | |||
| *If your overtime, bonuses, or commissions do not fall into 12 equal monthly payments, be sure to divide them so as to spread this income over 12 months. You will I need a two-year history of receipts for this income to count. | |||
| Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation | |||
After you know your gross monthly income, multiply it by 28% to get your maximum allowable housing expense:
| 1. Your total monthly income | $__________ |
| 2. Multiply by 28% | ×.28 |
| 3. Equals your maximum allowable monthly housing expense | $__________ |
The second step is to figure out how much long-term debt you owe. Any installment loans or revolving debts that will take more than 10 months to pay off should be included here. Use Table 2–3 to total your existing monthly payments on long-term household debts for you and your co-borrower.
TABLE 2-3
Long-Term Monthly Household Debts
Total your present monthly payments on long-term credit obligations below. Be sure to include the long-term debts of your co-borrower as well.
| ALLOWABLE MONTHLY HOUSING EXPENSE | |
| 1. Fill in Amount You Calculated in Table 2-2 | $ |
| LONG-TERM MONTHLY DEBT* (Please enter the minimum monthly payment required on each of your outstanding debts) | |
| 2. Installment and Revolving Debts (for example, credit card and store accounts) | $ |
| 3. Car Loan | |
| 4. Student Loan | |
| 5. Existing Real Estate Loans (if you are not selling the property) | |
| 6. Alimony/Child Support | |
| 7. Other Long-Term Monthly Debts (including loan from relative, loan against insurance policy) | |
| Add all the debts (1–7) above to calculate your total monthly debt payments. | $ |
| *Note: Ongoing monthly living expenses you pay for in cash such as utility payments; grocery bills; entertainment expenses; and health, life, medical, and car insurance are not considered long-term debts for mortgage loan-qualifying purposes. | |
Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
To find out if your monthly debt payments are more than a lender is comfortable with, complete this calculation:
| 1. Your gross monthly income | $_____ |
| 2. Multiply by 36% | ×.36 |
| 3. The result equals your maximum allowable combined housing and monthly debt | $_____ |
Compare that amount to your sum total in Table 2-3. If your long-term debt is greater than the 36% you are allowed, you may have to pay off some debts before applying for a mortgage loan. Double-check your figures by comparing them to Table 2-4, which shows the allowable monthly housing allowance and monthly debt levels for various income levels. For every $50 of monthly debt payments above the guidelines, you can expect about a $5,000 reduction in the amount of money for which you qualify.
TABLE 2-4
Estimating Housing and Debt Allowances
This table gives approximate figures for how high your monthly housing expenses and your long-term monthly debt can be based on your income. “Allowable monthly housing expense” includes your mortgage principal and interest payment, property taxes, homeowners insurance, and, if required by the lender, private mortgage insurance.
ALLOWABLE MONTHLY HOUSING EXPENSE AND MONTHLY DEBT BASED ON YOUR INCOME
| Gross Annual Income | Allowable Monthly Housing Expense | Allowable Long-Term Monthly Debt |
| $20,000 | $467 | $600 |
| 25,000 | 583 | 750 |
| 30,000 | 700 | 900 |
| 35,000 | 817 | 1,050 |
| 40,000 | 933 | 1,200 |
| 45,000 | 1,050 | 1,350 |
| 50,000 | 1,167 | 1,500 |
| 55,000 | 1,283 | 1,650 |
| 60,000 | 1,400 | 1,800 |
| 65,000 | 1,517 | 1,950 |
| 70,000 | 1,633 | 2,010 |
| 75,000 | 1,750 | 2,250 |
| 80,000 | 1,867 | 2,400 |
| 85,000 | 1,983 | 2,550 |
| 90,000 | 2,100 | 2,700 |
| 95,000 | 2,217 | 2,850 |
| 100,000 | 2,333 | 3,000 |
| 130,000 | 3,033 | 3,900 |
Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
Next, take a look at your savings. Use Table 2-5 to prepare a list of all your present financial assets. Use the same table to estimate the upcoming expenses that a new home will bring during the first six months. The next step is to decide how much of the remainder of your savings you are willing to spend on your down payment.
TABLE 2-5
Calculating Your Down Payment
Use this worksheet to prepare a list of your current assets and estimated new-home expenses. Save the result: your mortgage lender will want to see this list when you apply for your loan.
DOWN PAYMENT CALCULATION WORKSHEET
| Assets Available for Down Payment | Upcoming New-Home Expenses | ||
| Savings Account | Moving Expenses | ||
| Checking Account | New-Home Repairs | ||
| Cash Value of Life Insurance | Home Decorating | ||
| Proceeds from Sale of Current Home, if Applicable | Major Appliance Purchases | ||
| Gift from Relative* | Estimated Closing Costs at Settlement (usually 3%–6% of your loan amount) | ||
| Other Assets That Can Be Sold to Obtain Funds | Other Major Purchases in Next Six Months Unrelated to New Home (car, etc.) | ||
| A. Total Liquid Assets Available | $ | B. Cash Needs for Next Six Monthsin New Home† | $ |
A – B = Total Down Payment Available: $
*Some mortgages put a limit on how large a gift you can use for your down payment. Check with your lender to determine exact amounts and appropriate forms to complete.
†Remember, lenders may require you to have two months of mortgage payments in reserve when you go to closing. Be sure to consider this in your cash needs for the next six months.
Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
Now, the Magic Number...
You know how much you can afford to spend on monthly mortgage payments (about 28% of your total monthly income). You also know whether your present debts and projected housing costs are within a range that leaves you and your banker comfortable (36% of gross monthly income).You have looked at your available assets and estimated how much money you will need to put aside for closing, moving, and settling-in costs. You’ve decided how much you can plunk down as a down payment. Now, consult Table 2-6 to see how large a mortgage loan you can afford. If you know that you can afford a monthly payment of $800, for example, and interest rates are running about 8.5%, then you could borrow about $100,000. (The $769 monthly payment leaves a few dollars over for property taxes and insurance premiums.) Add together your expected down payment and the maximum mortgage amount. Voilà: the total should be the maximum amount that you can comfortably afford to pay for a home.
TABLE 2-6
Monthly Loan Payment Table
This table shows how much you’ll pay monthly (mortgage principal and interest) for every $1,000 you borrow. Taxes and insurance payments are not included in these amounts. To use the table, find the loan rate on the left side and the term of the loan at the top. At the intersection is the monthly payment for a loan of $1,000 at the given rate and term. Multiply this figure by the number of thousands of dollars you’re thinking of borrowing to calculate the monthly payment for your loan. For example, for a 30-year fixed-rate loan of $75,000 with an 8.5% interest rate, multiplying $7.69 times 75 gives you a monthly payment of $576.75.
MONTHLY LOAN PAYMENT TABLE
EQUAL MONTHLY PAYMENTS TO AMORTIZE $1,000
| Interest Rate | 15 Years | 20 Years | 30 Years |
| 5.0% | $7.91 | $6.60 | $5.37 |
| 5.5% | 8.18 | 6.88 | 5.68 |
| 6.0% | 8.44 | 7.17 | 6.00 |
| 6.5% | 8.72 | 7.46 | 6.33 |
| 7.0% | 8.99 | 7.76 | 6.66 |
| 7.5% | 9.28 | 8.06 | 7.00 |
| 8.0% | 9.56 | 8.37 | 7.34 |
| 8.5% | 9.85 | 8.69 | 7.69 |
| 9.0% | 10.15 | 9.00 | 8.05 |
| 9.5% | 10.45 | 9.33 | 8.41 |
| 10.0% | 10.75 | 9.66 | 8.78 |
| 10.5% | 11.06 | 9.99 | 9.15 |
| 11.0% | 11.37 | 10.33 | 9.53 |
| 11.5% | 11.69 | 10.67 | 9.91 |
Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
Maybe the news was good. If so, remember that even if you can afford a $500,000 home, there’s no law that says you have to spend the maximum. Incomes are growing slowly these days, house appreciation is in single digits, so stretching to buy the best nest you can possibly pay for can be a risky choice. Now consider qualifying for a loan.
Prequalification vs. Preapproval
Many buyers postpone their loan shopping until after they have picked out a house. Be smart and start the process before you start your home search. At the very least, having mortgage money in hand will give you an edge over the competition if you are house hunting in a seller’s market. At best, investing the time for a comprehensive mortgage search can save you thousands of dollars and countless hours of aggravation. The goal of your savvy shopping: to ferret out a lender with low rates and a good reputation for customer service. If you call six lenders a day for five days, that’s 30 names—and you can be virtually certain that some institution in that group will beat the first deal you were offered.
Start by contacting the financial institution that holds your checking or savings account and ask them about mortgage rates and terms. If you agree to have monthly payments debited automatically from your current account, you may get a small break on the interest rate. Moving on, ask your friends for referrals to banks and loan officers they have found helpful. You can jump -start the process by calling HSH Associates (800-873-2837), a company that publishes interest rate information. For $20 HSH will send you a list of lenders in your area who offer good deals, plus a book on mortgages. For $10 you can download HSH ’s PC Mortgage Update shareware from the Internet (http://www.hsh.com) and search out attractive deals for yourself. (For a full discussion on shopping and applying for loans, see Chapters 8 and 9.)
Besides local lenders, try some of the big national mortgage companies. Countrywide Home Loans (800-570-9888) accepts phone applications supported by faxed copies of your pay stubs and bank statements. And national lenders are popping up on the Internet with increasing frequency, so check their offerings, too.
Ideally your aim in this exercise is to be preapproved by a lender, not just prequalified. Prequalification is simply the process of determining how much money a prospective home buyer will be eligible to borrow before he or she formally applies—a calculation of whether income fits the standard debt-to-income ratios. If you have filled out the worksheets in this chapter, you’ve already figured that out. Preapproval, however, means the lender has verified your income and checked your credit and other financial references. You’ll get a letter stating that the lender will give you a mortgage up to a specific amount, as long as the home appraisal justifies the price. That’s the next best thing to being a cash buyer, so your offer will almost certainly beat an equivalent bid from someone who still must apply for a loan. Rather than wait 45–60 days to find out if the second home shopper also qualifies, the seller will naturally prefer the bidder with a mortgage commitment in hand. (If you can’t get through the entire approval process before finding a house, do get a statement of prequalification. It’s better than making your sales bid empty-handed.)
The trick to preapproval programs is that you present your documentation at application time, rather than submitting it over several weeks. Once you submit the required material, the lender will probably give you an answer within a few days, after checking your credit history. Then you’ll receive a loan commitment that may be good for up to 90 days. In considering preapproval programs, make sure you understand the following points:
Finally, remember that a quick preapproval deal is no substitute for a mortgage with the best rates and terms available, so don ’t short-circuit the process. Jiffy financing with a high rate can cost you thousands of extra dollars when you’re paying over 30 years.
Beefing up Your Borrowing Power
Maybe, when you did the exercises at the beginning of this chapter, the news wasn’t so good. You know you aren’t ready to seek prequalification or preapproval for a loan because you’re distinctly dissatisfied with the mortgage amount for which you qualify. Maybe you sense that your home-buying possibilities will be relatively limited. Before you abandon the quest, consider four ways to increase your borrowing power:
Discuss with your co-borrower ways to change your spending patterns. Can you save more by eating meals at home or taking fewer vacations ? Try to clear the financial decks by paying off as many high-interest installment loans as possible. Consider how homeownership might affect your budget. Will the cost of commuting to work rise or fall? Estimate conservatively to leave yourself a margin for error.
If increasing your income and cutting debt aren’t realistic options, and no cosigner is in view, you will have to shop for financing options that will result in a lower down payment and smaller monthly mortgage payments. We’ll explore these possibilities in detail in Chapter 8. In the meantime, there’s one other aspect of loan shopping to which you might attend: your credit history.
Polishing Your Credit Record
Lenders will certainly be looking at your credit report; you should beat them to it. There are three major agencies that gather information on your credit relationships, and they may have very different reports about you. TRW (800-392-1122) will send you one free copy of your report annually. Unless you have been denied credit recently, you’ll have to pay up to $8 (some states limit the fee) to get your report from Equifax (800-685-1111) or from Trans Union (312-408-1050). Call first to find out what information to include in your written request.
By getting copies of your credit reports now, you’ll have a chance to remedy mistakes or prepare explanations for past misdeeds. Credit bureaus make plenty of errors—from simple name misspellings to more damaging mix-ups, such as wrongly showing that you declared bankruptcy or defaulted on a loan. “I have no middle name,” laments attorney Mario Romero, 29, who recently bought a home in Altamont Springs, Florida. “My credit report showed the late payments of every Mario Romero in the country.” He straightened out the record before getting his mortgage.
If you find a mistake, write to the agency promptly, documenting your understanding of the facts. The bureau must investigate the dispute within a reasonable time period. The burden of proof lies with them, so the agency must verify that the information in question is correct. If you disagree with the outcome of the inquiry, write a short statement of your position and have the credit agency include it with your report. Most negative information will be deleted after seven years, but if you have filed for bankruptcy, it could take 10 years to get a clean slate. All’s not lost till then, however: most lenders concentrate on your behavior in the last three years when evaluating your creditworthiness.
You may know already that your credit history is not as pristine as you would like. If you are currently having problems, you may have to postpone buying a house until they are resolved. To apply for a mortgage now might simply compound your problems. If, on the other hand, your problems are well behind you, your more recent track record may persuade a lender that you are a responsible borrower. Here are the guidelines to which most lenders refer:
As a final precaution, you should cancel rarely used charge accounts and credit lines. Don’t just cut up the cards: call the lenders and close out the accounts. If a tangle of open lines appears in your credit report, lenders get nervous and may count them along with your legitimate debts.
CHECKPOINTS
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Defining What You Want in a House
Now that you know how much house you can afford, it’s time to establish what kind of house you want and need. Talk to your partner, and any other members of your household, about the home you all dream of and where you want it located.
This series of conversations may elicit real surprises. Real estate agents never cease to be amazed that a couple may know all about each other’s tastes in food, cars, clothing, vacations, and entertainment and yet be clueless about their opinions on what makes a home. Rental living is so often a short-term stopgap that it doesn’t offer a good comparison to home shopping with someone. And if you have young children, you probably haven’t asked for their two cents’ worth before now.
Clare Cooper Marcus, author of House as a Mirror of Self (Conari Press, 1995; $24.95) and a retired architecture professor from the University of California at Berkeley, urges families to sit down and explore what home means to each individual member. Start with the neighborhood. “For most of us,” Marcus says, “the type of setting we live in is as important as or more important than the type of house.” So thrash out whether—deep down—you’re city people, suburbanites, country dwellers, or small-town folks. Then, before you start looking at specific houses, she urges, bring out a box of crayons and let everyone doodle their own sketch of what “home” brings to mind. “Recall the most ‘homey’ home you ever knew,” she says. “Try to articulate what it was that made that house really wonderful.”
If house style doesn’t matter to you, that might be a good thing, since you will be open to all possibilities. Still, you want to notice if a house meshes gracefully with its natural setting—or doesn’t. As you start looking at houses, chances are that you and your family will begin to have opinions about what styles you like in houses. For a primer, take a look at the styles shown in Table 3-4 at the end of this chapter.
The next step is to mesh those individual ideas of home into a cohesive picture, which may involve a lot of talking—and plenty of listening as well. This process can help the family reach a compromise that allows all members to feel they have won at least a portion of their dream. To sidestep these discussions at the beginning, Marcus warns, “is to court late conflict.”
After you’ve had discussions about the kind of place you would be happy living in, gradually ease into the other task: getting a general feel for different locations and an idea of what is being offered at what price. Later on you will search for the house that meets all or most of the specifications on the family shopping list.
Picking the Right Location
You will be buying into a community and a neighborhood, and these will shape your daily life at least as much as the specific home you fasten upon. So before you start touring houses, make some basic decisions about the kind of environment you want to live in.
Be open-minded. A basic mistake that many shoppers make is to conclude too quickly where they are willing to look and what they are willing to consider. Take a fresh look at familiar communities and a first look at towns that are completely new to you. False preconceptions can shut you out of a good opportunity, costing you money and happiness.
Start by considering your commute. If you’re committed to driving, take a map and draw a circle with a 40-mile radius around the point where you work. Alternatively, delineate your area in terms of bus, subway, or rail lines. The cities, towns, and neighborhoods that lie within these boundaries define your target market. Within it, decide what your basic choices are and explore each one. You’re not trying to see every house in every neighborhood. Rather, make sure you see first-class examples of each one of your basic options. Along the way, keep a freewheeling discussion going. Be certain all family members will be comfortable with an area’s conveniences or—if it is a remote suburb—with its isolation.
Economic vitality is a key ingredient in an attractive area, so find out which towns, suburbs, or parts of cities are growing fastest. One quick measure of how desirable other people think a community is: Look at the difference between the original asking and the final selling prices of the houses. In choice areas the gap is small—houses may sell for just 5% less than their original listing prices. A similar yardstick is how long houses linger on the market: less than 90 days means demand is hot. To get this kind of information, study the real estate section of the local newspaper or call the board of Realtors or the home builders association.
Press for information about recent developments that could erode home values, such as major employers fleeing the area and taking enough jobs with them to flatten the local economy. A huge mall down the road that might cause traffic congestion can also dampen housing appreciation. So can environmental dangers such as hazardous waste dumps and high radon levels.
You want a town with top-flight services, so drive around to satisfy yourself that municipal maintenance is up to snuff. Is garbage picked up at the back door, or do residents lug it to the curb? Are the roads smooth or rutted with axle-breaking potholes ? Do residents boast about the local library, the speedy snow removal, the efficient fire department? Do the police have any special programs to combat crime?
Compare property tax bills on homes that interest you with those in nearby towns or neighborhoods. Remember, you’re not interested just in what the current owner is paying, but in what you would owe if you move in (an amount that could be considerably higher). The property tax assessor’s office can provide that information.
When a particular community piques your interest, find out as much as you can about its school system, whether or not you have children. At resale time you’ll discover that superior schools are a top priority among buyers. One favorable sign is local support for the public schools. In places where voters must approve school budgets, ask how referendums have fared in recent years. The school superintendent or the board of education can tell you. At the same time, check on the districting of students. Will your kids go to schools close by, or will they have to ride buses? If one school has a better reputation than another, consider concentrating your house search within its district. For help in your evaluation, you can order a local school report from School Match (800-992-5323). For $19 the Westerville, Ohio, firm will fax you information on local student-teacher ratios, test scores, and property values.
Once you have picked a town, finding the right neighborhood is an easier task. Leafing through the multiple-listing service offerings in brokers’ offices will quickly give you an idea of which sections are out of reach financially. Once you start driving around, look for neighborhoods where the houses are approximately equal in value. In areas where there is a wide disparity, the smaller, cheaper dwellings can pull down the prices of their more elaborate neighbors. Keep a keen eye out as you go to see how conscientious the zoning board has been. You don’t want to find auto body shops mingling with single-family houses, eroding their property values. Look at the kids on the street: are they playing ball, mowing lawns—or throwing stones at passing cars? Within neighborhoods look for neatly trimmed lawns and hedges, well-tended gardens, and healthy trees. A community that is fastidiously maintained adds value to a house.
A real estate truism is that you lock in your future profit not at resale time, but when you buy your house. If you’re neither a remodeler nor a risk taker, your safest bet is probably a traditional house in a well-kept middle- or upper-class neighborhood filled with homes just like yours. If you are willing to gamble, you may be able to find a house that will appreciate at a better than average pace in a section of a city that is out of favor but has the potential for a comeback. The odds improve if you choose an older house with architectural interest. Antiquarian touches, such as stained-glass windows, natural-wood floors, and gingerbread trim, add charm and character—and enhance property values. The risk is that what you thought was an up -and-coming neighborhood is actually down-and-going. That’s why you might limit your pioneering to areas where some houses have already been renovated.
The best way to stretch your money is to buy the neighborhood rather than the house—choose the ugly duckling on a street full of swans. That way, even if you don’t improve your property, the neighborhood will pull up its value. You might also raise the value-for-money ratio by purchasing a brand-new tract house. Anxious developers sometimes put low asking prices on the first homes built to sell them quickly; they’ll raise prices in the second phase if the development proves popular. Early birds can take advantage not only of the low prices, but also of the chance to squeeze extras out of the contractor—better-quality carpeting or appliances, for example.
As you navigate from place to place, let your instincts help guide your investment decision. Ask yourself: “Would I be proud to live here?” If you would be, chances are that future buyers would be also.
Narrowing the Search
If cool reason rules in choosing a town or neighborhood, let the heart have its due in choosing a home. This, after all, will be your sanctuary. Possibly the place where your kids grow into adults. Certainly a spot where memories will weave themselves into the walls.
One way is to start your search with a must-have list and a wish list. (To see what other house shoppers crave these days, see Table 3-1.)
TABLE 3-1
WISH LIST
What do home buyers want? According to a recent survey of 3,800 home shoppers by the National Association of Home Builders, more space is the top priority. Shoppers want 2,200 square feet in their new home, a 29% increase over the 1,700 square feet median size of their existing home. For that bigger house, first-time trade-up buyers expect to pay a median price of $158,000. Other preferences:
Some items—a minimum of three bedrooms, two baths, for instance—may be so essential that no compromise is possible. These features make the needs list. In contrast, you could probably get by without the whirlpool tub, the fireplace, and the glass-walled sunroom. Put them on the wish list. You might start a don’t-want list as well. Your personal pet peeves might include windowless kitchens, fake brick siding, too little closet space, a neighborhood dominated by toddlers or retirees. The point is to have a clear sense of your priorities if financial limitations force you to make hard choices about what is essential and what isn ’t. Once you’ve settled the central questions, you should be immune to the high-pressure tactics and hype that are too often part of real estate shopping.
The big decision in looking for a single-family house is whether to opt for an older model or something new. (See Tables 3-2 and 3-3 for pros and cons of both.) A Queen Anne charmer may offer winning architectural detail and larger rooms than you’ll find in newer homes. On the other hand, those big rooms with high ceilings will cost more to heat. Newer homes are likely to be more energy-efficient, in part because they are better insulated. Recently built houses also offer the promise of having fewer structural problems in the early years. A relatively new roof should be less prone to leaks than one that has been weathering untouched for 20 years.
TABLE 3-2
The Older House
ITS ADVANTAGES
Location
An older home is often situated near work, downtown shopping, public transportation, schools, libraries, and hospitals.
Space
Many older houses have large rooms with high ceilings, or lots of rooms that can be remodeled, if necessary. The price per square foot is lower than for a new house.
Ambience
The house is likely to be situated in a settled community with mature plantings and a variety of architectural styles. The interior may have lavish, owner-added touches such as stained glass, built-in cabinets and bookcases, and plaster ceiling medallions. It might even have a history (and a ghost) of its own.
Better Construction
This is often, but not always, true of older homes. You should have a professional inspector evaluate on a case-by-case basis. But if you crave slate roofs, hardwood floors, elaborate ceiling moldings, you’re more likely to find them in an older house than in a new house in the same price range.
Lower Property Taxes
Property taxes may be less than in a comparable new home. Even if tax bills are roughly equal, they are more likely to remain stable than in a new community or development where streets, sewers, schools, and other infrastructure are still being built.
ITS DISADVANTAGES
Unpredictable Expenses
Old houses can charm your eye and wreck your budget. It is difficult to predict exactly when such items as a roof, furnace, or water heater will need replacing, but when one goes, it’s usually a crisis. Renovation or remodeling may be necessary as well, and the work may cost significantly more than the initial estimates. If you need to borrow money for a major remodeling job, the loan will typically carry a higher interest rate than a first mortgage does.
Higher Utility Costs
Lack of insulation, ill-fitting windows and doors, and older systems make middle-aged houses more expensive to heat and cool.
TABLE 3-3
The New House
ITS ADVANTAGES
Predictable Cost and Low Maintenance
Assuming the house passed a professional inspection before you took possession of it, you can expect minimum repair and fix-up expenses. The major mechanical systems and the structural elements, like the roof, should have many years of repair-free life ahead. Your monthly mortgage payment, utilities, and yard expenses (lawn mowing, snow shoveling) should be virtually all the maintenance you pay for in the near future.
Modern Layout
New homes usually boast the latest in floor-plan designs, with leading-edge kitchen and bathroom arrangements, along with ample closets and storage space.
Lower Furnishing Costs
Many new homes come with wall-to-wall carpeting and window coverings, as well as more installed fixtures and appliances.
Energy Efficiency
A new house ought to be well insulated and snugly built, resulting in lower heating and cooling expenses. Storm windows and possibly screens may also be part of the deal.
Recreational Features
Community swimming pools, tennis courts, gymnasiums, and even bridle paths are often found in large, new developments.
ITS DISADVANTAGES
Location
New developments are usually located on the far fringes of suburbia. This means a long commute to downtown, for both work and entertainment.
Shoddy Quality
Flaws can take time to show up, and builders can be slow to correct errors. Also, the craftsmanship and detailing are unlikely to match that found in older homes.
That Raw Look
New developments can look barren, as developers tend to skimp on trees and foundation plantings. If substantial sections are still to be built, graded, and paved, you can expect noise, dust, and mud for months to come.
The Copycat Look
Some developments offer a limited choice of house styles. The sameness may not be apparent if you’re seeing only model homes, but when several hundred are lined up together, you may be reminded of the old song deriding little boxes made of ticky-tacky that all look just the same.
On the other hand, a new house is apt to cost more than an older one to begin with—$133,000 and $112,900 were the respective median prices in 1995, for example. With the savings from buying the older model, you might be able to build in the whirlpool and fix the roof. You will have to calculate these kinds of trade-offs in terms of particular houses.
Consider early on whether a home’s layout fits the way you really live. Families with small children, for example, often prefer a kitchen that opens onto the family room. That way Mom or Mr. Mom can keep an eye on the kids while preparing meals. Parents should also be mindful of traffic flow—the route you must take to get from room to room. In a toddler-filled household the family room should be well clear of the formal dining room, where you will entertain adult friends. Parents of teenagers often prefer that the master bedroom be placed some distance from their kids’ rooms—preferably on the opposite side of the house—to save them from endless hours of Hootie and the Blowfish.
If you’re a first-time buyer, you may have to look more diligently, be more creative, and display a greater willingness to compromise than your parents did on their starter house. The home of your dreams may be something to work toward, beyond your reach at the moment. Still, try to incorporate as many of your priorities as you can afford into your first house, then count on price appreciation to carry you to a better-feathered nest next time around. Example: Perhaps you can afford a $110,000 house now, by making a down payment of $10,000 and qualifying for a $100,000 mortgage. Suppose that after a few years the market value of the house rises to $125,000, and you owe the lender just $90,000. If your income and economic circumstances have improved sufficiently to support a larger mortgage loan, you have $25,000 to use as a down payment on a trade-up home—which may have the whirlpool bath and the fireplace you couldn’t afford the first time around.
Coming Home: One Who Did It Right
When Mario Romero, 29, an assistant state attorney for Florida’s Orange and Osceola counties, set out to look for a house, he was already thinking about resale value. Accordingly, he had clear priorities:
Romero was short on both spare time and construction skills, so he ruled out buying a fixer-upper. With precious few hours for looking, he drove around evenings to winnow out the losers. “I would eyeball them from the curb and decide ‘no way,’” says Romero, who emigrated from Cuba with his parents at age two. “If you have an appointment, you have to spend 20 minutes with the owner just to be polite.” After five months of searching he was alerted to a brick-and-stucco model in Altamont Springs: “I hated it at first,” he recalls. “It looked like an old folks’ home. But I went in and saw it was in tip-top shape.” Romero had the wit to realize he could rip out the peach carpet and repaint the mauve walls for very little money. After a little dickering the house was his for $74,500. His leftover cash went for gray-and-white Italian floor tiles, light gray paint, and a new refrigerator. “It’s a pleasure to fix it up as I want,” says Romero, whose salary has since risen to $36,500. “I figure every penny will come back to me when I sell.” He’s looking to trade up in a few years when his income reaches $40,000.
Being an owner has changed Romero from carefree single guy to responsible homemaker, however. “When I was at Tulane Law, I didn ’t care if a friend spilled beer on the carpet,” he confesses. “But now that’s no longer funny. I get a towel and soak it out.”
CHECKPOINTS
A Sampler of American House Styles
1.NEW ENGLAND COLONIAL (1600–1700)

A boxlike appearance relieved by a prominent chimney and small, casement-style windows. The well-known saltbox shape extended the rear roof slope to provide extra rooms. The original one-room house was often expanded, even to adding a second story.
2.GEORGIAN (1700–1800)

The Georgian house is marked by a symmetrical composition enriched with classical detail. The facade often features a projecting, pedimented pavilion with pilasters or columns, and a Palladian or Venetian window.
3. ROMAN CLASSICISM OR PALLADIAN (1790–1830)

This style, which often features a four-columned portico with a pediment enclosing a lunette, was popularized by Thomas Jefferson. The classical moldings are usually painted white.
4. SHINGLE STYLE (1880–1900)

Two or three stories tall, this style is typified by a uniform covering of unpainted wood shingles. Sometimes the shingle siding takes an undulating or wave pattern. The roof is sweeping and sometimes steeply pitched.
5. BUNGALOW STYLE (1890–1940)

A simple, functional style, this one-story house had many variations but often featured a screened porch and broad, gently pitched gables. Wood shingles are common for the exterior finish, but stucco and brick were used as well. A lower gable often covers a porch, and a larger gable covers the main portion of the house.
6.PRAIRIE STYLE (1900–1920)

A one- or two-story house built with brick or timber and covered with stucco. The central portion rises a little higher than the flanking wings. Usually has a large, low chimney and a low-pitch roof with projecting eaves.
7. PUEBLO STYLE (1905–1940)

Characterized by battered walls, rounded corners, and flat roofs with projecting rounded roof beams (called vigas). Second and third stories are stepped back, resembling the pueblos of New Mexico and Arizona.
8. SPANISH COLONIAL REVIVAL (1915–1940)

This style is typified by arches, columns, red-tiled hipped roofs, and arcaded porches. Stone or brick exterior walls may be left exposed or finished in plaster or stucco.
9.INTERNATIONAL STYLE (1920–1945)

Look for flat rooftops, smooth wall surfaces, large expanses of window, and projecting or cantilevered balconies. The complete absence of ornamentation is the style’s defining characteristic. Wood and metal casement windows may be permanently closed or fixed.
10.RANCH (SOUTHERN STYLE; 1950–1965)

The ranch and split-level are not considered styles so much as building types, and they take any number of variations. Most have fixed blinds, fancy porch posts or wrought-iron supports, and contrasting brick veneer on the front.
11.VICTORIAN MODERN (1980–1990s)

A surge of interest in Queen Anne houses of the late nineteenth century launched a host of imitations. Look for a revival of elaborate spindle work, scrolls, and brackets, all typical of the architecture of the late Victorian era.
Credit: McGilvray Studio, New York, NY
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Special Resources for Special Buyers
Buying a house should not be like climbing Mount Everest—and federal, state, and local agencies are finally recognizing the fact. Community-lending plans with a range of special programs are serving to lower the barriers too often faced by first-time buyers, home shoppers with low to moderate incomes, and newcomers to America.
Overall trends are encouraging. Homeownership rates have been on the rise, and more households are achieving this part of the American dream. Even so, many immigrant families find that high housing costs and lack of access to mortgage money and to suitable homes still limit their opportunities.
The chief obstacle for many newcomers, however, is ignorance of how the homeownership process works in this country. They simply don’t know how to get started. “Newcomers need a lot of encouragement, especially if English is a second language for them,” explains Ana Maria da Hora, housing coordinator for the East Boston Ecumenical Council, which works to help immigrants become homeowners. “These people take it very seriously, but their emotions are mixed. They doubt that they can afford to buy, yet they are filled with excitement at the prospect. For many, it’s their dream to have a place that belongs to them.”
Da Hora is right about the dream of homeownership. The 1995 Fannie Mae National Housing Survey found that immigrants to the United States are almost three times as likely as all adults to list buying a home as their number one priority. The only milestones that rank higher are getting a college degree and getting involved at their child’s school.
If you or someone you care about needs specialized help in entering the housing market, consider these options.
Look to Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac
Despite federal budget cuts, Fannie Mae (the Federal National Mortgage Association) has committed $1 trillion to finance over 10 million homes for needy families and communities before the end of the decade. The agency notes that a particular area of emphasis will be “helping new Americans—those who have taken the step of leaving the country of their birth to come to America in search of opportunity—achieve their goal of owning a home.”
Fannie Mae and its close counterpart, Freddie Mac (the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation), are two private companies created by the federal government to help banks and mortgage companies expand their loan offerings to all types of borrowers. Freddie and Fannie serve borrowers of many income levels. “Our mortgage purchases finance housing for borrowers whose annual incomes range from as low as $10,000 to $150,000 or more,” says a Freddie spokesman. “However, most cluster closer to $50,000.”
To tap into funds from Fannie and Freddie, however, you will have to deal with local lenders. When you shop around lending institutions, ask the loan officer if the institution participates in programs such as FannieNeighbors, available in more than 500 minority and low- to moderate-income communities nationwide, or Freddie’s Home Values, which specializes in foreclosed homes that have been fully refurbished. The lenders may give the programs slightly different names, but they’ll know what you mean.
Here’s one example of the help available: The Fannie 97 mortgage, introduced in 1994, boasts a loan-to-value ratio of 97%—meaning that the buyer makes only a 3% down payment; the lender finances the rest. This is an excellent choice for a home buyer with a good income and credit history who has been unable to accumulate a hefty down payment. (The mortgage is limited to home buyers earning no more than an area’s median income, with exceptions for some high-cost areas such as California, Hawaii, New York City, and Boston.) On a 25-year loan, borrowers may use up to 33% of their gross monthly income for housing expenses (principal, interest, taxes, and insurance), more generous than the standard ratio of 28%. Fannie Mae’s Community Home Buyer’s Program, introduced in 1990, makes it possible for buyers to obtain 95% financing up to a total of $207,000 for single-family homes. Programs change periodically, so ask about current offerings.
You can phone 1-800-7FANNIE for information about affordable loans, home buyer education, lists of lenders in your area, and guides describing the home-buying process. Be prepared however: the operator who answers will probably speak only English. Another resource is your state housing agency (a list of addresses and telephone numbers is provided starting on page 59). A representative should be able to tell you of any special programs that are available in your community.
Search in Your Neighborhood
If you’re not sure what you can afford, or where to begin, or even whether you’re ready for homeownership, look for one of the community-based housing programs, many of which work with Fannie Mae. They often have connections to state and city housing agencies as well. You’ll find notices about such programs posted in local churches and stores, or you might hear neighbors discussing them. Many of the groups offer home maintenance training and guidance as well as counseling on the buying process.
In and around Boston—where, in 1992, the Federal Reserve Bank released a landmark study showing that local lenders discriminated against minority applicants—many groups are offering active guidance and encouragement to minorities and immigrants from many countries. For example, Calling Allston Brighton Home, a project of the local Community Development Corporation, organizes periodic home-buying education classes. To date, the program has graduated 250 would-be buyers; about one-quarter of them went on to purchase a home. Their average income: around $23,000. Classes are given in Spanish, Portuguese, Cantonese, and English. The English-language seminars are populated to overflowing with Irish, Bangladeshi, Indian, and Haitian students. Director Mary Helen Newberger brings in Boston-area lenders, a home inspector, a closing attorney, and real estate brokers to address the students. “When people walk in the first day, they are overwhelmed by doubt,” says Newberger, a Peace Corps veteran. “But after five once-a-week classes, people know where to start. They have some contacts in the real estate community and a sense of how the system works. We make sure they are protected.”
For many of Newberger’s graduates, this has worked out fine. “The course cleared up many of my doubts,” says Robson Nascimento, a 39-year-old Brazilian fitness instructor. “I especially liked the information about the home inspection, the sales and purchase agreement, and the tips on how to negotiate with the owner.” Nascimento clearly learned the bargaining part well: he recently bought a house for $118,700; the owner had been asking $128,900.
Nothing’s perfect, of course. Simon Choi, 60, a property tax assessor who took Newberger’s course with his wife (in Cantonese), ultimately bought a condo from Fannie Mae. The class was “excellent,” Choi says. The condo price was good. “I paid $55,000, but it’s worth $77,000,” he says. So what was the problem? “It’s very painful dealing with those big organizations,” Choi complains. “Too much red tape.”
Know Your Rights
“Every American has a right to fair housing,” states Henry Cisneros, secretary of housing and urban development. “The right to live where you choose, to raise a family, to own a home—in dignity and without fear of discrimination—is a fundamental right guaranteed to all. It cannot be denied to anyone because of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, familial status, or handicap.”
This right is guaranteed by the Fair Housing Act, which covers most housing except (in some circumstances) owner-occupied buildings with no more than four units, single-family housing sold or rented without the use of a broker, and housing operated by organizations and private clubs that limit occupancy to members.
In the sale and rental of housing no one may take any of the following actions based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, familial status (including having children under the age of 18 living with parents or legal custodians; pregnant women and people securing custody of children under 18), or handicap:
In addition, it is illegal for anyone to do the following:
If you think your rights have been violated, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is ready to help. You may use the toll-free hot line (800-669-9777) or send a Housing Discrimination Complaint Form to the HUD office nearest you. HUD will notify you if it cannot complete an investigation within 100 days of receiving your complaint. (If you think you have been discriminated against in shopping for a mortgage loan, see page 136 in Chapter 9.)
CHECKPOINTS
STATE HOUSING AGENCIES
Alabama Housing Finance Authority
2000 Interstate Park Dr., Suite 408
Montgomery, Ala. 36109
Phone: 334-244-9200
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation
520 East 34th Ave., 2nd fl.
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
Phone:907-561-1900
Arkansas Development Finance Authority
P.O. Box 8023
Little Rock, Ark. 72203-8023
Phone: 501-682-5900
California Housing Finance Agency
1121 L St., 7th fl.
Sacramento, Calif. 95814
Phone:916-322-3991
Colorado Housing and Finance Authority
1981 Blake St.
Denver, Col. 80202-1272
Phone: 303-297-2432
Connecticut Housing Finance Authority
999 West St.
Rocky Hill, Conn. 06067-4005
Phone: 203-721-9501
Delaware State Housing Authority
18 The Green
Dover, Del. 19901
Phone: 302-739-4263
Florida Housing Finance Agency
227 North Bronough St., Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Fla. 32301-1329
Phone: 904-488-4197
Georgia Housing and Finance Authority
60 Executive Parkway South, Suite 250
Atlanta, Ga. 30329
Phone: 404-679-4840
Hawaii Housing Finance and Development Corporation
677 Queen St.
Honolulu, Haw. 96813
Phone:808-587-0640
Idaho Housing and Finance Association
P.O. Box 7899
Boise, Idaho 83707-1899
Phone: 208-331-4882
Illinois Housing Development Authority
401 North Michigan Ave., Suite 900
Chicago, Ill. 60611
Phone: 312-836-5200
Indiana Housing Finance Authority
115 West Washington St.
Merchants Plaza, South Tower, Suite 1350
Indianapolis, Ind. 46204
Phone: 317-232-7777
Iowa Finance Authority
100 East Grand Ave., Suite 250
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: 515-242-4990
Kansas Department of Commerce & Housing
Division of Housing
700 SW Harrison St., Suite 1300
Topeka, Kans. 66603-3712
Phone:913-296-5865
Kentucky Housing Corporation
1231 Louisville Rd.
Frankfort, Ky. 40601
Phone: 502-564-7630
Louisiana Housing Finance Agency
200 Lafayette St., Suite 300
Baton Rouge, La. 70801
Phone: 504-342-1320
Maine State Housing Authority
353 Water St.
Augusta, Maine 04330-4633
Phone: 207-626-4600
Maryland Department of Housing & Community Development
100 Community Place
Crownsville, Md. 21032-2023
Phone: 410-514-7800
Massachusetts Housing Finance Agency
One Beacon St.
Boston, Mass. 02108-4805
Phone:617-854-1000
Michigan State Housing Development Authority
Plaza One Building, 5th fl.
401 South Washington Square
Lansing, Mich. 48933
Phone: 517-373-8370
Minnesota Housing Finance Agency
400 Sibley St., Suite 300
St. Paul, Minn. 55101
Phone:612-296-7608
Mississippi Home Corporation
840 East River Place, Suite 605
Jackson, Miss. 39202
Phone: 601-354-6062
Missouri Housing Development Commission
3435 Broadway
Kansas City, Mo. 64111
Phone: 816-759-6600
Montana Board of Housing/Housing Division
836 Front St.
Helena, Mont. 59620-0528
Phone: 406-444-3040
Nebraska Investment Finance Authority
1230 “O” St.
Lincoln, Nebr. 68505
Phone: 402-434-3900
Nevada Housing Division
1802 North Carson, Suite 154
Carson City, Nev. 89701
Phone: 702-687-4258
New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority
P.O. Box 5087
Manchester, N.H. 03108
Phone:603-472-8623
New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency
637 South Clinton Ave.
Trenton, NJ. 08650-2085
Phone: 609-278-7400
New Mexico Mortgage Authority
P.O. Box 2047
Albuquerque, N. Mex. 87103
Phone: 505-843-6880
New York City Housing Development Corporation
75 Maiden Lane, 8th fl.
New York, N.Y 10038
Phone:212-344-8080
New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal
Hampton Plaza
38-40 State St.
Albany, N.Y. 12207
Phone:518-486-3370
New York State Housing Finance Agency/SONYMA
641 Lexington Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10022
Phone:212-688-4000
North Carolina Housing Finance Agency
P.O. Box 28066
Raleigh, N.C. 27611
Phone:919-781-6115
North Dakota Housing Finance Agency
P.O.Box 1535
Bismarck, N. Dak. 58502-1535
Phone: 701-328-9800
Ohio Housing Finance Agency
77 South High St., 26th fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0413
Phone: 614-466-7970
Oklahoma Housing Finance Agency
1140 Northwest 63rd, Suite 200
Oklahoma City, Okla. 73116
Phone:405-848-1144
Oregon Housing and Community Services Department
1600 State St.
Salem, Oreg. 97310-0302
Phone: 503-986-2000
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency
P.O. Box 8029
Harrisburg, Pa. 17105-8029
Phone: 717-780-3800
Puerto Rico Housing Finance Corporation
P.O. Box 71361
San Juan, P.R. 00936-1361
Phone: 809-765-7577
Rhode Island Housing and Mortgage Finance Corporation
44 Washington St.
Providence, R.I. 02903
Phone:401-751-5566
South Carolina State Housing Finance and Development Authority
919 Bluff Rd.
Columbia, S.C. 29201
Phone: 803-734-2000
South Dakota Housing Development Authority
221 South Central
P.O. Box 1237
Pierre, S.D. 57501-1237
Phone:605-773-3181
Tennessee Housing Development Agency
404 James Robertson Parkway, Suite 1114
Nashville, Tenn. 37243-0900
Phone: 615-741-2400
Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
P.O. Box 13941, Suite 300
Austin, Tex. 78711-3941
Phone:512-475-3800
Utah Housing Finance Agency
554 South 300 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Phone: 801-521-6950
Vermont Housing Finance Agency
P.O. Box 408, 164 St. Paul St.
Burlington, Vt. 05402-0408
Phone:802-864-5743
Virginia Housing Development Authority
601 South Belvidere St.
Richmond, Va. 23220-6504
Phone: 804-782-1986
Washington State Housing Finance Commission
1000 Second Ave., Suite 2700
Seattle, Wash. 98104-1046
Phone:206-464-7139
West Virginia Housing Development Fund
814 Virginia St., East
Charleston, W.Va. 25301
Phone: 304-345-6475
Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority
P.O. Box 1728
Madison, Wis. 53701-1728
Phone: 608-266-7884
Wyoming Community Development Authority
123 South Durbin St.
Casper, Wyo. 82602
Phone: 307-265-0603
Source: National Council of State Housing Agencies
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Working with a Real Estate Agent
Real estate agents work hard for their clients, are well paid by their clients, and negotiate to win the best price and terms for their clients.
Trouble is, you aren’t the client. The seller is.
Surprised? Many others make the same mistake. To clarify the issue, most states now require the real estate agent to explain who he or she represents to all parties to a transaction. Yet uncertainty still rules in many buyers’ minds. Consider this plaintive question recently posed on the Worldwide Web to the National Association of Realtors (NAR):
My husband and I were thinking of making an offer on a property when I happened to tell the listing agent that even though we ’d start at $80,000, we would consider paying the listed price of $85,500. Was I ever shocked when I heard he passed on this information to the seller. Was this ethical?
The action was not only ethical, it was “legally correct,” replied the NAR. The listing agent is employed to represent the seller, and anything the agent knows that might affect his client’s position must be communicated to him. This obligation filters down to include “brokers and agents from other offices who would show the property as subagents of the listing broker and seller,” the NAR says.
This strong pro-seller tilt to most real estate transactions is changing as buyer-brokers and other kinds of agencies enter the field. To protect yourself, however, you need to know what role each one plays and where his or her loyalties lie. Here’s a rundown of the real estate sales professionals with whom you might be dealing and a brief description of their responsibilities:
A real estate agent or sales associate is the person with whom you will spend the most time. He or she (mostly she) must be licensed by the state but works under the supervision of a real estate broker, who has attained that status by meeting state licensing standards and working for several years as an agent. A principal broker is an owner of a brokerage firm; she may have other brokers working under her supervision. The principal broker is responsible to the public for the activities of the firm’s entire sales force. Both brokers and sales associates, however, are properly called agents because they act on behalf of their clients.
The broker and the sales associate may also call themselves Realtor and Realtor associate, respectively, if they belong to the National Association of Realtors, a trade organization with 750,000 members, as well as to the state association and the local board of Realtors. While the title “Realtor” doesn’t guarantee a person’s abilities, it does indicate a commitment to the profession and that the member subscribes to the NAR’s code of ethics.
In a traditional transaction, an agent may chauffeur you from house to house, but her clients are the sellers, and the goal generally is a quick sale at a high price. These agents are paid a slice off the top of the gross sale price—reflecting the traditional arrangement in which the listing agent, who brought the property to the brokerage, and the selling agent, who located the buyer, split the sales commission, usually 6% or 7%. The listing agent and the selling agent may work for different brokerages. A listing agreement gives brokers the right to market a property at a given price for a given period, often 60 or 90 days. The listing broker may advertise the property, but he or she also cooperates with other brokers through a multiple listing service, or MLS. All MLS members can look up the property and market it to prospective customers as subagents through the original listing agreement. To help follow the money flows, here’s a table showing how the commission you pay when you buy a property might be divided under three different sales scenarios.
COMMISSION FLOWCHART
| • Sale price of the house | $200,000 |
| • Commission value at 6% | 12,000 |
| • Broker Adams both lists and sells the house; Adams’s commission is: | 12,000 |
| • Adams lists the house; agent Baker, who works for Adams’s firm, sells the house. Adams and Baker each get: | 6,000 |
| • Adams lists the house, but agent Carter, who works for broker Davis, sells the house. Brokers Adams and Davis each get: | 6,000 |
| • However, broker Davis must split his share with agent Carter, so each winds up with: | 3,000 |
You may also run across different types of agencies, some of them offering greater degrees of loyalty and service to the buyer rather than the seller. Here are the principal types you’re likely to encounter:
• Seller’s agencies work in the traditional manner. Owners recruit them to list a property on the market, and they solicit buyers for the house. You can expect a seller’s agent to introduce you to properties in your desired location and price range; list past sales and current listings for a specific vicinity; suggest financing sources; provide you with information on property taxes, utilities, and school districts that serve individual properties. Since the seller pays the commission, however, the seller’s broker works for him. For that reason, don’t ever tell an agent, “Let’s offer the Tutweilers $120,000 for their house, but we’ll go to $140,000 if necessary.” Wait until the seller refuses your first offer before you volunteer a higher one, and don’t disclose the top price you will pay.
• Single-agency brokers are a newer alternative to seller’s agents. These firms accept property listings but also work as buyer’s brokers. They contract to find a home and negotiate price and terms for a buyer who signs on with them. The buyer sometimes pays the agent’s fee; more often, the seller’s agent splits the commission with the buyer’s agent. The single-agency broker is supposed to arrange that the firm never represents both the buyer and seller in the same deal. If you express interest in one of the houses that the agency has listed, the broker should refer you (or the seller) to a colleague outside the agency to avoid a conflict of interest. An agent representing both buyer and seller could pressure you into paying more for the house than it is worth to fatten his commission.
• Exclusive buyer-brokers work only with buyers and don’t take property listings. Their task is to help you find the best deal at the lowest price. Buyer-brokers can open up the entire local housing market for you. Not only do they have access to the multiple listing service, but they also can assist with the purchase of homes that sellers are trying to market themselves—called fizbos (for sale by owner). A traditional agent will have little luck interesting an independent seller in showing you his home. If you buy the house, the seller is obligated to pay the agent a commission. But a buyer-broker has the same entrée to those houses that you do, since you, not the seller, are paying the fee.
Buyer-brokers, a relatively new phenomenon, are still a small slice of the real estate business. Compensation arrangements vary widely, but you may be asked to pay an initial retainer of $200–$500, up to 1% of your expected purchase price, which will be deducted from the final bill. Then the buyer either splits the commission on a home with the selling agent, charges a flat rate ($500–$5,000), or gets paid by the hour (commonly about $200). Remember that compensation is negotiable, so speak with various brokers, compare their offerings, and choose the arrangement that suits you best. A flat fee is often the best arrangement for you because the broker will then have no incentive to guide you toward more expensive properties to increase the compensation.
Since extra cash may be hard for you to come by at closing time, however, you might try for the following deal: When you and the broker submit an offer to an owner, include a provision that the listing broker and the buyer-broker divide the commission equally —usually the most popular arrangement. Alternatively, you and your broker can agree on a fixed fee; then ask the owner to pay 3% to the listing broker and give you, the buyer, a 3% credit at the closing. You pay your broker from the credit—and if you end up owing your broker more than that amount, don’t whine. A small credit means you got a reduced price—which is, after all, your chief goal as a buyer. This tactic is unlikely to work in a seller’s market, however, where values are rising rapidly and there is intense demand for housing.
Geochemist Susan Gunn used a buyer-broker in her recent move to the Washington, D.C., area. Instead of receiving the standard 3% commission of $8,550 on Gunn’s $285,000 Great Falls, Virginia, house, buyer-broker Stephen Israel got paid $200 an hour. Gunn’s total bill: $5,000. Israel, president of Buyer’s Edge in Bethesda, Maryland, says he typically saves his clients about 8% of what they would otherwise pay for their houses. Even better, buyer-brokers are more apt to point out flaws in the homes they show. “Sometimes we’d pull up to a house and Stephen wouldn’t even let me get out of the car because he could tell there was a structural problem,” says Gunn. “I really got the feeling he was working for me.”
• Dual-agency brokers have the most complicated arrangements of all, but they are becoming common as more buyers insist on a professional representative. Conflicts can easily arise, however. A disclosed dual agent may agree to work for you as a buyer-broker. But the company he works for may have listed the house that you are eventually interested in. What then? The agent tries to stay neutral and act as facilitator. The arrangement appeals to real estate pros because 100% of the commission stays in-house. Critics, however, liken the arrangement to a single lawyer representing both husband and wife in a divorce. Many states, including California, Hawaii, New York, and Pennsylvania, have adopted strong disclosure requirements for dual-agency arrangements, and more states are considering them. No state permits dual agency without disclosure. You are best off avoiding this situation when you can.
Rounding up Agent Candidates
Depending on luck and newspaper ads is probably the worst way to find your real estate agent. Asking friends for recommendations is often the best. In addition, you can call the local board of Realtors and ask for the names of recent Realtors of the Year or residential sales specialists. You can also ask branches of national chains such as Century 21 or Coldwell Banker for referrals; if you don’t like the first agent, don’t hesitate to ask for another.
As a customer, you’ll get the surest representation from a single-agency broker or an exclusive buyer-broker. While they might be as scarce as 5% mortgages in some areas, particularly the Northeast, their numbers are rising fast. According to the NAR’s 1995 survey of real estate firms, 46% said at least one of their sales associates had been involved as a buyer-broker in a residential sale—a sharp increase from the 30% recorded in a 1990 survey. Current estimates, says the NAR, show that buyer-brokerage may account for 10%–20% of all transactions. If you have difficulty locating one, call your local board of Realtors, a title insurance company, or a real estate attorney and ask for names. Or consult one or more of the following referral services:
• Buyer’s Resource (800-4-BUYERS; http://www.buyersresource.com/brinfo), a franchise agent for exclusive buyer-brokers, has 60 offices nationwide. Consumers seeking information or referrals can call the hot line number.
• National Association of Exclusive Buyer Agents (800-986-2322; http://www.naeba.org) is a nonprofit agency for agents who do not take property listings of any kind. Their database lists 325 agents, but they will draw upon outside names if they cannot find a member in your area.
• National Association of Real Estate Buyer’s Brokers (415-591-5446) has a database of 2,500 agents who are either single-agency or exclusively buyer-brokers. The group will give as many references as are listed in your desired location.
Screening the Contenders
With names in hand, you are ready to conduct interviews. You’re looking for an active agent with a track record for closing sales. See if she can explain financing alternatives and provide detailed information on a variety of neighborhoods. Does she have listings in your price range, in communities that interest you?
Watch for obvious personality clashes or basic differences in outlook. You want someone who asks intelligent questions and listens closely to your answers. Avoid any agent who’s so aggressive that she could manipulate you into a deal you might not want. Check at least three recent references for each candidate you’re seriously considering. Most buyers will stop there, but if you have any lingering doubts, phone the local Better Business Bureau or the local district attorney’s office to see if there are past or pending complaints against the agent or the office.
Finally, remember the courtesy that you owe the agent. There is an etiquette to this ritual: you may work with several agents—but only one at a time. If you move on to a second person, be up front about what houses you’ve seen and the agent who showed them. Before you link up with a stable of agents, be aware that you might be setting yourself up for an unnecessary and confusing duplication of effort. Chances are that all the brokers will be plugged into the same multiple listing service (unless you are searching in communities that are a considerable distance apart) and so will be trying to show you the same properties. Still, if you’ve been in the passenger seat for weeks with the same broker driving you around, it may be time to find an agent with a broader selection of homes or one who is more keyed in to your needs.
CHECKPOINTS
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If you have the luxury of time, make multiple visits, at different hours, to any house that you’re seriously considering buying. Even if you’re tied to a frenzied schedule, plan on at least two visits to all the top-ranked contenders. The first will probably be an informal tour. The final visit should be a full inspection by you before making a purchase offer. (This is no substitute for a formal professional inspection, however, which you arrange before you make an offer, to help you in the bidding process, or after you have signed a sales contract. For details about hiring and using a professional inspector, see Chapter 10.) Here’s how to handle both the informal once-over and the formal top-to-bottom scrutiny.
The Initial Walk-Through
You probably know your priorities sufficiently that you won’t need a checklist, but do bring a notepad to record your comments and a tape measure. (If you want a missing partner to see the house, bring a videocamera.) Your agent will probably give you an information sheet about the house, and that should spell out the basic data—the square footage of both the lot and house, number of bedrooms and baths, property taxes, and the like. If the house looks like a strong candidate, sketch out the floor plan if one isn’t provided.
You can make some preliminary judgments before you enter the house: Do you like the way the building looks in its particular setting ? Does it appear well tended? Is there sufficient privacy? Enough lawn—or too much?
If the house meets your basic needs in terms of location, style, size, and price, then consider some nuts-and-bolts items: Do the roof, gutters, and exterior finish appear to be in good repair? Is there crumbling mortar in the masonry? Be wary of worn shingles and foundation cracks. Take a look at the furnace, electrical service, and appliances. Estimate their age and condition. If the floor plan doesn’t suit you, decide if you can reconfigure the space or perhaps build an addition. Check ceilings, walls, and under sinks for signs of water damage.
If the house sparks your initial interest, you’ll also want to find out as much as possible about the sellers on this first visit. Why are they selling—job transfer, divorce or death of spouse, a need for less (or more) space? Are they scheduled to close on a new house? Find out how long they have lived in the house and what they paid for it; if they won’t say, public land records can tell you in many places. Or you can try the Consumer Reports magazine service, which will tell you actual sale prices of houses or condominiums in most places. One 10-minute phone call (800-847-7423), costing $10, gives you information on as many as 24 properties sold from six weeks to six years ago. Anything you learn will make you a stronger negotiator, should you decide to make a bid.
Think like a detective: you’re here to gather information, not to give it out. It’s hard not to be candid in a friendly conversation, but try to muzzle yourself and your mate. Avoid off-the-cuff comments like “Oh, Johnny’s trundle bed would just fit along that wall—and the hamster cage could go right in that corner.” Once you start placing the furniture, sellers know they’ve got you.
Returning for a Full Inspection
Whether the home of your dreams is a 100-year-old Queen Anne or so new the windows still have the manufacturer’s stickers on them, a thorough inspection is essential before making a bid. It can also help winnow the list when you’re trying to evaluate several promising candidates. Call in a professional inspector later if your own investigation reveals serious flaws or if you ’re puzzled by what you’ve found. And certainly have a professional take a look before you take possession.
To scope out a house you’ll need the owner’s permission, plus a basic tool kit that includes
Optional additions are a stepladder (to get to the attic) and an extension ladder (to get to the roof). If climbing around the roof makes you or the owner nervous, as it well might, use the binoculars to check out the shingles and gutters.
Set aside about three hours for purposeful prowling, beginning with a stroll around the grounds. Do driveways and sidewalks slope away from the house? (Good sign.) Has soil near the house settled? (Not so good.) Two of the most serious outdoor problems are improper grading around the foundation of the house and depressions in the lawn within 25 feet of the dwelling. Both result in rainwater collecting around the foundation, which can lead to flooding in the basement or crawl space. In a finished basement, water seeping through the walls damages the wood framing and wall finish materials and will eventually cause mildew problems. If water enters a crawl space, it can evaporate and migrate through the house to the attic. Icy weather will cause this moisture-laden air to cool and change from vapor to droplets. If the weather is cold enough, frost may form on the underside of the roof sheathing and rot it over time. Metal truss plates and nails will rust. Water may condense on uninsulated metal ductwork and run down on the ceiling below. So even if the roof doesn’t leak, water can cause problems in the attic.
To remedy the difficulty, a landscape company can build up the slope of the soil to direct water away from the foundation or dig ditches in a swamplike yard and install drainage pipes to carry away the water. But these can be costly fixes, so factor them into your purchase bid.
Examine masonry walls, walks, driveways, and patios for cracks and mortar deterioration. Poke joints with the screwdriver; if mortar crumbles easily, you’ll need a mason for repairs. Look for tilting or bulging in the retaining walls, those masonry bulwarks that hold back the earth and form terraces in the yard or along the driveway. If the distortions are obvious at a glance, call in a structural engineer to estimate the cost of repairs.
Use your binoculars to check for rust, holes, or leaks in the gutters and downspouts. Downspouts, which ought to be no more than 20 feet apart, should divert water well away from the house. Look for evidence of holes or rain spilling over the gutters—a small trench directly below them, for instance, or marks of water backsplash on the side of the house.
When you study the roof through the binoculars (or from the ladder, if you’re nimble), note any cracked or worn shingles. Curled or buckled asphalt shingles with dark, barren spots should be replaced immediately. If you spy that kind of deterioration on more than half the shingles, the house may need a new roof within a year. While you’re up there, examine the flashing—the metal strips between roof slopes and around the tops of dormers and the base of the chimneys. Twisted or broken flashing often results in leaks, so you’ll need a roofer to replace and reseal it.
Use your screwdriver—carefully—to check for damage in outside walls. Gentle probing into discolored patches on wood siding and mortar joints between bricks should reveal any rotten or deteriorated spots. A handful of unsound clapboards or deteriorated mortar around bricks can usually be fixed by a carpenter or mason for a few hundred dollars. Stair-step cracks visible on the inside or the outside of the foundation are a sign that it may have settled unevenly. Find out from a pro—an inspector, mason, or structural engineer—if these are serious. Similar cracks may also occur in brick exterior walls. Walls should not buckle outward or appear to have moved sideways off the foundation. Check this by standing at one corner and looking along the length of the wall for bulges in the siding. Porches, attached garages, and additions have engineering problems if there are large gaps between them and the house or if they appear to be falling away from the main structure.
Also inspect outside walls for thin, branchlike mud tubes; these are termite freeways leading from nests in the ground to the appetizing wood beams that support the house. Probe infested areas with the screwdriver to check the extent of the damage. If exterior decay is pronounced—it extends more than about 10 square feet or all along the lowest few feet of an entire wall—call in a professional inspector or a structural engineer no matter how good the condition of the rest of the house.
While you’re still outside, take a close look at nearby trees. Diseased or dead trees will have to be cut down; overhanging limbs will have to be trimmed because they might break off and damage the roof during a storm.
Start your indoor inspection at the top and work down methodically (or the reverse). Even if the attic is only a crawl space under the roof, take a look up there with your flashlight. You should see air vents or some mechanical venting devices that allow moist air to escape and at least six inches of insulation between the attic floor beams to keep heat out or in (more would be better in cold climates).
Next, train your flashlight on the inside of the roof. Look for dark stains and rust trails from nails, both signs of leaks or condensed moisture. A few small leaks are no cause for alarm, especially if the shingles seem fine, but a heavy, damp mark or mildew probably means professional patchwork is needed. If a large leak has been left unattended for some time, expect to find water stains in ceilings and on walls below.
When you come downstairs, check all rooms for cracks and water stains in walls and ceilings. Open windows and doors to make sure they work properly. Place your marble in the center of the floor in every carpetless room. If it rolls swiftly to a wall, you’ve found a tilted floor. When accompanied by cracks around doorjambs and window frames, doors that don’t close easily, and windows that jam halfway, that could be a sign of serious structural problems. In a carpeted room, cracks around door frames and misaligned doors or windows should kindle your suspicion. These problems are usually difficult and expensive to correct.
Count the electrical outlets in every room, and check each one with the circuit tester. Turn on all appliances to make sure they ’re in working order. In houses that are more than 25 years old, you should check for clogged water pipes by turning on a tap in the uppermost bathroom. Testing first the cold water, next the hot, open the sink taps fully and let them run. Then, with your eye on the sink faucets, open the bathtub taps. If the flow into the sink suddenly drops more than about 25%, it’s likely that corrosion inside galvanized pipes is restricting the water flow and you’ll probably need major repairs within five years.
In the basement, water marks along the walls suggest flooding. Be suspicious of a freshly painted basement: the owners may be trying to disguise the evidence. A wet basement’s exact cause is notoriously difficult to diagnose. The solution might be as simple—and inexpensive—as correcting a misaligned downspout that has been sluicing water from the gutters into the ground next to the foundation. Or the job could be as drastic as excavating the entire foundation and waterproofing the foundation walls. Don’t take chances with a wet basement: call in a professional inspector or an engineer. If the expert is worried, deduct the estimated cost of repair from the selling price or look for another house.
Bulges in the basement walls accompanied by horizontal cracks more than one-quarter of an inch wide suggest that pressure around the foundation may be greater than the walls can stand. Summon an inspector before you buy the house. A few small vertical cracks, especially those filled with dust or the remains of generations of spiders, might only be evidence that the house eased itself into a more comfortable position many years ago. Look for small piles of sawdust near the beams. They are evidence of wood-boring insects, such as carpenter ants. An exterminator can usually rid the house of these and other insects.
The basement is also the best place to judge the condition of the electrical wiring. Look for frayed or loose wires attached to overhead beams. Open the door to the square gray electrical panel, which is usually on the wall in plain sight. Scorch marks around fuses and a burning smell are signs of an electrical overload. Look on the inside of the door for a label stating the house voltage and amperage. As a rule, the house needs 240 volts; the current amperage standard is 100–200. For today’s powerhouses, however, 100 amps is probably insufficient service. An electrician can upgrade the power supply.
No matter if it’s January, run the air-conditioning for at least 15 minutes. Next, get the furnace running and take a look inside. Heavy oil stains on the floor or a wobbling gas flame are signs of an old and tired heating system. While you’re at it, examine the inside of the furnace frame for rust or watermarks. Wily owners who have spruced up the basement to disguise water damage often forget to clean inside the furnace frame. The water heater—a white cylindrical tank about four feet tall—is usually located near the furnace. Check around the base for rust chips; they indicate deterioration.
If you’re giving the once-over to a new house, you probably won’t find the same structural ills that beset many older dwellings, but you should be on the lookout for shoddy workmanship and inferior materials.
As you walk around inside a new house, look for such low-quality items as hollow-core wood doors, thin metal sliding doors, and single-thickness window glass instead of double-glazed thermal panes. Take note of the appliances: builders frequently install no-frills models to cut costs. If you don’t recognize the brand name on the kitchen or laundry gear, or if a dearth of buttons and chrome suggests a spartan issue, ask for higher-quality stuff. Or at least use the bottom-of-the-line machines as a negotiating point.
Be on the lookout for damage caused by careless workers. Chips in Formica counters, sinks, tubs, and woodwork should be repaired before you move in. The carpeting should fit snugly, with no discernible seams. If joint tape is visible anywhere on walls or ceilings, or if the paint doesn’t cover the walls properly, demand that the builder redo the finish work. The entire house should be spotless: sparkling windows, no paint or plaster drops on cabinets and floors, and no dust.
What you don’t see in a new house can be just as important as visible flaws. In their haste to move on to the next job, workers have been known to forget to install the baseboards, the insulation in the attic, the caulking around the bathtub. “In new construction, the flaws are wherever a subcontractor was working at four-thirty on his last day on the job,” says home inspector Stan Harbuck of Salt Lake City. “They jury-rig it, then pack up and go. Sometimes they cause chips, scratches, or other damage in their wake.” But they won’t get away with that if you keep a vigilant eye.
CHECKPOINTS
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Condos, Co-ops, and Their Close Cousins
Condominiums and cooperatives have traditionally been the housing equivalent of prom-night wallflowers. Affluent buyers snubbed them, opting instead for the traditional single-family home on a grassy plot. But tastes change, and the wallflowers are starting to waltz these days. The luxury market for condos and co-ops is surging as empty nesters and others move in, attracted by urban and recreational amenities, round-the-clock security, and hassle-free living. Two examples:
• In Atlanta’s fashionable Buckhead area rises the Wakefield, a luxury cooperative that sold 16 of its 22 apartments before it was even completed. “Our average buyer was coming out of a $3 million house into a $1.5 million co-op unit,” says architect-developer George Heery. The attraction: large, high-ceiling rooms in a building with lavish services, ample security, and an elegant lobby. “My owners want discreet, not flashy,” Heery says. According to Herbert Levy, executive director of the National Association of Housing Cooperatives, the Wakefield is the first new, market-rate co-op to be built anywhere in the nation in the past 10 years.
• On Chicago’s most exclusive street, two historic buildings have recently been through the conversion process. The Mayfair, at 181 East Lake Shore Drive, was transformed from a hotel to a condominium; the rental building next door became a luxury co-op. Both new projects sold briskly, at prices ranging from $1.25 million to $5 million.
Such high-end homes remain the exception, of course. But the middle- and low-price parts of the condo and co-op market are also experiencing a reinvigoration. In Manhattan, where rentals are scarce and pricey, co-op sales rose 13% in 1995, spurred by a significant increase in the purchase of studio and one-bedroom apartments. Nationwide there are more than 200,000 condo communities and about 8,500 cooperative buildings, says Kathleen Luzik, vice president of the Washington-based National Cooperative Bank, which specializes in loans to all sorts of cooperative organizations. These buildings house about 32 million residents.
More than 6,000 residential co-op buildings are situated in and around New York City, with 42% of them in Manhattan. Most of the others are clustered in neighborhoods of Washington, D.C., Chicago, San Francisco, and parts of Florida. These are primarily conversions from rental housing (including, in a few cases in Florida, houseboats).
As for condominiums, they pop up almost everywhere, in every imaginable form. There are commercial lofts and office buildings in urban centers, luxury apartments carved from gilded mansions, snug nests fitted into former churches, schools, and even farm silos. Finally, of course, there are the virtually self-contained villages of freestanding houses, complete with pools, golf courses, tennis courts, and community activity buildings, and giant planned communities such as Reston, Virginia, with 19,000 units.
A broad range of financial and legal subtleties distinguish coops from condos—and from their subculture of near relations such as planned-unit developments (PUDs), common-interest communities, and reciprocal-easement communities. (Note that the architectural form of the building gives you no clue whatsoever to the ownership form of the property. Many people wrongly assume, for instance, that all town houses are condos. Not true.)
Since the form of ownership has serious legal implications, your jumping-off point is to be sure you know what type of dwelling you are considering. Here are some basic descriptions:
1. Cooperative living. In a co-op, you buy shares of stock in a corporation or association that owns the entire building and serves as landlord. You are its tenant, and a proprietary lease gives you the exclusive right of occupancy of a specific unit. The lease sets the terms and conditions for occupancy, subleasing, and maintenance of your unit. Stock, shares, or membership certificates serve as your proof of ownership in the corporation. You pay a monthly fee, usually called a maintenance charge, which the association uses to cover your proportionate share of the bills for mortgage payments, repairs, operations, and taxes. In a well-run co-op, part of your maintenance will be stashed in a reserve fund for eventual replacement or renovation of major systems. The portion of your maintenance used to pay municipal taxes and interest on the building’s loan or mortgage will be tax-deductible to you.
Besides the documents just mentioned, you and your lawyer will want to read the articles of incorporation, which lay out the corporation’s purpose, powers, and obligations. The articles delegate to the board of directors the power to make, alter, and repeal reasonable bylaws. Study the bylaws carefully, since they contain ground rules critical to settling any future disputes. And they impose regulations that may shape your daily domestic life to a remarkable degree. Hamlet, your Great Dane, won’t be welcome if the bylaws forbid dogs weighing more than 15 pounds. Your shopping cart might be unwelcome if you drag it through the formal lobby. Junior may have to restrict bike rides to limited areas.
Finally, study the minutes, or official records, for at least one year’s worth of board meetings. These will alert you to any serious financial or operational problems the building may be suffering and reveal any friction within the board on what changes should or should not be made.
2. Condominum life. In a condo you have exclusive title to the block of air within your own unit, and you share ownership of common spaces (like corridors, elevators, and tennis courts) with other owners as tenants in common. As in a cooperative, all unit owners must pay their share of the monthly assessment for operations, repairs, and reserves. The master deed legally establishes the project as a condominium. Among other items, the deed authorizes residents to form an operating association, which you as an owner are required to join, and describes individual units and common areas. The operating association enforces the rules and maintains the common spaces but doesn’t actually own anything. You’re free to mortgage, sublet, or sell your unit as you please. Bylaws spell out the association’s powers and responsibilities and may set forth insurance requirements. House rules, which may be part of the bylaws or a separate document, further limit what owners can do. Restrictions on pets, children, decorations, and use of the common facilities are usually part of the deal, though terms may be less strict than in the typical co -op.
3. Planned community living. In a planned development, you have individual ownership of your unit and a corporation has title to the common areas. Planned communities take several forms. The planned-unit development (PUD) combines the co-op and condo structures. In these communities the homeowner holds title to the unit—often a single-family detached house—and may own the air above and land beneath it as well. The common spaces, like parks and playgrounds, belong to the incorporated association, which all owners must join. In a reciprocal easement community, a shared easement crosses the individually owned parcels so that common driveways, party walls, and even shopping centers are maintained jointly by the owners through assessments. To understand the legal setup and management structures of these types of communities, take a look at the articles of incorporation and the bylaws. The declaration of covenants, conditions, and restrictions will cover the physical arrangements of the community as well as the operational details.
Which Is Better?
When they have a choice, many buyers choose condos and related variations over co-ops because they give individual owners more freedom. (As a practical matter, however, you often don’t have a choice. Different regions may have a preponderance of either co-ops or condos but rarely offer a wide selection of both.) With a condo you buy a tangible unit of housing, and you can sell it when you want to whomever you choose without the hassle of seeking approval from a board of directors.
With a co-op a new owner is technically buying shares in a corporation. The shareholder is a tenant, while the corporation acts as landlord. The “cooperators” have the power to guide the building’s financial operations and the ability to prescreen applicants who would like to buy in, since a co-op is basically a private club. Prospective members are scrutinized by a board of directors, which often requires a complete baring of the applicants’ financial souls, not to mention recommendation letters from pillars of the community.
In certain top-drawer buildings, the board sets arbitrary restrictions on how much of the purchase you can finance. Some co-op boards require that you buy with 50% or even 100% cash. In practice, the most common reason people are turned away is that co -op boards fear that certain prospective owners may not be able to carry the monthly maintenance fees. Since a default by one owner affects all shareholders, boards are understandably exhaustive in delving into applicants’ finances. A less common reason, though the more publicized one, is that co-op boards fear certain people might throw noisy parties or damage the reputation of their building.
Actually, the board is free to arbitrarily reject anyone it wants, as long as no one can prove it has broken laws barring discrimination for reasons like race, gender, age, disability, lawful occupation, sexual orientation, or religion. But boards do not have to give reasons for their decisions, so illegal discrimination is almost impossible to prove.
In Manhattan, high-end real estate brokers make a fine art of tracking who’s in and who’s not in exclusive co-ops. In legendary cases, former president Nixon and Barbra Streisand were both rejected on the exclusive Upper East Side; he retreated to New Jersey, while she was welcomed across town in a West Side co-op building more tolerant of celebrities.
Cooperatives are sometimes cheaper to live in than similarly situated condominiums. If the Wakefield were a condo, says George Heery, it would have been assessed based on the purchase price of each unit. As a co-op, the assessment is set according to the overall land and construction costs. The result, according to Heery, is property taxes that are 30%–40% less than they would be in a comparable condominium project.
Maintenance fees in co-ops are often set higher than those for a comparable condo, however, in part because they usually include most utilities and real estate tax. Many condo owners pay utilities individually, and all of them pay their tax bills individually. To offset the higher maintenance fees, asking prices for co-ops are typically somewhat lower than for comparable condos.
In addition, co-ops offer lower closing costs. The closing costs on a share loan, the term used to define a cooperative mortgage, average between 1% and 2%, according to the National Cooperative Bank. Closing costs on condominiums average around 5%. And because of their corporate structure, cooperatives have the ability to borrow funds for repairs and capital improvements. Condominiums, on the other hand, are often forced to assess each individual owner when the building needs unexpected repairs. The interest paid on each cooperative member’s pro rata share of the corporation’s mortgage or loan is tax-deductible; special assessments are not. Table 7-1 enables you to run a quick comparison of the financial benefits of a condo versus a co-op.
TABLE 7-1
Financial Scorecard: Comparing a Co-op to a Condo
| Condo | Co-op | |
| Sales price | $_____ | $_____ |
| Down payment needed | $_____ | $_____ |
| Mortgage rate | _____% | _____% |
| Points | _____ | _____ |
| Estimated closing costs | $_____ | $_____ |
| Annual maintenance fees | $_____ | $_____ |
| Percent deductible | N/A | _____% |
| Utilities | $_____ | $_____ |
| Property taxes | $_____ | N/A |
| Board approval of me likely | (automatic) | yes/no |
| Added assessments within two years are likely | yes/no | yes/no |
N/A: not applicable
Be warned, however, that federal law offers only limited protection if you buy into some form of shared ownership housing. The Fair Housing Act forbids discrimination against families with children, unless the organization meets the strict qualifications for senior citizen communities. The Fair Housing Amendments Act requires community associations to permit construction of facilities for disabled residents, which those residents may be required to remove when they leave. If the community has over 25 parcels, sales are governed by the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act, which requires the delivery of an offering plan and provides for a seven-day cooling-off period if you change your mind about the deal.
Beyond those statutes, however, owners’ associations of all sorts are governed by a crazy quilt of state regulations. Some states barely deal with condominiums—others actively micro-manage them. In Florida, for example, where about three million people live in condos, the legislature passed 161 amendments to its condominium statute in 1991, including four separate laws regulating bingo. Several were changed the following year—before they even took effect, according to the American Bar Association (ABA).
Because some states have stricter regulation of condos than of cooperatives and planned-unit developments, developers in those states sometimes choose a legal form that you wouldn’t expect from looking at the buildings, according to the ABA. In Connecticut, for example, you can find PUD town houses, single-family detached cooperatives, and reciprocal-easement high-rises.
In practice, however, residents mostly feel the heavy hand of the board of directors. Rules-violation letters to offending owners are extremely common, says the Community Associations Institute (CAI), a national nonprofit organization created to help officers in condo and co-op associations. In a 1991 survey of more than 2,000 CAI member organizations, 91% reported writing at least one letter to a member about rule violations; 26% reported that they had to resort to mediation or arbitration at least once; and 18% reported filing at least one lawsuit. (Only a tiny fraction of the cases ended up in court, however.) Complaints are mainly about mundane matters—late payments, architectural control, pets, noise. Mr. Dudding insists on storing an old refrigerator on his balcony; Mrs. Warren keeps parking in Ms. Gladstone s space. The board steps in to keep up appearances or to keep the peace.
The Joys of Shared Ownership...
For many people, happiness is owning their own home without having to mow the lawn. Saturday morning is time for tennis, not tending the green stuff. Or for museum going and lunch with friends. Community ownership at its best provides homes that are comparatively hassle free. Here are some of its other charms:
BUILDING EQUITY
Condos and co-ops are a great way for dedicated urbanites to build profit from homeownership. In the center of many older cities, such as Boston, Chicago, and New York, where there simply are no single-family homes beneath the million-dollar range, shared ownership provides the answer. Nonmillionaires can own a piece of a house—and it may even be a nineteenth-century architectural showpiece.
RECREATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES
A five-star selling point in many suburban complexes is the chance for fun. Some condo communities provide the illusion that you ’re living in a country club. Playgrounds, rec rooms, pools, golf course with clubhouse, tennis courts, health club—all these can be yours, plus a ready-made circle of playmates for your offspring. Even in urban areas, newly constructed condominiums routinely include health clubs. The newest twist, however, is to install sports facilities in urban co-ops situated in older buildings, which often have lavish basement areas. New York City’s Gym Source, which sells and services exercise equipment, expected to outfit at least 50 private gyms in older apartment buildings in 1996. And a couple of seasoned Manhattan co-ops with cavernous subterranean spaces have even installed basketball minicourts.
And the Potential Drawbacks...
LESS PRIVACY
If you want a home where the buffalo roam, a condo is clearly not for you. Shared ownership is a form of group living. Even if you enjoy living in an environment filled with people to talk to and have fun with, one obnoxious spoiler can destroy that camaraderie.
POSSIBLY HIGHER UPKEEP COSTS
If you are coming from a rented home, expect to spend more on routine maintenance. A developer may give you a paint job when you move in. After that you own the place, and the privilege of paying for repairs and maintenance within your walls is entirely yours. For example, if a main waterline breaks and stains your carpet, the community association will repair the pipes and plaster damaged because workmen had to go through your wall to fix it. But you are responsible for replacing the carpet and touching up the peach paint on the wall. Look for a homeowners insurance policy that will provide coverage for such events.
RISING ASSESSMENTS
Many condo and co-op owners complain of being forced to pay these. The cost of maintaining amenities, such as a swimming pool or tennis courts, will almost certainly increase at least as fast as the inflation rate. In addition, the association may start to charge for features that once were free, such as use of a health club. In older buildings, the roof or the plumbing systems may be nearing the end of their useful life and need to be replaced. Your best protection is to ask the manager and neighbors about past or future problems—and study the minutes of the board meetings for further clues.
RESTRICTIONS ON REMODELING
These may be more or less onerous, but all condos and co-ops will impose some. You virtually always need permission to move any supporting walls in your unit, for instance. Probably you need an official go-ahead before you can paint the exterior of your unit a shimmering chartreuse. If you want to screen in a porch or enclose your balcony, you might find that the owners association considers these to be “limited common areas,” subject to their control. Other actions that might prove contentious include parking campers or motorcycles in your driveway, installing an aboveground pool, installing any pool, mounting a satellite-dish antenna, leaving garbage in the wrong place, and building a flagpole and flying Old Glory. To avoid future disputes, read the covenants and bylaws carefully before you buy. You want to be a bylaw-abiding citizen.
Sizing up a Prospective Condo
If you determine that a condo fits both your budget and your lifestyle, then begin touring. On your first visit inspect the community closely to get an overall impression of how well it’s maintained. Your scrutiny begins as you park your car: Are the walkways clean and free of debris? Is the shrubbery well kept? the lawn tended? Is the security as protective as you would like ? Do the doorman and other service people seem attentive and polite?
As you head toward your prospective unit, check out the hallways, the elevators. Try to talk to at least five owners, particularly the occupants of the units adjacent to the one you are contemplating. How long have they lived there? Would they recommend this as a home for a person of your age and interests? Have monthly fees risen substantially during their tenure? Do they like their neighbors? How about the manager and the owners association?
Once inside, inspect an existing unit just as closely as you would a resale house (see Chapter 6). Before you seal the deal, a professional inspector should go over not only your unit, but the common areas as well. Since you will have a financial interest in the whole community, you need to know about its physical condition. Obtain access to the roof and the boiler room so your inspector can take a look.
If you’re buying in a project that’s still being built, realize that you’re taking a gamble. If the builder promises a move-in date of June 1, you can hope for that, but be prepared for September 1. New construction rarely comes in on deadline. Expect some inconvenience, too, since muddy roads and dawn serenades from arriving workmen are likely to be part of your daily existence until the entire project is completed.
On the financial side, recognize that you may not know how much the upkeep fees will be when the maintenance is finally turned over to the condo association. The developer will give you an estimate, but it’s not binding, so leave yourself some financial breathing room. If you’re a bargain hunter, though, reward yourself with a pat on the back: you get the cheapest deal if you buy a condo before it’s built. Prices start very low to attract buyers, raise money, and give some momentum to the project. You can be the beneficiary, provided you shop carefully.
Before signing on the dotted line, however, take time to check the builder’s reputation. Has the developer ever declared bankruptcy? Visit another condo built by the same outfit, and talk to the owners there. Was the construction sound? Did the builder take care of problems after they moved in? How much are fees now in the finished buildings? If yours is a similar unit and quoted fees are much lower than in the condo that’s up and running, find out why there is such a discrepancy.
The best way to nail down value in a condo is to concentrate on developments where most units serve as the primary residence for the owners rather than as rental real estate investments. Live-in owners have a bigger stake in the upkeep and appreciation of their properties. Also, be wary about buying if the condo development is near an area where a number of new complexes are being constructed. Overbuilding means that supply could outstrip demand, and that will make it extremely tough for your unit to rise in value.
Because condos have become so common, getting a mortgage is scarcely different from getting financing for a single-family house. Review Chapter 2 and do the math to compare the down payment, mortgage costs, and closing costs, on competing condo units.
Prepare for homeowners insurance to be somewhat more complicated in a condo than in a conventional home, however. Determining where the owners association’s liability ends and yours begins can be tricky, so it often pays to use the same insurer that covers the overall project. If you go with a different company, have a good agent compare the association’s coverage with your own to be sure there are no glaring holes in your safety net.
Scoping out a Prospective Co-op
The main difference in shopping for a co-op, as opposed to any other residence, is that you may be investigated by the co-op board just as extensively as you investigate the co-op. To avoid embarrassment, ask your real estate agent early on about the size of down payments required by the building and the type of buyer the board is apt to approve. Of course, you’ll also want to perform the usual due diligence in investigating the neighborhood, examining the building for signs of good housekeeping, and talking to people who live in the building about their experiences. Try to meet the manager or superintendent in charge of routine care.
Satisfy yourself completely that the building is well run, as well as physically and financially sound, since your fortunes are tied to those of your fellow cooperators more than in any other form of shared ownership. Make sure you, your lawyer, and perhaps an accountant scour the co-op board’s minutes and financial statements to uncover immediate problems, but also to spot signs of trouble down the pike. As with a condo, your inspector should check out the common areas of the building as well as your prospective home.
The criteria for qualifying for a co-op share loan are the same as those used for single-family mortgages and condo financing. Your total cost of housing, which includes the monthly payment on the share loan plus the monthly cooperative maintenance fee, should not exceed more than 28% of your gross monthly income. The amount you can borrow will be limited by three factors:
Co-op loans have become more widely available in the past decade, as banks become more familiar and comfortable with this form of debt. If you have trouble obtaining local financing, however, phone the National Cooperative Bank (800-322-1251) and they will quote you current co-op financing rates and supply you with the name of the NCB loan representative in your area.
CHECKPOINTS
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Shopping for Your Mortgage Loan
In your grandparents’ day a phone was black with a rotary dial, the phone company was Ma Bell, and a mortgage lasted 30 years, with a fixed rate that scarcely varied from one financial institution to another.
Now, just as competing phone companies woo you with ever more complicated options, so do mortgage lenders. Recently a Michigan mortgage broker was offering prospective customers free trips to Orlando or Las Vegas. American Airlines offered free miles, one mile for every dollar of mortgage interest. Lenders nationwide were slashing fees, lending 100% of a home’s value, swallowing up -front costs—and offering a dizzying array of mortgages to boot.
The tenor of the market can change dramatically. Whether money is cheap or costly to come by, however, the contemporary mortgage market is a wide-open bazaar with an infinite variety of wares. You can get loans that are fixed-rate, graduated, variable, or convertible, loans that balloon, a final payment that’s 15 or 30 years away or somewhere in the middle. With the arrival of nationwide mortgage companies, and new lenders popping up daily on the World Wide Web, you can get a deal custom-tailored to your circumstances. Trying to pick the perfect model is no easier than choosing among 200 differently patterned rugs for your living room.
The difference, of course, is that such confusion can be risky business. Chances are that your mortgage is your largest single debt, and it’s a lien on your house, which is probably your largest single investment. Unlike the wrong rug, the wrong mortgage choice can have serious consequences not only for your short-term cash flow, but for your long-term financial health.
With a few guidelines, however, you can cut through the static from competing lenders. If you’re wondering whether it’s worth paying more cash up front to get a lower rate or if you’ll truly save money with an adjustable-rate mortgage instead of a fixed -rate, the following pages will guide you to some clear answers. You’ll discover the primary money sources to tap, the major loans that are available, and who might benefit from each kind.
We can’t offer a substitute for shopping around, however. You have to arm yourself with a general idea of the rates in your area —and you’ll almost certainly find that they vary widely. Consult your local newspaper first. Many offer shopper’s guides to mortgage credit. Work the telephone, and if you’ve got Internet access, try surfing the Web, where there are dozens of lenders, some of whom accept on-line loan applications. Make all your inquiries in a relatively short period, since rates and terms change daily. If you obtain quotes spaced over several weeks, you will end up with no basis for meaningful evaluation.
A necessary tool in your comparison shopping is the APR, or annual percentage rate. That’s the number you find in the mortgage loan ads, next to the mortgage rate. It’s usually slightly higher than the loan’s stated rate because it factors in an array of other charges you may have to pay to get the loan, such as points and application fees. The APR should make your analysis a complete no-brainer—but, unfortunately, it’s not that simple, since one APR may omit an item that another includes. For instance, an application fee that will be refunded if a borrower is rejected must be included in the APR, but a nonrefundable fee is not part of the calculation. On adjustable-rate mortgages, lenders usually figure the APR only for the initial rate, so you can’t compare a fixed-rate loan with any type of adjustable loan. To sidestep this difficulty, ask each lender to list the loan fees it charges, note if they are refundable or not, then compare rates and fees directly. Tables 8-1 and 8-2 contain questions and explanations that will help clarify your loan shopping.
TABLE 8-1
| Fixed-Rate Mortgage Comparison Shopping Chart | |||
| Lender 1 | Lender 2 | Lender 3 | |
| 1. Company name/phone number: Loan officer name? | |||
| 2. Mortgage type : | |||
| 3. Interest rate and points: Interest rate quoted on__/___/__is? (day) (month) (year) How many points quoted? Annual percentage rate? | |||
| 4. Interest rate lock-ins: Upon application? At approval? Lock-in costs? Effective how long? Lower lock-in if rates drop? | |||
| 5. Minimum down payment required: Without mortgage insurance With mortgage insurance If mortgage insurance is required: Up-front costs? Monthly premiums? Can it be financed? | |||
| 6. Prepayment of principal: Is there a penalty? Duration of penalty? Extra principal payments allowed? | |||
| 7. Loan processing time: How many days estimated from application to approval? Approval to closing? | |||
| 8. Closing costs: Application/origination fee Credit report fee Lender’s attorney fee Document preparation fee Transfer taxes Appraisal fee Survey fee Title search/title insurance Any other closing costs quoted? | |||
Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
Checklist of Fixed-Rate Mortgage Shopping Terms
Note: Each item in this checklist is numerically coded to the Mortgage Comparison Shopping Chart on the previous page. So if you don ’t understand an item there, this list of terms will help you when asking questions of various mortgage lenders.
1. Company name/phone number: Write down the name of the loan officer with whom you speak, so you can get back in touch if you decide to apply for a loan at that institution.
2. Mortgage type: Your task will be simpler if you’ve narrowed your search to the type of mortgage loan you prefer. When comparing mortgages among lenders, compare the same loan among the lenders you call—in other words, a 30-year fixed-rate to a 30-year fixed -rate, a one-year Treasury ARM to a one-year Treasury ARM, etc.
3. Interest rate and points: Interest rates change often, even daily. Make sure you record the date of your rate quote. Try to call all lenders on the same day, so you have an accurate comparison. Another way to evaluate rates is by examining the annual percentage rate (APR). It indicates the “effective rate of interest paid” per year. The figure includes points and other closing costs and spreads them over the life of the loan. While the APR provides you with a common point for comparison, it’s important to look at the whole product before deciding which mortgage to get. For a fuller discussion of points, see page 117.
4. Interest rate lock-ins: When a lender agrees to hold the quoted rate for you, this is called a “lock-in.” Ask when the rate can be locked in, at the time of application or only upon approval. Will the lender lock in both the interest rate and points ? Can you get a written lock-in agreement? How long does the lock-in remain in effect? Is there a charge for locking in a rate? If the rate drops before closing, must you close at your locked-in rate or can you get the lower rate?
5. Minimum down payment required: Ask the loan officer what the lowest allowable down payment is—with and without private mortgage insurance. If private mortgage insurance (PMI) is required, ask how much it will cost. Find out how much is due up front at closing and the amount included as monthly premiums. Ask if you can finance the closing cost of mortgage insurance. Also ask how long PMI will be required. In some cases you may be able to cancel the PMI when your loan balance drops below 80% of the original value of the property or when a new appraisal establishes that your mortgage is 80% or less of the new appraised value.
6. Prepayment of principal: Some lenders charge borrowers a prepayment penalty if they pay off the loan early. If you think you may sell your home before the loan is paid off (most mortgages are repaid early) or plan to make principal payments before they are actually due, you need to know if there will be a penalty and for how long it will remain in effect. Some penalties are in effect only for the early years of the loan.
7. Loan processing time: Loan approvals can take 30–60 days or more. Peak business periods, particularly when rates are dropping and many homeowners are refinancing, can affect a lender’s response time. Ask each lending institution for its estimate and see which can promise very short approval times. If interest rates are rising or you have an urgent need to get moved in, these “express” services may be the answer.
8. Closing costs: Closing costs are fees required by the lender at closing and can vary considerably from one financial institution to another. Ask specifically about the application fee, origination fee, points, credit report fee, appraisal fee, survey fee (if required), lender’s attorney fee, cost of title search and title insurance, transfer taxes, and document preparation fee.
TABLE 8-2
| Adjustable-Rate Mortgage Comparison Shopping Chart | |||
| Lender 1 | Lender 2 | Lender 3 | |
| 1. Financial index and margin: Treasury, cost of funds, certificate of deposit, or other? What is the margin over the index used by the lender to calculate the fully indexed rate? | |||
| 2. Initial interest rate: | |||
| 3. Adjustment interval: What is the interest adjustment interval (six months, one year, three years, etc.)? | |||
| 4. Rate caps: Lifetime interest cap? Periodic interest cap? | |||
| 5. Payment caps: | |||
| 6. Conversion to fixed-rate loan: When can the loan convert? How is the new converted rate determined? Are there any conditions under which a conversion option will not be offered to me? Is there a conversion fee? | |||
Source: The Fannie Mae Foundation
Checklist of Adjustable-Rate Mortgage Shopping Terms
If you’re shopping for an adjustable-rate mortgage (ARM), ask about the additional items that follow. The most important thing to discover is the maximum amount your payments might increase.
1. Financial index and margin: The interest rate on an ARM is determined by adding a margin or spread to a specified financial index. This is called the fully indexed rate. Find out both the financial index used (Treasury, certificate of deposit, cost of funds, etc.) and the margin (that is, how much higher is the ARM rate than the index rate?).
2. Initial interest rate: Is the initial rate quoted the fully indexed rate or a lower introductory rate, sometimes called a teaser or discount rate? A teaser rate may sound like a bargain today, but it may turn out to cost you more in the long run. This low rate lasts only until the first adjustment. After that you will be charged the fully indexed rate, at which point your payments may become unmanageable.
3. Adjustment interval: How often can the interest rate be adjusted—every six months, one year, three years, five years? A loan that adjusts its interest rate after six months is called a six-month ARM; after one year, a one-year ARM; etc.
4. Rate caps: Rate caps limit how much your interest rate can move, either up or down. Periodic caps limit the change per adjustment period, and a lifetime cap governs the maximum amount the interest rate can increase or decrease over the life of the loan. For example, you may find a one-year ARM with a 2% periodic cap and a 6% lifetime cap. If this one-year ARM is originated at 8%, after the one-year adjustment period it could be adjusted upward to as much as 10%, or downward to as low as 6%, depending on the movement of the index. Remember to consider the adjustment interval when comparing rate caps. The one -year ARM just described could reach its lifetime cap of 14% (original interest rate of 8% plus lifetime interest rate cap of 6%) in three years if interest rates rose steadily. A three-year ARM would just be making its first adjustment after such a three-year period.
5. Payment caps: Payment caps may appear similar to rate caps, but don’t be misled. While they can limit how much your monthly payment increases, they don’t restrict the interest rate from going up. Many ARMs with payment caps have no corresponding interest rate caps. As a result, you may end up paying the lender less than the amount of interest you owe each month. If this happens, this unpaid interest is added to your loan balance, and the principal amount you owe increases rather than decreases with each payment. This is called negative amortization—and generally should be avoided.
6. Conversion to fixed-rate loan: Some ARMs let you convert to a fixed-rate mortgage at specified times, typically during the first five years of the loan. Because the convertibility feature is often an added expense (some lenders charge an extra point, for example), find out the exact conversion terms and how much it would cost you to convert your ARM to a fixed-rate loan. You’ll want to compare this cost with the costs incurred and the interest rate savings you might gain by refinancing your mortgage to a fixed-rate loan. This will help you decide the relative advantages of each option to determine which is most cost-effective for you.
Ideally you’re reading this chapter before you have signed a sales contract. If so, you have plenty of time to look around for a lender that offers the loan best tailored to your needs. Check with six to 12 sources to compare terms, including the interest rate, points, and closing costs. If you stumble on a good deal, find out if the lender will agree to preapprove your application. With a preapproval, the lender commits to offering you a mortgage before you find the home you want to buy. The preapproval letter will lock in, or hold, a quoted rate for you. If the loan rate drops before you find a house and go to closing, find out if you must stay with your locked-in rate or if you can get the lower number. Some lenders let you lock in at no charge; others impose a fee equal to 1% of the loan amount. Don’t confuse preapproval with prequalification, which is usually a quickie process of determining the maximum amount of money a home shopper will be eligible to borrow before he or she formally applies. If you completed the exercises in Chapter 2, you’ve already done that for yourself.
Once you cut a deal on a house, even if you have a preapproval arrangement with one lender, make one last check. Satisfy yourself that the rates and loan terms offered by that institution still meet or beat whatever the competition is offering.
Tapping the Primary Sources
Start your search for a mortgage with a commercial or savings bank with which you already have a consumer loan, savings, or checking account. Ask whether they offer home mortgages and if they grant favorable terms to their good customers. You have the advantage of being a known risk if you already have a loan. If you have in-house checking or savings, many banks will cut your borrowing rate by one-eighth of a percentage point if you authorize them to collect your monthly payment directly from the account. Some large federal credit unions provide home financing on favorable terms, although you must be a member to borrow. If you’re eligible, the deal could be unbeatable, especially if you are a first-time borrower.
Moving further afield, consider using a mortgage banker, such as Countrywide, to name the nation s largest. Though ARMs are usually on their menu, many mortgage bankers specialize in fixed-rate loans at highly competitive rates. And they are known for processing applications quickly, which can be useful when rates are low and shoppers are rushing to buy or refinance.
Don’t confuse mortgage bankers with mortgage brokers, who don’t lend dollars directly; they are intermediaries between you and the money source. Mortgage brokers, who are paid a commission by the lender, are supposed to know the market so well that they can ferret out deals that you would never find on your own. If your situation is complicated—you just changed jobs, for instance, or your credit history is spotty—a broker may know a deal that’s custom-tailored for your situation. As middlemen they can save you time, do much of the tiresome paperwork, and provide a degree of handholding.
Mortgage brokers have in the past been criticized for being untrustworthy and expensive, the lenders of last resort to borrowers with shaky credit. Times have changed, however, and the bad rap is now largely undeserved. Mortgage brokers arrange about half of all mortgages issued. To make best use of one, get a complete rundown of rates, points, and closing fees from at least six competing lenders, then take your best offer to one or more mortgage brokers to see whether they can beat it. For a list of members in your area, contact the National Association of Mortgage Brokers (703-524-0664).
How can a mortgage broker get you a cheaper loan than you can line up yourself? They scan the offerings of numerous lenders, including some who work only with brokers, and they may find low-rate deals you missed. Even if you find a great offering on your own, a broker might be able to arrange a better one, partly by shaving his fee. Usually mortgage brokers earn a commission from the lender of 1.5%—2% of the loan amount. “But a broker may choose to take a reduced commission because he’s dealing with an informed shopper,” says Robert Walker, national sales director of Foster Ousley Conley, a consulting firm for mortgage lenders.
You should check the broker’s references thoroughly, since there are still a few shady operators who take hefty application fees and never produce a loan. You’re best off picking a broker who has been recommended by someone you know or who has made the effort (and spent the money) to join a professional association. Keep a keen eye on prices, and don’t fork over a deposit or pay up-front charges apart from fees for an appraisal and a credit check. The rates, points, and fees of a broker’s deal should be better than what you can get directly from a financial institution. If terms are essentially equal, go with the direct lender.
If you don’t need the kind of help a broker offers, comb the newspapers, Yellow Pages, and the Web, and you may locate a first-rate offering on your own. A few services can help with your shopping, including HSH Associates, which collects mortgage data nationwide. Call 800-873-2837 and for $20 you’ll get current information on lenders in your area plus a booklet on mortgages.
Loan offerings by computer, a growing market, may take into account your specific needs and circumstances and offer in-house financial counselors who can help you calculate which deal is most advantageous to you. “Technology is making tailor-made mortgages easier to implement,” says Harry Tomlinson, executive vice president with PNC Mortgage in Chicago, which has teamed up with Coldwell Banker to form the Home Mortgage Network on-line.
For basic mortgage market information on-line, check out the HSH Associates home page (http://www.hsh.com), which offers daily and weekly updates of mortgage rates around the country. Money Personal Finance Center (http://moneymag.com), offered by MONEY magazine, lists the best deals in mortgage loans for 100 large metro areas. For information about innovative mortgage programs, consult the Web site of Fannie Mae (http://www.fanniemae.com), the quasi-government company that buys mortgages from primary lenders and resells them to large investors. On-line Mortgage Calculator, run by Fair Oaks Financial Services, a California mortgage broker (http://fofs.com/FairOaksHomePage.html), can compute whether an adjustable-rate mortgage beats a fixed-rate deal.
If, in the course of comparison shopping, you hear that new loans and refinancings are touching all-time highs, take that as a warning signal. It probably means that you don’t have much room to negotiate rates and terms on your mortgage package. Conversely, if you learn that lenders are offering free toasters and trips to Vegas, that’s your cue that a buyer’s market prevails and you have lots of maneuvering room.
Answering the Primary Questions
CONFORMING OR NONCONFORMING?
No, this is not a test of your political correctness. Many banks and savings institutions, as well as the national mortgage companies, originate conforming mortgages, so called because they meet the underwriting guidelines of Fannie Mae (the Federal National Mortgage Association) and Freddie Mac (the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation). Fannie and Freddie generally require that total housing costs not exceed 28% of pretax income and monthly credit obligations, including housing, should not exceed 36%. Packages of conforming loans are sold in the secondary market to Fannie, Freddie, and Ginnie Mae (the Government National Mortgage Association), as well as to insurance companies and pension funds.
Conforming lenders generally impose the most restrictive criteria on prospective borrowers. The underwriter sets the parameters of the loans—the maximum size, the necessary down payment, and other terms and qualifications required, as well as minimum standards for the house. But—and this is a big but—a conforming loan is nearly always the best financial deal on the market at any given time. If you qualify, and if the terms meet your needs, you probably can stop your search at this point. (A number of specialized programs for low- to moderate-income home shoppers offer more relaxed requirements. For more on these, see Chapter 4.)
A nonconforming loan is one that can’t be resold to Fannie or Freddie and is the special province of midsize banks and savings and loan associations, which typically hold in their own portfolios the loans they make. (For this reason they are sometimes called portfolio loans.) These midsize institutions are characteristically the most nimble and aggressive players in the adjustable-rate market. If you can snag a decision maker with some authority, typically a branch manager, you might be able to haggle your way to an attractive, custom-cut deal—but it will probably cost more than a conforming loan.
If you need to borrow a large amount, you may be forced to shop for a portfolio loan. Recently, conforming loans were limited to $207,000, though amounts are adjusted upward periodically. A larger-size loan is known to the trade as a jumbo, and its rate may be one-half of a percentage point higher than that for a conforming mortgage, since it can’t be resold as easily as a smaller loan (although some lenders have been aggressively chasing the jumbo market, because of rising home prices and relatively stable interest rates). Large banks have traditionally been the leaders in jumbo loans.
Brokerage firms such as Merrill Lynch also have jumbo mortgage loan programs for valued clients. Merrill’s Mortgage 100 plan lets qualified home buyers mortgage the entire purchase price of their house by transferring securities to a Merrill Lynch account, then agreeing to maintain the account at specified levels. For those who aren’t so flush, but whose parents are, Merrill offers Parent Power—a 100% mortgage program that allows parents to provide help to their children in purchasing a first home without actually parting with any cash. Under the Parent Power plan, a parent or close relative pledges to a Merrill account securities worth 39% of the mortgage amount. The owner retains the right to trade the stocks, but the market value of the portfolio cannot drop below 33% of the loan amount. If it does, the securities can be sold by Merrill and held as cash collateral.
POINTS OR NO POINTS?
There are two basic ways that mortgage lenders charge you for the use of their money: through the interest you pay over the life of the loan and through discount points, a onetime prepayment of interest, which lenders charge to increase their yield on the loan. One point equals 1% of the loan amount, so one point on a $100,000 loan would equal $1,000; on a $50,000 loan it would amount to $500.You usually don’t write a check to cover this sum; instead the points discount the value of the loan. If you pay two discount points, or $1,000, to borrow $50,000, you’ve really borrowed only $49,000. But you will pay back the full $50,000 face value of the loan, plus interest on that amount.
The more points you can swallow up front, however, the lower interest rate you pay. For instance, you may be offered an 8% rate with no points, 7.7% with one point, and 7.6% with two points. So how do you decide which is the best deal? The longer you plan to stay in your house, the more reason to pay points. You’ll have time to recover the cost and then even longer to reap the benefits of a low rate.
To calculate the precise break-even point, divide the cost of the points by the dollars you save on the payments each month. The result is the number of months required for you to come out ahead. For instance, let’s assume you can get a $100,000 fixed-rate 30-year mortgage at the terms just described. The monthly payment on the no-point loan would be $734; on the two-point loan it would be $706. Saving $28 a month, you would need 72 months to recoup the $2,000 in points. Thus, paying points to get the lower rate would make sense if you plan to stay in the home for at least 72 months.
If you’re simply trying to make a rough comparison of competing offerings, consider one discount point to be equivalent to one -eighth of a percentage point, or.125%, on the loan rate. Thus a loan at 7% with two discount points would be roughly equivalent to a loan at 7.25%.
Bear in mind, however, that the cost of points on a buyer’s loan is a negotiable item, often shared between buyer and seller. So if you can offload one or more of the points onto the seller, adjust your calculations accordingly. For the tax implications of points, see Chapter 13.
AN ADJUSTABLE- OR FIXED-RATE MORTGAGE?
Stripped of all bells and whistles, almost all mortgage loans fall into one of those two categories. A fixed-rate mortgage, as the name suggests, has an interest rate that stays the same for the life of the loan, usually 15–30 years. Predictability is its primary attraction. If in 1998 you get a 30-year loan of $60,000 at 8%, your monthly principal and interest payments will be $448 until 2028, when the loan is discharged—unless you sell the house or initiate some kind of change. (Higher taxes and homeowners insurance premiums may increase your monthly payment, however.) This could be ideal for a young couple who are anticipating starting a family. They need to know what their monthly mortgage bill is going to be, especially if one spouse’s income might disappear when the baby arrives. A retired couple on a fixed income might also welcome the reliability and relatively low payments that a 30-year fixed-rate loan offers.
A 15-year fixed-rate mortgage might make sense for a prosperous two-income couple. For one thing, the interest rates are usually one -quarter to one-half percentage point lower than those on comparable 30-year loans. And because they are paying off their loan more quickly, the pair would cut interest costs almost in half. As a result, this imaginary couple would build up equity in their home faster and wind up with more money for the next down payment if they want to move to a trade-up house. A $100,000 30-year loan at 8% costs $164,155 in interest over its term. A 15-year loan at the same rate has a total interest cost of $72,017—fully 56% less.
If you are tempted by the 15-year term but fear you can’t afford the high payments on a regular basis, consider this strategy: Sign on for the full 30-year term, then make additional principal payments in months when you’re able. Most loans permit at least some prepayment without penalty.
An adjustable-rate mortgage (ARM), sometimes called a variable-rate mortgage, permits the lender to raise or lower its interest rate periodically on the basis of changes in a specified index. ARMs are especially attractive to first-time buyers since they usually carry initial interest rates that are about two percentage points lower than for fixed loans, which makes for lower initial monthly payments. In addition, if a lender follows the common guideline that a household should spend no more than 28% of its pretax monthly income on monthly housing expenses, the lower ARM payments permit the buyer to stretch for a larger loan. A couple would require an annual income of $44,039 to qualify for a 30-year fixed-rate mortgage at 10%, but only $35,302 to qualify for a one-year adjustable-rate loan priced at 7.125%.
If you plan to stay in your new home for less than five years, an ARM will almost certainly be the better deal. The interest rate on most ARMs cannot increase (or decrease) more than two percentage points a year and six points over the life of the loan. So a 6% ARM that maxes out, jumping to 8% in year two, 10% in year three, and 12% in year four, would cost you a four-year average rate of 9%, which would beat a 30-year fixed-rate average of 9.2%. And if rates remain steady or drop, your ARM could be far less expensive over a long period than a fixed-rate mortgage.
Against these advantages, however, you have to weigh the risk that an increase in rates would lead to unaffordable monthly payments in the future. In return for the ARM’s low initial rate, you are shouldering more risk. Consider the following questions:
If you feel confident about proceeding with a variable-rate loan, make sure that you understand the ARM s basic features. First, the interest rate changes are nearly always tied to a financial index. According to Fannie Mae, the three most popular ARMs are these:
1. Treasury-indexed ARMs, which are tied to six-month, one-year, or three-year Treasury securities. An ARM tied to the six-month T-bill rate would be adjusted on the six-month anniversary of your loan and every six months thereafter, in line with the T-bill rate prevailing at that time. A loan linked to the one-year rate would change once a year, and so on. The longer the adjustment period, the better you will be able to plan your future household expenses.
2. CD-indexed ARMs, which adjust according to a certificate of deposit (CD) index. Adjustments typically occur every six months, with a per adjustment cap of one percentage point and a lifetime cap of six percentage points.
3. Cost of funds–indexed ARMs, which are linked to the actual money costs of a particular group of lending institutions. Lenders using this index can choose to adjust mortgages monthly, every six months, or annually. The most popular index of this type is the cost of funds index for the Eleventh Federal Home Loan Bank District of San Francisco. (Insiders call it the COFI.)
Know the benchmark to which your prospective loan is tied, and ask the lender to show you how that index has performed over the previous 10 or 15 years. The pattern will give you an idea of how your mortgage payments could change. At the same time, find out how to follow its future performance. Lenders are required to provide you with information on how to track the index they use.
In addition to exploring the benchmark index, you should ask about the lender’s margin. This is the amount the lender tacks on to the index rate to determine what your adjusted mortgage rate will be at each periodic review. Say you get an ARM with an index rate of 6%. If the lender’s margin is 3%, which is fairly common, the rate you pay will be 9%. Even borrowers who comparison shop assiduously for the lowest interest rate often forget to inquire about the margin. It’s a negotiable item that generally falls between 2.5% and 3%, and knowledgeable bargaining might get you a break of a fraction of a point.
Ask about the initial mortgage rate. Is it a “teaser” rate that includes a special discount? If so, you could have a large increase in your monthly payments when your rate is adjusted for the first time. Be absolutely clear about what limits or caps have been placed on the adjustments. Find out the “worst case” situation in the event of a sharp increase in your index rate.
You’ll need to know also if negative amortization can occur. If your ARM has a cap that prevents your payment from rising to the level dictated by the index, your monthly payment may not cover the full amount of principal and interest due. In that case the interest shortage is added to your debt, and the amount of principal that you owe increases. Imagine your shock if you sell your home, only to discover you owe the bank more than you borrowed initially. Some mortgages contain a cap on negative amortization, limiting the total amount you can owe to 125% of the original loan amount—but even that could be a large pill to swallow. Ask your lender about negative amortization to understand how it will apply (if at all) to your loan.
Both fixed and adjustable mortgages may be styled as convertibles, meaning that they convert from a fixed to a variable rate, or the reverse, after a specified number of years. A delayed-adjustable, for example, carries a fixed rate for its first three, five, seven, or 10 years and then converts to a one-year ARM that adjusts annually. This kind of loan can be a winner for homeowners who plan to sell shortly before the adjustable rate kicks in. (These mortgages are known as 3-1s, 5-1s, and so on, depending on the term of the fixed-rate portion of the loan.) Lenders style other convertibles in the opposite fashion, permitting you to switch from an adjustable- to a fixed-rate loan after a specified time period.
A CONVENTIONAL LOAN OR AN ASSISTED LOAN?
The fixed-rate and adjustable-rate mortgages previously discussed, whether conforming or nonconforming, are the most common types of conventional mortgages, meaning a mortgage loan that is not insured or subsidized by the government. Lenders commonly require a down payment of at least 20% on conventional loans but offer them with lower down payments if the homeowner buys private mortgage insurance (PMI), which protects the lender if the homeowner defaults on the loan. You will pay for PMI in two ways. There is an up-front premium (usually 0.5% of the loan amount) paid when the loan is originated. And there’s a recurring annual premium (often 0.35% of the declining loan balance), one-twelfth of which is paid monthly. It’s a myth that PMI will be removed automatically from the loan at some predetermined time. You must make the request to the lender, who usually will require that your equity in the property has reached at least 20%, either by paying down the mortgage or profiting from a rising real estate market, and that you have a history of timely payments. Sometimes, however, you have to wait until the loan is five years old. A few lenders make you keep the coverage forever.
A handful of tax-smart buyers have convinced lenders to eliminate the requirement for PMI by agreeing to an increase in the mortgage rate of one-quarter of a percentage point. (This increases the monthly payment by roughly the amount of the monthly insurance premium.) The advantage is that mortgage interest payments are tax-deductible, while private mortgage insurance payments are not.
There are other types of conventional mortgages that you may come across. A balloon mortgage is a nonamortizing loan—which means that the monthly principal and interest payments don’t pay off the loan, so you owe a humongous final payment. A common version of the balloon mortgage loan may have a principal and interest payment that is calculated as if it would pay off the loan in 30 years, but the loan, in fact, comes due in five or seven years—when you either have to come up with an elephantine amount or refinance. People sometimes opt for balloon loans when they anticipate a substantial chunk of cash—perhaps a major bonus or inheritance—before the loan comes due, but that’s a risky course. If the money doesn’t appear on schedule to cover the balloon payment, you could be forced to refinance at unacceptably high rates. And that could put you in seriously hot water.
Some loans, called balloon-reset or two-step mortgages, from the outset contain provisions for renewal, or for rewriting, if certain conditions, such as a history of timely payments, are met. The monthly payments stay at the same level for the early years, then are reset for the duration of the loan. The initial rate on a two-step is often one-half to three-quarters of a percentage point less than that of a 30-year fixed-rate deal. If you plan to sell before the reset comes due, this loan could be the right call.
The biweekly mortgage lets you pay off your debt more quickly, since you make half the regular monthly payment every two weeks. Because there are 26 two-week periods in a year, the borrower makes the equivalent of 13 monthly payments annually—which allows him or her to complete payment on a 30-year mortgage in about 22 years. To reduce the paperwork, most lenders require that payments be deducted automatically from the borrower’s checking account. If a lender insists on a fee to arrange the accelerated payments, that’s an unnecessary charge, so don’t bite. You can make the extra payments yourself with a little self-discipline, avoiding both the extra payment and the legal obligations that come with the formal program.
Sometimes a home builder or a cooperative relative may provide funds to lower the borrower’s interest rate over the first two or three years of the loan. This practice is known as an interest rate buy-down, and it’s most common when rates are especially high. A buy-down can cut your payments by 15%–25% during the early years of the loan. Gary Eldred, executive director of the National Initiative for Homeownership, a nonprofit group dedicated to helping renters become owners, offers this example of how a buy-down works: At an interest rate of 9%, your payment for a 30-year fixed-rate mortgage of $125,000 would equal $1,006 per month. A 3-2-1 buy-down would cut your interest rate to 6%, 7%, and 8% for years one, two, and three, respectively. Thus your respective monthly loan payments would equal $794, $831, and $917. The payment difference would be supplied by the buy-down cash —in this case more than $5,000—coming from the home builder, seller, parents, or some other donor. Eldred rightly points out that a 3-2-1 buy-down for $5,000 will add far more to affordability for cash-strapped buyers than will a $5,000 price reduction on the house. The buy-down can be used with either fixed- or variable-rate loans.
Shared equity mortgages treat the purchase of a home as an investment that can be shared between a resident owner and an investment owner. The latter contributes a share of the down payment or the monthly payment (or both) and shares proportionately in the ownership of the property. At resale, the borrower and the investor split the proceeds accordingly after repayment of the balance of the loan. Many lenders limit this type of mortgage to immediate family members.
Besides the array of conventional loans just discussed, there is a universe of assisted loans, meaning transactions in which the buyer receives financial aid from an individual or institution that has no stake in the future appreciation of the property. Besides government agencies, family and friends may help make the home purchase possible.
1. Public agencies. These make below market rate financing available to eligible low-income and moderate-income buyers. At the national level you may get help through the Federal Housing Administration (FHA) or the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA). Most banks and mortgage companies offer FHA-insured or VA-guaranteed loans and can provide you with details on current offerings.
FHA loans require a very small down payment—between 3% and 5%, depending on how much you borrow—and carry below market interest rates, which makes them excellent for first-time buyers. In addition, you may add your closing costs to your mortgage and borrow the entire amount. You will be charged points, however, and have to pay an additional 0.5% interest to cover mortgage insurance that protects the lender.
One encouraging note: The FHA has recently revised and relaxed its lending guidelines to eliminate some requirements and to make the process easier for creditworthy minority and nontraditional buyers. The agency is more willing now to give credit for overtime income, bonus income, and part-time income, for example. Qualifying debt-to-income ratios are less rigid than in the past and can be exceeded where compensating factors exist.
There are no maximum income limits for FHA borrowers, but there are maximum loan limits, which vary around the country. In high -cost cities like New York and San Francisco, the maximum mortgage limit for FHA-insured loans was recently $155,250 for a one-family house. In most other places the limit ranged from $78,660 for a one-family up to $151,150 for a four-family property. (Alaska, Guam, Hawaii, and the Virgin Islands are exceptions.) Amounts are adjusted periodically. If local banks and mortgage companies can’t give you complete information, including current loan limits, contact your local Housing and Urban Development (HUD) office.
VA loans are the second major avenue of federal mortgage help. The VA offers partially guaranteed mortgages to qualified veterans and their surviving spouses. These loans generally don’t require a down payment (although lenders, mostly mortgage companies, may require one) and carry below market interest rates. Aside from the veteran’s certificate of eligibility and the VA-assigned appraisal, the application process is similar to that of a conventional loan. Borrowers may choose a traditional fixed-payment loan or from a variety of adjustable-rate mortgages, which may allow qualification for a higher loan amount. There are no maximum income limits for applicants; the top loan amount is generally $203,000. For further information, or to find out if you qualify, call 800-827-1000. If you need a certificate, make an application on VA Form 26-1880, Request for Determination of Eligibility and Available Loan Guaranty Entitlement, to the local VA office.
Finally, if you live in a rural area, you may be entitled to a Farmer’s Home Administration (FmHA) loan. If your local bank turns you down for an FmHA-guaranteed loan, you may apply directly to the FmHA district office, for the agency acts as a lender of last resort. These loans are restricted to low-income buyers, and if your income rises, the FmHA may require you to refinance.
2. State and local housing agencies have scores of programs to help eligible low- and moderate-income buyers. Many of these last for only a limited time—or have limited funds available—so the trick is to get plugged in to what’s available. You will have to use your initiative to keep up -to-date by contacting state housing agencies and local lenders. For the name, address, and telephone number of your state housing agency, see the list on page 59.
Here is one widely praised example of state largesse: Massachusetts s American Dream Program in 1996 offered $125 million in home financing to provide affordable homeowner-ship opportunities for up to 1,200 families who needed assistance qualifying for conventional mortgage loans. Over the preceding four years, 3,200 Massachusetts families have become homeowners under the program. Borrowers who have incomes of up to 135% of the median income in their area—in Boston, that would be $76,000—may make down payments as low as 5%. For some borrowers, 2% of the down payment could come from a gift or grant.
3. Private aid from families and friends can help strapped borrowers with both their debt—ensuring that it doesn’t exceed allowable limits—and their down payment. The first and most obvious possibility is for a prosperous well-wisher to cosign the loan. Lenders are cautious these days, however, and the mere fact that Dad’s name is also on the promissory note doesn’t mean that you can borrow $1 million on your $30,000 salary. But they are likely to accept more generous debt-to-income ratios when a cosigner is backing you up. If you take a hike, however, your guarantor will have to make good on the loan or face foreclosure and a splotched credit record.
Another possibility is for your benefactor to offer down payment assistance, either through a gift, a loan, or the interest rate buy-down described earlier in this chapter. Your first choice, of course, is a gift that need not be repaid, but lenders may add certain restrictions. If you put down 20%, a gift for the entire amount is usually perfectly fine. You don’t have to contribute a cent from your own funds, but you probably will have to prove that the funds are a gift and not a loan. Ask the mortgagor what kind of documentation the institution requires.
If you put down less than 20%, however, most lenders want you to pay at least 5% of the down payment amount from your own verified savings. The rest may be gift money.
You will have to repay a loan from any source, so your lender will add the loan’s fair market interest rate to your total debt -to-income ratio. In addition, the debt will have to be secured by an asset—often the house you are hoping to buy. The mortgage lender won’t be happy to see another loan levied against the property, of course. As a result of these practical complications, loans from family members are rarely part of the package when buyers are making a mortgage application.
A family member could, however, purchase an ownership interest in the property through an equity-sharing investment. This arrangement is likely to appeal to parents who wish to keep continuing control over their investment. Usually their money is used to provide a very large down payment. When you decide to sell the house, your parents will have to sign off on the deed. In return for their investment, they get a portion of the sales proceeds, based on their percentage of ownership. If you come to such an arrangement, be sure to have a lawyer draw up the agreement, to avoid legal and familial hassles when it ’s time to sell.
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Once you have scouted out the lender that offers the best terms on the mortgage you want, you’re ready to set up that crucial appointment with the loan officer. When you phone, ask the officer to mail you a loan application form, and find out what documentation to bring to the interview. Most lenders use a basic form developed by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac that seeks information about the house you intend to buy, as well as your income, assets, and debts.
Required Documentation
Lenders vary in their specific requirements, but this list covers the paperwork basics. Bring originals, not photocopies, of the following:
In special circumstances, other documentation may be required:
• If your current primary residence has just been sold, the lender will want to see a settlement statement from the sale before closing your new loan. If your present home is on the market but hasn’t been sold, the lender will want a copy of the listing agreement with a broker to show that you re making a good faith effort to market the property. If your old residence has not been sold by the settlement date of your new home purchase, the old mortgage, taxes, and insurance will be counted as debt and current expenses by many underwriters. These obligations will limit, if not wipe out, your ability to borrow for the new residence. The thinking is that if the old home hasn’t been sold by closing, it may never be sold.
• If you’re receiving alimony, child support, or maintenance funds, you need not declare this income to the lender. You may choose to report the income, however, in order to qualify for the largest possible loan amount. Conversely, alimony, child support, and maintenance that you pay are considered debts and must be reported.
• If you’re relying on a cash gift from a relative for part of your down payment, the lender will probably require a letter detailing who’s giving how much to whom and for what purpose and stating that repayment is not expected. The lender will also want proof of the donor’s ability to provide the funds. Ask the loan officer in advance exactly what documentation is required.
Home buyers with complex finances, including self-employed people and those with scarred credit histories, sometimes arrange for low-documentation loans, which are usually speedier and require less paperwork than conventional mortgage loans. For example, you might not have to furnish copies of tax returns for a “low-doc” loan. You won’t need to furnish the scrupulous proof of income and outgo that a “full-doc” loan requires. (Some lenders advertise no-documentation loans, but these are really low-docs in disguise. Everyone wants some financial information before lending you tens or hundreds of thousands of dollars.) Be prepared for higher costs with a low-doc deal. Because lenders are taking more risk, you’ll need a larger down payment—often 25% or 30% instead of 5%–10%. And you’ll pay a higher interest rate: one-half of one percentage point is common.
Processing Your Application
To get the deal going, the lender will arrange for a property appraisal, call for a credit report on you and any co-borrowers, and seek verification of the information you provided on the loan application. He or she may also request the approval of a mortgage insurer, if that is a requirement of the loan. If you are obtaining an FHA or VA loan, the loan must also meet the agency’s standards. Let’s consider each of these steps in turn:
1. The appraisal. The lender will arrange for this service, for which you may be charged. (If you ordered an appraisal of the house before making your bid, this may satisfy the lender’s requirement. For more details, see Chapter 10.) A professional appraiser will estimate the market value of the house, a necessary part of establishing what lenders call a loan-to-value ratio (LTV). Lenders will not lend you more than a given percentage (often 90% or 95%) of the value of the property. You can calculate the LTV by dividing the requested loan amount by the appraised value of the property.
If the appraised value turns out to be less than the agreed-on purchase price, the maximum amount of the mortgage may be smaller than you anticipated, and you may have to come up with a larger down payment. Let’s assume that you have agreed to pay $180,000 for a property, and you have applied for a 90% loan of $162,000. If the appraisal comes in for $175,000, you’ve got a problem. The lender may be willing to lend only 90% of the appraised value, or $157,500, which is $4,500 less than you requested. To go ahead with the purchase, either you’ll have to scrape up the additional cash or the seller will have to accept a lower price (or a combination of the two measures). If your purchase agreement included a provision that the property must appraise for the sales price, you would have a legitimate way to get out of the contract.
Of course, you might prefer to save the deal. In that case, get a copy of the appraisal. You have the right to see it if you have paid for it. You and your sales agent should study it together. If you both are convinced that the low appraisal is off-base, ask the lender to review the finding. Your agent can help by providing comparable sales figures to show the lender that the property is worth the original sales price. As a last resort, try a different lender. Discuss the low appraisal early on, provide comparable sales figures, and get assurance from the new loan officer that the low appraisal is not a deal breaker before you apply.
2. The credit report. The lender will seek a credit history of you and any co-purchaser or cosigner. The report will reveal how you have handled past debt and credit accounts, such as car loans, store charge accounts, and credit card balances. If you have checked your credit profile in advance, as you should, you can rest assured of no surprises (see Chapter 2). Be forthcoming about past credit mishaps. Even one late payment on just one account may require a written explanation from you. Respond truthfully about whatever circumstances caused the lateness, but try to show that the problems are behind you. If you need to rebuild a seriously flawed history, it might be a good idea to consult a nonprofit credit counseling agency first and to postpone talking to the bank. If you get your spending under control and can demonstrate even one year of timely payments, lenders will look more favorably on your application.
3. Verification. Any information you provide about income, employment history, and assets such as checking and savings accounts, the lender will check out. Don’t yield to any temptation to prettify the picture. Remember that the lender isn’t doing you a favor: he wants to approve you, because making loans is how the institution makes money. But if the loan officer catches you trying to inflate your assets artificially, or trying to pull some financial wool over his eyes, that will almost certainly queer the deal.
4. Approval by the mortgage insurer. If mortgage insurance is part of the loan requirement, then the insurer will have to approve your agreement. If you are getting an FHA or VA loan, the loan must also meet the standards of those agencies. This can add a week or more to the time it takes for final approval.
In the final analysis, lenders are weighing what they call the “four C’s”—capacity, credit history, capital, and collateral—in deciding whether to extend you credit. Capacity means your ability to repay the debt. Lenders will look at what you earn, how long you have worked, and what your expenses are, including how many dependents you support. Credit history is more than just a record of how much you owe and how often you borrow. Lenders also weigh character—whether you live within your means and show willingness to pay your debts. Stability is another consideration: how long you have lived at your current address and worked at your present job or in that occupational field. Capital includes whether you have enough cash for the down payment and closing costs, or whether you need a gift from a relative. Lenders want to be certain you have enough money to hold on to the house. Collateral refers to the house itself, which secures the mortgage. Lenders must be sure that the property you are buying has sufficient value to back up your loan.
Speeding up the Process
Do more than keep your fingers crossed. Phone the loan officer about once a week to see how your application is progressing. If it has hit a snag—your employer hasn’t bothered to verify your employment history, for instance—you can contact the personnel office or others who need to provide documents and nudge them along. Be polite but assertive to stay on top of the situation.
When You a Get Thumbs-Up...
Bingo, it’s yours! Your application is approved and the lender sends you a letter of commitment, a formal loan offer that outlines conditions of the mortgage and gives the go-ahead for the purchase of your future home. Once you have the letter you are locked in to the loan rate and terms described there, so read it carefully. It will state the loan amount (the purchase price minus the down payment), the term of the loan (the number of years you have to repay the debt), the loan origination fee (a percentage of the loan amount), the points charged, the annual percentage rate, or APR (the total finance charge, taking into account the interest rate, origination fees, and mortgage insurance fees), and the monthly charges (including principal and interest, taxes, and insurance—or PITI, as its sometimes called). You will be given a fixed amount of time to accept the offer and to close the loan. If all these are satisfactory, sign the papers and deliver them. Shake your loan officer’s hand.
You’re almost a homeowner now, but there’s one more step to negotiate—the closing, discussed in Chapter 12. Don’t pop the champagne cork just yet—but treat yourself to a new key ring. You’ll be needing it in about 60 days to hold the new set of keys.
If You Get a Thumbs-Down...
This situation is tough but not terminal. Federal law requires the lender to tell you, in writing, the specific reasons for the denial. Go back and talk to the loan officer in detail about the institution’s objections. Perhaps you can present new information that might cause your request to be reconsidered. If not, ask for suggestions on how you can improve your ability to get a mortgage. Make sure you understand the advice given. It may improve your chances with the next lender you visit. Different institutions have different standards, so don’t give up after only one try.
Here are three common obstacles that may affect the loan decision, with suggestions on getting around them:
• If your proposed down payment is insufficient, ask if the lender offers other types of mortgages with lower down payment requirements, or try a different institution. You may be able to lower the down payment. In that case, however, you will need to increase the size of your loan, which means you’ll need more income to qualify. Maybe relatives can pitch in with a gift.
• If you have too much debt, you may be able to persuade the lender to reconsider, especially if you are very close to qualifying and have an excellent credit history. If you regularly have been spending 43% of your pretax income on total debt, for example, the lender may stretch a point on the qualifying ratio (which usually calls for a 36% maximum). Otherwise, wait a few months and pay off some of your obligations—or choose a less expensive house.
• If the lender is doubtful because of your credit history, ask for a chance to explain. Perhaps there were special circumstances surrounding your past credit problems. Come clean and volunteer a good explanation: you lost your job or had unexpected medical bills, for example. Lenders today tend to be more sympathetic to such problems than they were in the past. If your plea falls on deaf ears, you may want to turn to a mortgage broker, some of whom specialize in helping bad credit risks.
Finally, if the way you were treated suggests the possibility of unlawful discrimination, understand your rights. The Fair Housing Act prohibits discrimination in housing loans (or sales) on the basis of race, religion, color, national origin, gender, handicap, or familial status (having children under the age of 18). The Equal Credit Opportunity Act forbids discrimination in any aspect of a credit transaction on the basis of most of the same factors (but not handicap and familial status), plus receipt of public assistance funds, age, or the exercise of any right under the Consumer Credit Protection Act.
If you think your rights have been violated, first talk to private fair housing groups. They can walk you through the mortgage process to help you understand why your application came up short. They can also help you decide whether your experience suggests that the lender is discriminating unlawfully and discuss whether to file a complaint with one of the human rights agencies. These are government organizations set up by a city, county, or state to deal with discrimination. Federal or state enforcement agencies can check mortgage lenders to ensure they complied with the laws against lending discrimination. If you choose to write, include your name and address; the name and address of the lending institution you are complaining about; the address of the house involved; and a brief description of the alleged violation and the date it occurred.
Attorneys can also advise you whether the lender’s treatment gives you grounds for bringing a lawsuit against the lender and tell you about monetary damages and the other types of relief available if you can prove that illegal discrimination took place.
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Assembling a Professional Team
The pathway to homeownership is marked with predictable headaches. Professional help is like aspirin: it can dissolve much of the pain—especially if you’re a first-timer. Before you even start looking at houses, begin scouting for a real estate lawyer, an appraiser, and a home inspector. Get recommendations from friends, mortgage lenders, and title and escrow companies. Be cautious about accepting recommendations from a real estate agent, though. He wants the sale to go through, so the professionals he recommends may be disinclined to uncover problems—structural, legal, or financial—that could turn out to be deal breakers.
You’ll need the pros at different points in the buying process, but there’s an advantage to lining them up early. When you spot your perfect jewel of a house, you’ll be able to swoop in fast—giving you a decided advantage over unprepared buyers who must have the sales contract reviewed by a not-yet-selected attorney and the premises checked and evaluated by a still-to-be-chosen inspector and appraiser.
Putting a Lawyer on Your Case
You may be wondering if you need legal advice. The answer is that you’ll never know for sure until it’s too late. Real estate transactions are full of pitfalls, and many of those traps can be costly. A real estate attorney is vital when you don’t fully understand every document that you’re required to sign. If a phrase or term puzzles you in a contract, a lawyer can translate and warn you if it’s a potential time bomb.
In some states, notably California and Florida, buyers rarely use attorneys to help them through the settlement process. A title company, an escrow firm, or even the lender will ordinarily handle the closing. If you feel comfortable with local custom and your own expertise, then go it alone. If you have any doubts, however, put an attorney on your team, since he or she may be the only professional player who is wholly devoted to your interests during the wheeling, dealing, and closing.
Shop early for your attorney so you have plenty of time to ask questions. Some suggestions: Will you charge by the hour, or can you offer a flat fee for all the work related to this purchase? How much would the fixed rate be? Do you have an attorney-client relationship with either the banker or the seller? Can you give me a few references among your clients?
When you’ve picked your counselor, request a letter that spells out both the expected costs and the services to be performed. You want a practitioner who does a lot of real estate work so he or she won’t have to spend hours researching basic topics at your expense. It won’t take long for an experienced attorney to review a simple transaction. If there’s a problem detected in the early stages, it could save you serious money in the long run.
If you’re a novice negotiator, confer with your attorney before submitting your opening bid on the prospective house. If the seller makes a counteroffer you can live with, then make your final acceptance subject to your counsel’s review of the new terms. Also look to your lawyer to add buyer-protection clauses to your contract. If you want to ensure you can get back your deposit if you can’t find an acceptable mortgage, for instance, or if you aren’t sure that you can scrape together the down payment in time for the closing, your attorney can insert some so-called escape clauses, giving you extra time to find the funds or the right to back out of the deal.
Adding an Appraiser
Chances are that if you want a mortgage on your property, your lender will require you to pay for a professional home appraisal to make sure the house is worth the amount the bank is lending you. Even though financial institutions have the legal right to waive appraisals on property transactions under $250,000, most still order an evaluation. “I don’t think many lenders among our membership would make a mortgage loan without using a licensed or certified appraiser and a full appraisal,” says Sam Pincich, program manager for the real estate market at America’s Community Bankers, a Washington, D.C.–based trade organization.
This can work in your favor. If you and your lender agree in advance on choosing an appraiser, you can use the appraisal not only for obtaining a mortgage, but also for setting a price. Appraisers working for lending institutions tend to be conservative, so chances are good that the appraised value will be lower than the seller’s asking price. (Many real estate agents acknowledge that the initial offering price on a home typically runs 10%–20% higher than its true value.) Having the appraisal in hand gives you a strong stance in the bargaining game. Just remember that if you don’t buy the property, you’re still liable for the cost of the appraisal.
If you’re not willing to spring for a full appraisal of a house you aren’t sure you want to buy, you may opt for a “limited scope ” appraisal that typically will cost $75–$150 and be done in several hours. That’s substantially cheaper and faster than a traditional report, which might cost $250–$500 and take several days. Your banker probably won’t accept it, but a quick evaluation can serve as a sharp reality check if you’re concerned about overpaying and the seller won’t budge on the price.
Since these “drive-by” appraisals are often based on a quick curbside evaluation, plus price data on comparable properties culled from databases, they can come in wide of the mark. To protect yourself from inaccuracies, choose an experienced practitioner—preferably one who belongs to a professional organization. All appraisers must be licensed or certified by the state in which they operate. Those who belong to a trade group such as the Appraisal Institute or the American Society of Professional Appraisers have also met certain education and experience requirements and shown a commitment to the profession.
Finding a Qualified Home Inspector
Of the whole cast of characters involved in a typical real estate transaction—the agent, lawyer, lender, and the rest—most all are accountable to a licensing board or regulatory agencies. But the home inspector, who can make or break the deal, needs no license or credentials to do business in most states. (Texas is an exception.) So how to separate the ones who know what they ’re doing from the ones who hope you don’t?
One way is to look for membership in a trade association, such as the American Society of Home Inspectors (ASHI), which requires applicants to pass standard tests and conduct numerous inspections before they are accepted into the group. Phone ASHI (800-743-2744) and it will supply a list of qualified inspectors in your area, mailed (in about a week) or faxed (in seconds) to your home or office.
Ask any candidate you’re considering how long he or she has been in the home inspection business. A good bet is a former home builder or a structural engineer who has been checking houses for a decade. A sales agent who has hit slow times and taken up inspecting as a sideline probably isn’t.
Get referral names from a friend or your attorney. If your sales agent suggests a practitioner, try to get a second reference. Agents are nearly always working for the seller (see Chapter 5) and may send a not-so-subtle message to the inspector to go easy. You want a tough, straightforward construction cop who will give you a detailed explanation of any problem, along with an estimate of the cost to fix it. He should not offer to make the repairs himself, nor should he suggest potential contractors. (If you feel confident there is no conflict of interest, however, you may ask for recommendations.)
Finally, ask your inspector if he is bonded or carries liability insurance. If so, you’ll have some hope of being compensated if the inspector fails to note a flaw that becomes a financial headache after you buy the home.
The cost of the inspection will vary with the size of the house—a 40-room mansion obviously takes longer to inspect than a two -bedroom bungalow—and the region of the country. Whatever the price, it should be a flat fee (never a percentage of the valuation ) and agreed upon before inspection day. A rock-bottom amount is $150, says the Council of Better Business Bureaus, and prices move up from there to $500 or more.
Once you’ve made the initial appointment with the inspector, lace up your sneakers and tag along for the few hours that the process takes. You’ll be amazed at all you can learn about your new habitation—the condition of the wiring and the gutters, the quality of the construction materials, whether the workmanship was meticulous or sloppy. Follow the inspector down into the crawl space and learn about your annual maintenance chores. Do not ask the inspector to give you a flat “buy” or “don’t buy ” opinion. That decision is yours, and rightfully so. The defects that emerge, however, can give you valuable leverage in negotiating the final sales price of the house. As a rule, you can expect the inspector to examine
There are limits to the examination, however. The inspector should not move furniture or boxes that block access to any part of the house or do anything in the course of the inspection to damage the property in any way. This means, for example, that he won’t disassemble walls or systems, but only examine visible and accessible parts of a property. He also won’t inspect for termites or other pests, forecast how long appliances will last, or estimate the value of the home. (That last item is the appraiser’s job.)
If the inspector uncovers a major problem—the roof is collapsing, the house is sinking because it is on unstable ground—have your lawyer take up the matter with the seller. You’ll want the present owner to fix the problem or deduct the cost of the repair from the final sales price. If the owner is paying for the repairs, however, he has a financial incentive to cut costs and perhaps settle for a shoddy job. For your own protection, insist on the right to say exactly how you want the work to be done. This could include specifying the materials the workmen will use, even the type of professional who performs the job —a cabinetry specialist, for example, or a master electrician. Retain the right to sign off on the completed work prior to closing.
For added security you could require as part of the purchase agreement that funds equal to 150% of the highest estimate for the repair be withheld from the seller’s proceeds until you—or your inspector—approve the finished job. For minor defects you and the seller may opt to split the expense, but you should still keep a critical eye on the quality of the workmanship.
A few penny-wise, pound-foolish buyers decide they can skip the professional inspection, especially if they are buying a never-lived-in house. Don’t join their ranks. True, you might save a few hundred dollars—but you could also wind up paying thousands of dollars if structural problems show up at your new address. A California survey of 200 home buyers found that inspections saved the new owners an average of $1,573 each in prepurchase repairs or reduced sales prices. The greatest gains, however, were in “peace of mind” and “absence of surprises.” So you might consider the inspector’s fee as a premium for emotional insurance, bought to save you from a paralyzing case of buyer’s remorse.
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You and your partner have laughed, cried, fought, hugged, lost sleep, and done all else necessary to reach your decision. At last you agree on a home that you love, the price is about what you expected to pay, and you’re ready to—well, home in. Now what ?
Before making that opening sales bid, be confident you know about any major problem areas in the house. You should have inspected the property to the best of your ability (and perhaps ordered a professional inspection as well) and questioned the real estate agent and the owner about the structural soundness and condition of the basic systems. (Both sellers and sales agents can be held liable if they fail to tell the buyer of any defects they are aware of in the house.) Have a clear idea of what it will cost to fix any major problems.
Get a feel for the sales climate in your area, if you haven’t already. What is the average selling time for a house? Anything over four months indicates a slow market. Are owners making price cuts or playing competing buyers against each other? Would you describe the market as stone cold with nothing moving, starting to blaze—or simply temperate?
To assess values, ask the seller’s broker (or your own) for comparables, or “comps,” an analysis showing the recent sale prices for comparable houses nearby, as well as the asking prices of comparable properties presently listed for sale. By adding or subtracting the dollar value of the positive and negative attributes of the house you’ve picked, you will get a good idea of its true market value. If local real estate is depressed, and houses linger on the market, consider offering 10% below the past half year’s sales price for a comparable property.
Finally, nose around to determine how anxious the owners of your intended dream house are to sell. If the owners have lowered the listing price by at least 3%, they may be ripe for a lowball offer. You also stand an excellent chance of negotiating price cuts with sellers who have lived in their houses more than 15 years or so. They could be sitting on a thick equity cushion, large enough to let them accept a lower price and still post a sizable profit.
If you have the stomach for it, you can adopt vulture tactics—pressing an owner who is already experiencing financial difficulties. Likely candidates: couples in mid-divorce who want a fast resolution, heirs who must raise cash to pay estate taxes, and sellers who have already bought another home or are forced to move quickly for a company transfer.
Conversely, recognize that you will have the least negotiating room if the market is hot, the property is in excellent condition and new to the market, the location is a winner, and the seller has the patience to wait you out. In this case a low bid is unlikely to succeed.
Whether the market is hot or cold, try to have your financing in hand. A preapproved buyer is in a far stronger position to obtain seller concessions than a bidder with no financial backing. In choosing between competing bids, the seller will virtually always go with the buyer who has cash in hand. The reason: More deals go down the tubes over the buyer’s inability to get financing than any other factor.
There’s one final point to weigh. You and your partner must come to a private decision about how much you want the house. If you and/or your mate conclude that you absolutely must have that eighteenth-century shepherd’s cottage with the Dutch entrance door and the brick oven—or life as you know it will lose its meaning—then be prepared to offer something close to what the owner is asking. This may leave others gasping in disbelief, but never mind. A lifetime of regret or a sourpussed spouse is not worth a few thousand dollars. Still, you needn’t confess your passion to the seller. Keep your cool to keep the upper hand.
Now, into the fray. You and the owner have three financial arenas in which to wrestle: the sales price, the closing costs, and financing terms. Don’t expect to pin the seller on each point, however. Instead, determine your primary objective. Do you want the best possible price—or is your major goal to obtain a commitment from the seller? If the house is hard to come by—that eighteenth-century cottage, for example, or the only three-bedroom in tony Yuppie Heights priced under $350,000—obtaining the seller’s agreement to the deal may be primary. Then make an offer 5%–10% below the asking price, but always leave yourself some bargaining room.
If price is paramount, don’t be afraid to make a lowball bid. Never let a broker intimidate you with that harrumphing line: “I wouldn’t insult my client [the seller] with an offer that low.” This is simply a ploy to get you to raise your dollar amount. If a broker refuses to pass along your first submission—and in a soft market anything within 20% of the market value should be seriously considered—make tracks for another agent. (Note that the bargaining rules are different when you are buying a newly constructed home from the builder. For advice on this point, consult Chapter 15.)
Depending on your choice and local custom, the negotiating process may begin with an aggressive opening bid made verbally through your agent. More formally, it may start with the buyer’s submission of a written “offer to purchase” the property for a particular price, subject to specified conditions or contingencies that you think are important.
In many places the offer to purchase is a binding legal document, so don’t proffer it casually. It commits the buyer to sign a more complete piece of paper known as a purchase and sale agreement, sometimes called a sales contract. Whatever the custom in your area, remember that any written offer will have legal implications, so ask your attorney to review it. Trying to save a few dollars by bringing the lawyer on board at a later stage is truly a false economy. It’s easier to get the terms right at this stage than for an attorney to have to extract you later from an ill-advised commitment.
The initial offer is usually accompanied by earnest money, a good faith payment you submit to show the seller you are serious. What is customary differs by location, but plan on at least $500–$l,000, with the check made out to the brokerage firm of the sales agent. The firm should deposit the funds in an escrow account to be returned to you if the seller doesn’t accept your offer within a specified time period. You usually forfeit the money if the seller accepts the contract and then you back out of the deal.
If the seller agrees to your first written offer by signing it, this document becomes the basis for the legally binding sales contract. That’s why it is so important that you understand everything in the offer to purchase and that it be a comprehensive work. Fannie Mae suggests that an offer to purchase should include at least the following items:
In a typical scenario, the sales agent presents your offer to the owners and relays their response back to you. The seller may accept your deal, reject it, or make an alternate proposal, known as a counteroffer. It’s generally not worth haggling further if the seller comes back with a figure within 3% or so of the price you want. But if you still consider the price too high, let the counter expire. Then make a new bid for an amount between your first offer and the seller s counteroffer.
When you’re negotiating, don’t overlook financing terms. If the seller is willing to take on some or even all of your closing costs, then you may not want to quibble over the last fistful of dollars on price. Closing costs can easily total 5% of the purchase figure—that’s $7,500 on a $150,000 house—so try to lay on the seller all or part of the loan-processing fees, the points, or the cost of the inspection. Other items that could go up for grabs: the cost of the title search; title insurance; appraiser fees. Many owners find it easier to yield on terms than on price, and this could prove valuable at a time when you’re almost sure to be cash short.
Another cost-shaving tactic that’s worth considering is asking the seller to lower your mortgage rate for the first few years through what’s known as a buy-down. This is an especially sound move if you’re worried about affording the monthly mortgage payments on the house in the early years. Terms vary, but in a buy-down on a 10%, 30-year fixed-rate $100,000 mortgage, for example, the seller might pay your lender an up-front fee of about $5,100, lowering your interest rate to 7% in the loan’s first year and cutting the monthly payment to $665 from $878. The rate would then climb one percentage point each year until it locks in at 10% in year four.
When the offer-counteroffer contest comes to a satisfactory close, and each side has tweaked the deal to suit, the game ends. Typically you’ll go to closing 30–60 days later. Now, let’s look at some ways to rein in those closing costs.
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Keeping a Lid on Closing Costs
You have a sales contract and you have the financing. Now it’s on to the closing, a landmark event involving many serious people in suits. You will sit around a large table, where you’ll turn over a cashier’s check for the down payment and sign on for mammoth future mortgage payments. In return you’ll walk out with the house keys, the garage door opener, and a thick folder of hammered-out agreements and reports. Most owners remember the experience as a blur—a blizzard of paper, signing documents and checks one after the other. But knowing what to expect, what kinds of papers you’ll sign, can make the closing a less overwhelming experience—and may help you to rein in some of those obstreperous costs.
The closing process begins weeks (even months) earlier and follows an outline set largely by your original offer. That proposal, when it’s been adjusted to suit both parties, becomes the sales contract once the seller signs it. So consider closing fees before you make your opening bid and throughout the negotiations. Customs vary nationwide about who pays for what, but you and the seller are free to dicker over most of the charges.
You can shift some bills completely to the seller, which will lower your total cash outlay. In most states you can also cut costs by shopping among providers of the settlement services.
Three days after you apply for a mortgage, your lender must send you a detailed estimate of the costs you will face at closing. Federal law also requires your lender to give you closing documents at least one day before the close if you request them, so make sure you do. If the final fees listed are much different from the ones in the preliminary estimate, don’t be shy about challenging them and asking for reasons. Here are three basic categories of charges that you will meet in your settlement or closing transactions:
• Charges for establishing and transferring ownership: title search, title insurance, related legal fees, and fees for conducting the closing.
• Amounts paid to state and local governments: city, county, and state transfer taxes, recording fees, and prepaid property taxes.
• Costs of obtaining your mortgage: surveys, appraisals, credit checks, loan documentation fees, notary charges, loan origination, commitment and processing fees, homeowners insurance, interest prepayments, and lender’s inspection fees.
Let’s take a closer look at each of the three categories to see what they contain and how you can deflate some of the costs:
1. Who owns what. If you’re buying or selling a car, proving ownership is relatively simple. The state in which the car is registered issues a certificate of title to the owner. When it comes to houses, proving title is more murky. Your lender won’t give you a mortgage loan on a house unless you can prove that the seller owns it. That’s why a title search is essential, and the lender usually bills you for its cost. A growing number of localities have computerized property records so the searcher can accomplish the job with relative dispatch. Low-tech still prevails in many areas, however, and then the investigator must search public records by hand, a time-consuming task. Documents affecting the title may be spread among several government offices, complicating the job.
In addition to a formal title search, your lender is likely to require a title insurance policy to protect against an error by the searcher. Let’s say, for example, that the sellers long-lost cousin Iris returns from Patagonia with indisputable evidence that she holds legal title to the house you intend to buy. Although the searcher should have found this in the public records, he or she missed the claim somehow. The omission creates a contretemps in which the lender finds that it has loaned you, the home buyer, tens or hundreds of thousands of dollars to purchase a house from someone who doesn’t own it. To prevent this fiasco, the lender will insist on title insurance prior to the settlement. The cost of the policy (a onetime premium) is usually based on the loan amount and is customarily paid by you, the purchaser. During the sales negotiations, however, a wily buyer could lay off all or part of the cost on the seller.
That title insurance protects only the lender, however, and you should take out an owner’s title insurance policy as well. The additional premium cost is commonly only a small fraction of the price for a lender’s policy. If the seller owned the house you are buying for only a few years, check with his title company to see if you can get a reissue rate. If no claims have been made against the title since the previous search, the insurer may consider the house to be a low-risk property, and your premium is likely to be significantly lower than the regular rate for a new policy. Finally, check what coverage a proposed policy offers. Generally the best policies are those with the fewest exclusions on coverage.
Last and by no means least, budget a sum for legal fees, including an attorney to represent you and possibly one for your lender as well.
2. The government’s cut. Transfer, recording, and property taxes, collected by local and state governments, may be among the heftiest fees you pay at your closing. You can’t duck the taxes, but you may be able to trim your share of the bill—again, by offloading some of these costs to the seller of the house.
3. Mortgage-related costs. You paid some of these along the way, starting when you applied for the mortgage loan. The application fee, charged by the lender, covers the initial costs of processing your loan request and checking your credit history. The appraisal fee covers the independent assessment of the fair market value of the house. The lender usually requires a property survey as well, to ensure that no adjoining structures have encroached on your lot since the last survey and that the house and other buildings legally are situated where you and the seller say they are.
The loan origination fee is charged for the lending institution’s work in evaluating and preparing your loan. Points, as you know, are prepaid finance charges that the lender imposes at closing to increase his loan yield beyond the stated interest rate on the mortgage note. One point equals 1% of the loan amount. Sometimes the points are financed, not paid, by adding them to the amount of money you borrow. A private mortgage insurance premium will most likely be charged if you make a down payment of less than 20% of the value of the house. The policy covers the lender’s risk in case you fail to make the monthly loan payments. If your mortgage is insured by the FHA, or guaranteed by the VA, you will have to pay FHA mortgage insurance premiums or VA guarantee fees. And, of course, your lender will expect you to have a homeowners insurance policy in effect at closing, to protect against physical damage. (For more about choosing this policy, see Chapter 14.)
Just when you think you have paid every conceivable tithe, tariff, and tax, a few more bills may crop up to annoy you. There might be an assumption fee if you’re taking over or assuming an existing mortgage on the house. You might be hit with an unexpected home inspection fee for an analysis of the structural condition of the property and for a termite inspection, though the seller often antes up for this one. And there are inevitably adjustments, for various types of expenses prorated between you and the seller. Local property taxes, annual condo fees, and other service charges, for instance, may be split between you and the seller to cover your respective periods of ownership for the tax period or calendar year. The seller might also charge you for heating oil left in the tank—unless you haggle your way out of that one.
You’ve heard the worst now, but there’s a bit more to chew over. You might, in the worst-case scenario, encounter a slew of lender -imposed charges for courier service, document processing, and similar fuzzy items. “For 99% of the residential real estate loans that I review, one or more of the fees is inflated or downright fake,” advises David Allman, an Atlanta real estate attorney whose clients include title companies nationwide. Adding insult to this injury, recent amendments to the federal Truth -in-Lending Act limit your right to challenge overcharges after the closing. On a new mortgage, your only recourse is to sue the lender.
The best defense is a good offense. When shopping for a lender, ask what closing fees you’re likely to owe. If they seem inflated, request that the lender reduce or eliminate them. Many lenders will deal to get your business, acknowledges Robert O’Toole, senior staff vice president of the Mortgage Bankers Association. In particular, cast a cold eye on administrative charges for drawing up, reviewing, and evaluating your loan. These are often tagged as “document preparation,” “general processing,” or “underwriting” fees, and they usually range from $150 to $250 each. But such fees should already be built into the basic loan application fee, points, and interest rate, according to Allman.
Customs vary significantly from region to region, so no one estimate for closing costs will fit all cases. A helpful rule of thumb is to estimate that settlement expenses will add at least an additional 3% to the price of your home in low-tax parts of the country. In high-tax places figure on 5%–6%. Table 12-1 gives a sample range of closing cost charges for specific services on a $75,000 home purchased with either a 10% or 20% down payment.
TABLE 12-1
Sample Closing Costs on a $75,000 House
Because costs may vary significantly from area to area and from lender to lender, the following are estimates only. Your actual costs may be higher or lower than the figures indicated below.
| Down Payment, 10% | Down Payment, 20% | |
| Mortgage Amount | $67,500 | $60,000 |
| Application Fee | $75–$300 | $75–$300 |
| Loan Origination Fee (1%) | $675 | $600 |
| Points (l%–3%) | $675–$2,025 | $600–$l,800 |
| Mortgage Insurance | $338–$675 | — |
| Title Search and Insurance Fees | $450–$600 | $450–$600 |
| Lender’s Attorney’s Review Fees | $75–$200 | $75–$200 |
| Appraisal Fee | $150–$400 | $150–$400 |
| Adjustments | — | — |
| Homeowners Hazard Insurance | $300–$600 | $300–$600 |
| Home Inspection Fee | $175–$350 | $175–$350 |
| Survey Costs | $125–$300 | $125–$300 |
| Notary Fees | $10–$25 | $10–$25 |
| Recording Fees | $40–$60 | $40–$60 |
| State/Local Transfer Fees | $75–$l,125 | $75–$1,125 |
Source: The Federal Reserve
TABLE 12-2 is a worksheet to aid you in comparing settlement costs required by different lenders.
TABLE 12-2
Settlement Costs Worksheet
| Provider 1 | Provider 2 | |
| Items Payable in Connection with Loan | ||
| Loan Origination Fee | _____ | _____ |
| Loan Discount | _____ | _____ |
| Appraisal Fee | _____ | _____ |
| Credit Report | _____ | _____ |
| Lender s Inspection Fee | _____ | _____ |
| Mortgage Insurance Application Fee | _____ | _____ |
| Assumption Fee | _____ | _____ |
| Items Required by Lender to Be Paid in Advance | ||
| Interest from to @$ per day | _____ | _____ |
| Mortgage Insurance Premium for months | _____ | _____ |
| Hazard Insurance Premium for years | _____ | _____ |
| Reserves Deposited with Lender | ||
| Hazard Insurance months @$ per month | _____ | _____ |
| Mortgage Insurance months @$ per month | _____ | _____ |
| City Property Taxes months @$ per month | _____ | _____ |
| County Property Taxes months @$ per month | _____ | _____ |
| Annual Assessments months @$ per month | _____ | _____ |
| Title Charges | ||
| Settlement or Closing Fee | _____ | _____ |
| Abstract or Title Search | _____ | _____ |
| Title Examination | _____ | _____ |
| Title Insurance Binder | _____ | _____ |
| Document Preparation | _____ | _____ |
| Notary Fees | _____ | _____ |
| Attorney s Fees | _____ | _____ |
| Title Insurance | _____ | _____ |
| Government Recording and Transfer Charges | _____ | _____ |
| Recording Fees: | ||
| Deed $ Mortgage $ Release $ | _____ | _____ |
| City/County Tax/Stamps: Deed $ Mortgage $ | _____ | _____ |
| State Tax/Stamps: Deed $ Mortgage $ | _____ | _____ |
| Additional Settlement Charges | ||
| Survey | _____ | _____ |
| Pest Inspection | _____ | _____ |
| Total Settlement Charges | _____ | _____ |
Source: The Federal Reserve
One last caution: Real estate agents say that the house keys are the one item that sellers most commonly forget to bring to the settlement. Make sure you get keys for all the doors—basement, garage, shed, and the whole shebang. Thread them on your new key ring, inspect your new home, and rejoice in your new role.
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Your new house, condominium, or cooperative apartment provides a major shelter from taxes as well as from the elements. It provides deductions when you buy it, while you live in it, and when you sell it. If you have always taken the standard deduction rather than itemizing write-offs on your federal income tax return, now is the time to reconsider that decision.
While the following rundown is no substitute for professional tax advice, it will give a general idea of the tax advantages available to you as a homeowner and anticipate some of the questions that may arise when you tackle your next 1040 form.
The tax breaks begin even before you lasso a mortgage. The IRS allows you to deduct moving expenses that arise from a change in your employment. You may write off, without limitation, the cost of moving your household goods and personal belongings, including your car and pets, from your former residence to a new location. In addition, you may deduct transportation and lodging costs for you and your family en route to your new abode. (You may not, however, deduct the cost of meals in transit.) For you to qualify for moving expense deductions, the distance between your new job and your old home must be at least 50 miles greater than the distance from your old job and your old home, and you must stay in your new post full-time for 39 weeks in the year after the move. Self-employed people must follow similar but somewhat more stringent guidelines.
Points, the additional amount of interest you pay when a loan is closed, are deductible in the year you buy your primary residence and pay the points, with a few limitations. The payment of points must be an established practice in your area, and the number of points you pay must not exceed the norm for your community. If you pay, for instance, six points in a locality where two are the average, only two points can be written off that year. The IRS rarely demands proof of typical fees, but if points where you live are extraordinarily high, get a statement from the lender saying so, in case you’re audited.
One further warning: You may not be able to deduct points currently if you pay them with money you borrowed from the same bank that holds your mortgage. To make clear that you’re using your own cash, write a separate check to your lender for points attributable to your mortgage loan. When you tackle your tax return, make sure you pick up the amount of points you paid from the Form 1098 the bank sends you in January. The allowable amount (shown in Box 2 of the form) may also include the loan origination fee, which is considered a point carrying a fancy name. (In a relatively recent change, FHA and VA loan origination fees are also allowed as deductible points.)
Even if points are paid by the seller, you are entitled to take them as a deduction—though you must reduce the purchase price of your home by the amount of seller-paid points. (This will come into play when you eventually sell your home and are calculating your taxable gain or loss.)
Points paid for a vacation home, or that don’t meet the IRS test for a deduction in the current tax year, may be deducted proportionately over the life of the loan. So if you have a 30-year mortgage, you can deduct one-thirtieth of the total amount each year until the loan is repaid. If you sell or refinance before the mortgage loan expires, you may deduct any remaining points in that year.
Any state or local property taxes are fully deductible on your federal return. (A few states also permit the deduction.) Condo owners may write off both the real estate taxes on their units and a proportionate share of the taxes paid on the common areas of their buildings. Co-op owners can deduct their allocated portion of the association’s property tax bill. Low- and moderate-income homeowners may qualify for a full or partial property tax abatement in some localities.
The biggest annual tax windfall, however, is the home-mortgage interest deduction, which costs the U.S. Treasury about $50 billion each year. If you finance your home or condo purchase with a 30-year, $80,000 mortgage at 10%, you will pay the lender $7,944 in deductible interest the first year—and only $480 in nondeductible principal. (As time goes on, the balance shifts and you pay progressively less interest and more principal.) If you are paying off both a first and second mortgage on your house, the interest you pay on the second mortgage is also deductible up to $1 million. (You may also deduct interest on a home equity line of up to $100,000.) And co-op owners, who own stock in a corporation that entitles them to occupy their residence, get the same tax break. The IRS lets them deduct the interest on debt secured by their stock just as if the loan were secured by their residence. In addition, co-op owners can deduct their proportionate share of the interest payments on the underlying mortgage on the building.
If you’ve started a home-based business, you may qualify for a home office write-off, though in recent years the IRS has cracked down on them with a vengeance. But don’t be cowed. Martin Kaplan, a New York City accountant, estimates that if “your business grosses $25,000 to $50,000 a year, the deduction can save you about $1,000 in taxes annually.” Just be scrupulous in making sure you qualify. The basic rules are strict:
If you believe you meet these tests, consult an experienced accountant to advise you on your best moves. You may be able to depreciate your work space, write off ordinary business expenses, and even deduct certain indirect expenses, such as a portion of your home alarm costs.
If your house is robbed or damaged, you may be able to claim a deduction for the uninsured portion of your casualty losses. After you have figured your total loss and subtracted any reimbursements, you must calculate how much of that amount you can deduct. First, you must reduce each loss by $100; then you must further reduce the result by 10% of your adjusted gross income. In addition, the loss must be sudden, unusual, or unexpected. What counts as a qualified casualty? Floods, earthquakes, bursting boilers, and shipwrecks seem to satisfy the IRS, but damage from termites, beetles, or droughts doesn’t necessarily meet the test. These are murky waters, and you had best ask your tax adviser to help you navigate them if you have suffered a major loss.
You may be surprised (or dismayed) to learn that you can’t deduct the cost of improving or repairing your new residence—though there are some valuable write-offs you may capture further down the line. The initial point to grasp is that improvements and repairs are different actions in the eyes of Uncle Sam. A repair is anything you do to keep your property in good condition, such as mending its fences, replacing broken windows, or patching leaks. Admirable tasks all, but none of them will cut your tax bill.
An improvement, however, adds to the value of your property or prolongs its life—and garners more favorable tax treatment: putting up a new fence, adding a new wing, even planting a new sugar maple tree—these are worthy improvements that will return money to your pocket in the future. While you can’t deduct their cost, you can add the amount to your home’s basis—that is, its value, which will be the financial starting point for calculating your capital gain when you ultimately sell the property. If you buy your home for $100,000, add $20,000 in improvements, then sell for $150,000, your taxable gain is $30,000—not the $50,000 that you would be taxed on without the $20,000 of enhancements. As a practical matter, you don’t need to distinguish between nondeductible repairs and capital improvements at the time you do the work—simply save the receipts for both. Your tax adviser can help you make the distinction between improvements (which add to your basis) and repairs (which don’t) at the time you sell your home.
Over the years your ownership stake in your house will be growing steadily, and the day may come when you want to tap into the equity for some ready cash. You have three choices:
The interest you pay for any of the three kinds of loans is ordinarily tax-deductible. In other respects the deals diverge. When you refinance, you apply for an entirely new mortgage loan, typically at a lower rate or for better terms. Second mortgages and home-equity lines both allow you to borrow against a portion of the difference between the balance due on your existing mortgage and the current value of your home.
All three equity-tapping methods can be risky. First, you may incur costly fees up front. A worse hazard is rising interest rates. If you have a floating-rate loan (as most home-equity lines and many mortgages do), rising rates could inflate your monthly payments to an uncomfortably large amount. Suppose that you fall behind on your bill. Even though you may have used the borrowed money to buy a boat or a car, it’s your house that secured the loan and it’s your house the bank will come after. So proceed with extreme caution.
When you eventually sell your house, you can take advantage of two important tax breaks:
To qualify for the tax rollover on the sale of your principal residence, you must reinvest the entire adjusted sales price of the old home within a limited period of time, usually two years before or after the sale of the property. You can reduce your capital gain by adding to your original purchase price the cost of any lasting improvements you’ve made—the fencing, the sugar maple, the new wing mentioned earlier—and such selling expenses as the real estate agent’s commission and advertising. If you buy a cheaper house and fix it up, the renovation costs may be added to your basis and let you defer all or part of your gain.
Chances are you’ll be able to defer most or all capital-gains taxes permanently. There’s no limit to the number of times you may use the tax-free rollover, though generally you may not use it more than once during any two-year period. (The IRS waives this limitation if you sell your home to begin work at a new principal location and you qualify for the moving expense deduction.) If you die before taxes are due on your successive house sales, the accrued gains will never be taxed as income, since the tax basis for the new owner, your heir, will be the property’s market value at the time of your death.
If you want to scale down to a smaller, less expensive home—or decide to rent—try to wait until you or your spouse hit age 55 at least. Then, if you have lived in the same house for a minimum of three of the past five years, you may be able to exclude up to $125,000 of your capital gain from the sale of your home. A married couple who own the house jointly can claim this tax break so long as one spouse meets both the age and the residency tests. The exclusion is a once-in-a-lifetime gift, so before taking it, consider if you will have a larger gain from another home sale in the future.
All this information—some of which may not apply to you until April, some not for decades—could be more than you care to digest in your first happy daze as a homeowner. Never mind. You can always refer back for the details.
The primary action you must take now is a simple one: Start a file and label it “House.” Keep it beside the big one named “House Closing Documents” and not far from where you keep old tax returns. Into the “House” file stuff receipts for any improvements or repairs you make over the years, along with papers related to casualty or theft losses, should you be so unlucky. It may seem like a nuisance now, but the resulting savings will amply compensate you for your effort and make homeownership a far less taxing experience.
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Let’s hope that money has bought you happiness. Certainly it has bought you a choice place to live. As a new buyer, however, you have new obligations to match the tax advantages and emotional satisfactions that come with your changed status. You must protect your haven, guarding it against both physical and financial perils. The following list will refresh your knowledge of what the ownership process entails, counting the ways you can protect and enhance your home’s value.
Homeowners Insurance
When you got your mortgage, the lender almost certainly required you to buy sufficient insurance to guarantee that the institution would get its money back if your house burned down or was otherwise destroyed. That’s fine for the lender, but it’s inadequate to protect your investment. You need full-value coverage, probably enhanced by an inflation-adjustment clause that keeps your policy ’s face amount rising with home prices. As many as two-thirds of U.S. homes are underinsured, by 35% on average, according to Marshall & Swift, a Bridgewater, New Jersey, firm that supplies building-cost data to insurers. And underinsurance is the last thing you want for your new acquisition.
Broadly speaking, an acceptable homeowners policy should pay for the repair or replacement of your house and belongings after a catastrophe, plus money for extra living expenses if you and your family have to live in a hotel while your home is being rebuilt. Coverage should also extend to claims and legal judgments against you for injuries people suffer in your home or for damage you cause. How much the insurer pays depends on your policy limits.
There’s a whole raft of homeowners policies on the market, including variants for co-op and condo owners. The one you want to get is a guaranteed replacement-cost policy, which promises that the insurer will pay to rebuild your house at today’s prices —even if that costs more than the dollar limit set in your policy. (Despite the policy name, only a handful of companies will commit to paying unlimited replacement costs. Expect a ceiling of around 120%–150% of the policy amount.) The insurer won ’t deduct for depreciation—the decrease in value due to age, wear and tear, and other factors—and will use materials of similar kind and quality. The ceiling for contents coverage is generally set at 75% of the home’s replacement cost, significantly higher than the 50% limit that is standard on other policies. Even better is a variant, known as law-and-ordinance coverage, which will pay to rebuild your house to meet current building codes if they are more stringent than standards in force when the place was originally built.
While guaranteed replacement cost is the model policy to aim for, unfortunately there’s no guarantee you will be able to get it. Some insurers won’t offer it for period homes with plaster walls, elaborate ceiling moldings, and other details that are costly to duplicate today. Others withhold guaranteed coverage for relatively expensive homes or for older homes in deteriorating neighborhoods, where the property’s market value may be significantly less than the cost of rebuilding. Some companies will reject even a 25-year-old house as “too old” for guaranteed replacement cost coverage.
As an alternative, you may be offered replacement-cost coverage, which pays you the cost of rebuilding your home but stops at the policy limit. Or an insurer may suggest modified replacement-cost coverage. This means that instead of repairing or replacing features that are characteristic of period homes—plaster walls, hardwood floors, slate roofs—with similar materials, the policy will pay for repairs using the standard building materials and construction techniques in use today. Or the insurer might offer cash-value coverage, which will cover the cost of replacing what’s damaged, minus depreciation. If your new house has a kitchen that was built 20 years ago and it is destroyed, however, that “cash value” won’t get you very far in rebuilding.
When you’re comparison shopping—and you must, because prices and coverage vary widely—be sure to ask explicitly what limitations the contract sets. If you’re running a business out of your home, be sure to mention it. Most policies cover business equipment in the home, but only up to $2,500. A more serious gap: Most policies offer no business liability insurance unless you request a supplementary package linking homeowners and business coverage.
The amount of homeowners insurance you should carry depends on the replacement cost of your house—what you would have to spend to rebuild your dwelling exactly as it stands now. Don’t confuse this notion with market value or you could wind up seriously over - or underinsuring your property. The replacement cost of an ornate Victorian period piece situated in a deteriorating inner -city neighborhood could be far higher than its current selling price.
You can get a back-of-an-envelope estimate of the replacement cost of a standard house by multiplying the square footage by local building costs per square foot for that type of dwelling. For example, if a house is 2,000 square feet and local building costs are $110 per square foot, the cost to replace the house would be about $220,000.
Most insurers figure out the replacement cost by using printed estimating forms. They consider such factors as the soundness of construction, the number of rooms, and the quality of finishes, fixtures, and appliances. This method is fine for the typical house, but if you own a custom-designed or period home, you should get a written estimate of its replacement cost from a seasoned appraiser —perhaps the same one who estimated your home’s market value for the mortgagor.
If possible, get a policy that indexes the replacement costs to inflation, which can rise or fall independent of a home’s market value. If you make a substantial improvement or addition to your house, raise your coverage to reflect the new replacement cost.
In the same vein, add a replacement-cost endorsement to your policy for personal possessions to make sure that you’ll be adequately reimbursed when you have a claim. Standard policies pay you for a destroyed item’s actual cash value—that is, replacement cost minus depreciation. So that five-year-old TV that went up in smoke might fetch only $100 instead of the $700 you paid for it or the $600 cost to replace it today. In addition to adding the replacement-cost endorsement, raise the claim limit to 75% if your policy provides the standard 50% of the amount of coverage on the house itself. Thus, if your home is insured for $90,000, you could collect up to $63,000 instead of $45,000 on your personal contents.
A replacement-cost endorsement for personal contents is especially important for condominium owners. The condo association insures the structural elements of the buildings, so an owner is in effect buying mainly the personal contents portion of a homeowners policy. Bear in mind, if you’re a condo owner, that the association’s insurance doesn’t cover interior structural improvements. So if you renovate the kitchen or redo the bathroom, be sure to add replacement-value coverage under the additions and alterations section of the policy.
By the time you’ve shaped your policy to your particular circumstances, you may find that the premiums add up. One way to cap the costs is to take advantage of special discounts offered by most insurers. You can usually get at least 5% shaved off your premium for installing a smoke detector, dead-bolt locks, and fire extinguishers. Retirees, who stay at home more than working people, may qualify for a 10% discount. If you have your house and car insured by the same company, it will pare 5%–10% from your premium.
The number one way to limit the cost, however, is to increase your deductible. Agree to absorb the first $500 of any loss instead of the standard $250 and you lop an average 12% off your annual bill. If your budget can handle a $1,000 loss, you can pocket savings of up to 24%. It’s often a good idea to pay for small claims yourself, anyway, because insurers can raise your rates or refuse to renew your policy if you make too many claims. And if one insurer drops you, competitors probably won ’t rush for your business.
Don’t let the quest for savings lead you into the common trap of choosing a low deductible and scrimping on overall coverage to hold down the premium. Countless homeowners, concerned about recompense for minor losses, have given in to this temptation, leaving themselves dangerously underinsured against major risks. “Insurance is really there for the catastrophic situation,” says Jeanne Salvatore, director of consumer affairs at the Insurance Information Institute, an industry-funded group. “If you need to keep your premium cost down, do it with a high deductible, not by reducing your coverage.” For consumer brochures, or answers to specific questions, call the National Insurance Consumer Helpline at 800-942-4242.
Flood Insurance
Your homeowners agent can tell you whether your community participates in the federal flood insurance program. If it does, get the coverage, which is provided by Uncle Sam but sold by private companies. Your homeowners policy covers damage from windstorms, including wind-driven rain, but you must buy separate insurance to cover flooding damage. To qualify, property must be located in one of the 18,000 communities participating in the federal flood control program. Coverage doesn’t kick in until 30 days after you buy the policy, so don’t wait to sign up until Hurricane Humbert is heading your way. If you need further information, call the federal government s National Flood Insurance Program at 800-638-6620.
Credit Life, Life, and Disability Insurance
Once you’re on record as a homeowner, you may be deluged with solicitors trying to sell you credit life insurance, which would pay off the mortgage if you die. The offering is usually for a decreasing-term policy, in which the premium stays the same but the amount of coverage declines each year, in tandem with the declining balance owed on your mortgage.
Sellers tout mortgage life insurance as a surefire shield to keep your family from losing the house in the event of your death. Yes, it does do that—but there are cheaper and better ways to provide the same protection. One problem with mortgage life insurance is that the beneficiary is the lender, so the home loan is paid off automatically. But your spouse may not want to pay off the mortgage and possibly shouldn’t if it’s a low-rate loan. In any event, there may be sufficient income from other sources to make the mortgage payments, and he or she may have better uses for the insurance money, such as investing for your children’s college tuition.
Chances are, however, that you do need to boost life insurance and disability coverage so your family will be able to meet the mortgage payments and other basic costs of living if the primary breadwinner dies or becomes incapacitated. Review your needs with an accountant, financial planner, attorney, or trusted insurance agent. If you are relatively young and cash is in short supply, some form of term insurance, with your spouse or estate as beneficiary, is likely to be the optimum choice. If invested prudently, the proceeds would produce enough annual income to keep your family afloat in case of the breadwinner’s death. Statistically, however, disability is far more of a threat than death at an early age, so investigate what coverage is available at a decent price if your employer doesn’t provide sufficient protection.
Refinancing
Having recently obtained a mortgage, this may be the topic furthest from your mind. But interest rates jump around constantly, like bullfrogs in a bucket. In a couple of years you may find that refinancing makes sense. With a no-closing-costs or no-points deal, it can be worth considering if you can get a loan for even one point below your current rate and plan to stay in your home at least two years. To see if you could save money by refinancing, divide the estimated closing costs on the new loan by the amount you’ll save each month on your mortgage payment. The result will be the number of months you would need to stay in your home to break even.
Refinancing can also slash your long-term mortgage interest costs. In 1996 North Carolinians George and Theresa Tilton traded their 30-year adjustable with an 11.56% cap for a 15-year fixed mortgage. Their monthly payment remains the same at $1,400, but their house will be paid off in half the time, saving them at least $60,000 in interest. “Now I think we’re here forever,” says Theresa Tilton.
Furnishing, Repairing, and Renovating
You’ve just moved in and most of your belongings are still in boxes. But you notice that your worn sofa and chairs look a shade shabby in their fresh surroundings. Maybe your head is dancing with plans to redo and reconfigure—to add homey charm to a standard room, perhaps, or revamp that avocado-applianced kitchen.
Stop right here. Paint the closets, certainly, even the walls, but don’t do major restructuring right away. Having acquired a home, you and yours are entering a period of adjustment. Your mortgage payments and related housing costs are probably significantly higher than your former outlay for rent. You may need time to adjust to a more spartan regime. Many first-time buyers realize in anguish a year later that they had no idea how much it costs to run a house. You may regretfully (but rightfully) decide that buying flood insurance is a more pressing priority than redoing your teenage daughter’s bedroom. Taking your time will give you a more realistic view of what you can cope with financially.
In addition, a time-out will give you a chance to modify your off-the-cuff impulses before indulging in costly, irreversible renovations or big-ticket purchases. After living in your new home for six months, you may find that installing a second bathroom has zoomed to the top of your must-do list, far ahead of the new living room furniture you thought you had to have or the deck that would be great for summer. The message is simple common sense: You’re probably going to be living here for years. There’s no need to do everything overnight, even if you can afford it.
One thing you should do right away, however, is establish two reserve funds—one for regular maintenance and repair, the other for more elaborate renovations and decorating in the future. For maintenance, depending on the age and condition of your house, you should allocate about 1% of the purchase price annually. If this turns out to be high, consider yourself lucky—it may work out differently the following year.
The size of the refurbishing allowance necessary to turn house into home is a matter of personal choice. But even if you are laboring under the most punishing budget, try to allot some dollars for special trimmings. Your goal: to avoid what designers call the “naked-lady syndrome.” Every new home calls for a few special furnishings to accommodate its idiosyncracies—pictures to fill a conspicuously bare wall, perhaps, or custom window treatments. “Most rooms look better dressed,” observes Los Angeles designer Sharon Landa. “Without these accoutrements, even the best design falls flat.”
CHECKPOINTS
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The Fixer-Upper; the Not-Yet-Built House; the Custom-Designed Home
Investing in a Fixer-Upper
One consistently smart strategy for crafty buyers, especially in robust housing markets, is to shop for a “handyman’s special.” That’s what Jerry Lyons, 42, and his wife, Heide, 25, did in fast-growing Salt Lake City in 1995. They selected a $131,000, four-bedroom ranch surrounded by newly constructed half-million-dollar homes in the desirable Cottonwood Heights neighborhood.
“If you’re not a fixer-upper by nature, this wouldn’t have been a good deal,” says Heide, who teaches English part-time at Salt Lake City Community College (SLCCC). “It would have overwhelmed most people.” The couple have spent about $12,000 to overhaul the electrical system, add a garage, replace windows, rip out wallpaper, and add a bathroom, doing most of the work themselves. Jerry, an associate professor in the health sciences department at SLCCC, used free scrap lumber, Sheetrock, and oak veneer taken (with permission) from a nearby construction site. He hauled 18 truckloads of rocks from a local canyon to augment the landscaping. He replanted the lawn with seed ($15) and compost from the dump (free). “You’ve got to be a real scavenger to do this,” says Jerry, explaining his rehabbing philosophy. “If you’re too proud to take somebody’s leftovers, you’ll have to pay.” The couple have seen a very sweet return on their sweat equity investment: their house was recently appraised for $160,000.
Not everyone welcomes this kind of challenge. “The market’s soft for ramshackle structures because most people don’t have the time to work on them,” says Boyd Smith, 38, a Pasadena florist. But smart rehabbers, like Smith, know how to enhance a property ’s commercial appeal. After buying his two-bedroom house for $208,000 in 1989, he invested $150,000 in new pipes and wiring, as well as the addition of a den and extra bathroom. Smith sold the house in 1995 for $452,000, despite the region’s anemic housing market. Says Smith: “I remodeled for my own comfort, but I never forgot that someday my home would belong to someone else.” After that success, he bought a $170,000 condo and invested approximately $80,000 in renovations, including double -glazed thermal pane windows to keep out the noise on his busy street. His Realtor has since called him with two offers for $335,000, but Smith intends to stay put this time.
Do you have the soul of a rehabber? Evaluate your tolerance for the unbridled chaos that results from a major makeover. Are you allergic to sawdust? Are you prepared to use the bathroom at the local fast-food restaurant, cook on a hot plate in what will “someday” be the kitchen? The promise of affordability may be far outweighed by the grim prospect of endless evenings and weekends devoted to making an old house livable.
Joan Motyka of Larchmont, New York, recalls when she and husband, Gregory Miller, were hopelessly mired in the renovation of a nineteenth-century brick town house in Brooklyn, New York. After two years, with energy and funds exhausted, they put the half-finished project—they called it Bleak House—on the market, where it languished for a year. “My mother, godmother, and grandmother burned candles and prayed novenas that we could sell that house,” she says. The whole clan danced a jig when a solid offer finally came on St. Valentine’s Day. Shortly after, Motyka and Miller moved into a co-op apartment needing minimal work. “My first child would have been born two years earlier if it weren’t for Bleak House,” says Motyka.
Even if you have the will and the energy for such a project, do a coolly realistic analysis before buying a “fixer,” as such houses are called in the trade. Don’t even consider one in a neighborhood where real estate values are stagnant or, worse yet, slipping. When you find a wreck you love in a promising community, hire a builder or contractor to come and estimate how much time and money it will take to make your dream house a reality.
You may be able to get financing help from a little-known program of the Federal Housing Administration. The 203(k) loan was created especially to encourage people who want to buy and restore houses. It combines purchase and fix-up funds in one convenient loan bundle. Most homes are eligible, as are most improvements costing more than $5,000 (barring luxuries like new tennis courts ). Most potential buyers qualify since there are no income limitations; closing costs can be built into the loan. But fixed -rate, 30-year 203(k) loans usually cost 1.5 percentage points more than conventional loans, and there are regional limits on the amount you can borrow. The main hitch: Your banker may be unfamiliar with the program. If so, phone the nearest office of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.
Once you own your dream wreck, you’ll need to sort out when it does and doesn’t pay to do it yourself. If you’re nervous about your skills, research what’s involved in a given project, then walk it through mentally. If you can imagine yourself coping with each task, you’ll do fine.
Certainly you can save thousands of dollars by taking on the labor-intensive jobs. Most people can paint and wallpaper, and you can probably refinish a wood floor. Hooking up new fixtures to existing plumbing and wiring is doable, too, if you pay attention to where everything was originally Installing completely new plumbing or wiring is more difficult and time-consuming. In addition, local building ordinances may require such projects to be done by a licensed tradesman. If a project seems too complicated to try on your own, you may be able to contribute money-saving labor by working with the professional.
Some projects are usually not worth trying alone, notably those that involve expensive materials that you can either waste or spoil. For example, laying carpet or installing granite countertops takes proper tools and an expert to know how to cut and fit economically. And experienced hands warn that plastering a ceiling is a miserable job for an amateur, since goop falls in your face constantly “I don’t know how Michelangelo painted the Sistine Chapel, especially if he had to plaster it himself,” says JoAnne Liebeler, a host of Homeline, a PBS home-improvement show.
No matter how handy you are, you will probably need professional help for making structural changes, like framing an additional room or adding windows and doors. A straightforward interior improvement—a new kitchen or a room addition that doesn’t change the structure of your house—can most easily be handled by a contractor who does both design work and construction. The contractor will then subcontract carpenters, plumbers, and other workers, buy materials, organize work schedules, and supervise the job’s day -to-day progress.
If you plan to dramatically change the design of your home—opening up the kitchen to include a family area and a greenhouse, for instance—you will probably need to hire two types of professionals: first either an architect or an interior designer to plan and oversee the project; then a contractor to build it. Architects are best (and may be required) for jobs involving structural changes such as moving walls. Designers generally specialize in making existing rooms more livable. They can devise a more appropriate lighting scheme, for instance, order to-the-trade furniture and accessories, and coordinate colors. Expect to pay either one about 10%–15% of anticipated construction costs.
Investigate contractors by asking local architects, designers, and friends for referrals. In addition, call your local builders association for names of contractors who are among the National Association of Home Builders’ certified graduate remodelers, since these people have at least five years’ experience in owning or managing a remodeling company. Interview at least three candidates and ask them for price estimates for your project. Don’t jump at the minimum offer. “The guy with the low bid may take his profit out of the job by using shoddy materials or taking shortcuts,” advises Frank Spivey Jr., president of an Indianapolis design /build firm.
When you’ve identified a promising contractor, find out answers to these three key questions:
• Is he solvent? “The biggest disaster is watching your contractor go out of business in the middle of a job,” warns Todd A. Russell, president of a construction company in Glendora, California. In addition to the delay, expense, and inconvenience of finding someone to finish the job, you may face claims from subcontractors who have not been paid for their work on other projects. For a clue to a contractor’s financial stability, ask for names and phone numbers of his regular subcontractors and suppliers. Then call them to see whether he typically pays promptly. If he has been slow lately, that could be a sign of money trouble. Be especially wary of newcomers, since an estimated 90% of new contractors go out of business within five years.
• Is he reliable? Contractors rarely say no to a job. You’ll get your best gauge of reliability by visiting at least one of the contractor’s clients who recently lived through a rehab project like yours. Any experienced, reputable contractor will gladly provide such references. Find out how well the contractor met deadlines and budget constraints. Inquire too whether the work and materials matched the standards originally agreed upon by the owner and contractor. Finally, be sure the contractor will be using his regular team for your job, not the second-string pickups he might employ when he’s juggling a number of projects. If he tells you the crew he will assign have worked with him for less than six months and most of the subcontractors have never worked for him, find another person for the job.
• Is he honest? The Better Business Bureau can tell you if any complaints have been filed against a contractor. You should also check his probity by asking local architects, suppliers, and customers.
When you’ve found your master builder, you will need to bear down hard on his contract because of the minutiae involved. Even a modest job might call for several pages of specifications. Show the contract to your lawyer and to the architect or designer if you’re using one. For $9.95 including shipping, the American Homeowners Foundation, a private group, will provide a six-page model agreement that you can compare with yours (800-489-7776). If anything is missing from your contract, such as deadlines, brand names, or descriptions of materials, write it in before signing.
There are two types of contracts: fixed-price and time-and-materials. A fixed-price contract, as the name suggests, limits your costs and for that reason is the safer of the two payment methods. If anything comes up during the job that will change the project, you and the contractor must sign an official change order noting and agreeing to any related expenditures. In a time-and-materials contract you will get only a rough estimate of the jobs cost. Your actual cost will depend on the hours of labor and expenses ultimately incurred.
With either type, stipulate the payment schedule. On a fixed-price contract a typical arrangement is 30% to start, 30% midway through the job, and 30% at or near completion. Hold back the final 10% until all remaining details are finished to your satisfaction. Make payments for a time-and-materials contract every two weeks or so to cover ongoing costs.
When you’re finally “out of rehab,” but before you write that last check, review the work with your contractor to be sure all the specs were met. Test the toilets, sinks, and tubs for plumbing leaks; look for paint that needs touching up; open and close the doors and windows to be sure they don’t stick. If something needs fixing, have the contractor do it. Then sit back and enjoy the fruits of your laborers.
Buying a Home Before It’s Built
If you’re buying a house that’s only a dot on a developer’s map, faith, hope, and charity are often essential parts of the deal. It’s an act of faith to plunk down an initial deposit for the fifteenth house in a final field of 250. You hope the builder won’t make mistakes, take shortcuts, or even—heaven forfend—declare bankruptcy. If weather, labor problems, or materials shortages delay construction and your closing—and they often do—you try to be charitable. Meanwhile you pray that mortgage rates won’t shoot up.
Face it: you’re betting on an unknown quantity. If there are structural problems or other hidden flaws, you won’t discover them until you’ve moved in—and your disappointment is likely to be more acute because you were expecting perfection.
Your best protection is to arm yourself with a shot of healthy skepticism before you enter the deal. Recognize that professional builders are tougher negotiators than individual sellers, who are generally eager to close the deal and move on to their next house. You can bolster your faith—and have a happier moving day—by following this seven-step strategy:
1. Investigate the builder’s past. You’re best off buying from a developer with a history of satisfied customers. But don’t rely solely on references that he provides. Instead ask him for the location of his last project, then go knock on doors. If homeowners are unhappy, they’ll tell you.
A recent survey by the Better Business Bureau suggests that builders resemble the little girl with the curl in the middle of her forehead: when they are good, they are very good, and when they’re bad, watch out. Eighty-one percent of those surveyed said they were satisfied overall with their builder. Of the 10% who complained, however, an overwhelming majority (84%) stated that the builder did not resolve their problems to their satisfaction. The biggest gaps were in follow-up and customer service.
If you’re contemplating buying in an existing development, consider paying a professional inspector $200 or so to check completed houses and ones under construction for their quality of workmanship. You want to see, for example, that the builder hasn’t used a flimsy grade of lumber in the framing. If you discover a recurring problem, such as leaks around skylights, be sure the developer will guarantee in writing to fix any such leaks in your house. Some buyers regard the inspection process as so crucial that they schedule three checkups during the construction of their homes: once when the foundation is poured; second when the frame is up but not covered by drywall; and a final walk-through before closing. This may cost $500 or more, but the process is also likely to resolve skirmishes between you and the builder before they escalate to pitched battles.
2. Study the land plans. It’s possible that the adjacent piney woods you love will be razed in six months for an apartment complex. The dairy farmer down the road may be selling out to a used-car dealer. Ask at the local zoning office about any plans that have been submitted to develop nearby land or whether any developers have asked for a zoning variance, which would permit them to do something not currently allowed in the zoning plan.
3. Check out the homeowners association. In large metro areas at least half of new-home sales include membership in a homeowners association. If you’re seriously interested in buying in, ask how much the association fee is (it’s not tax-deductible) and get a copy of the group’s rules. Study them with an eye for onerous restrictions—maybe you’re stuck forever with one paint color, or you can’t park your beloved motorcycle on the premises or mount a basketball hoop. This is a club you can’t quit, so it’s best to know the rules before you join.
4. Argue for upgrades, options, or a buy-down. Subdivision developers like to keep home prices high. Lowering the selling price for you automatically reduces the builder’s asking price for subsequent sales. In addition, your new neighbors would be enraged to learn you paid $8,000 less than they did for a similar model house. As a practical matter, the builder doesn’t have much wiggle room on the house price. Profit margins are as slim as 6% on the basic structure—but they typically run about 50% on the frills.
For all these reasons your negotiations are most likely to succeed if you press for hidden discounts rather than a visible price cut. Instead of lowering the cost of the house, the builder offers a more valuable package by tossing in upgrades and options such as better appliances or kitchen cabinets, lusher landscaping, fencing, or even completion of an unfinished basement.
You can also argue for indirect financial concessions. If you go to the developer on your own, without a real estate agent, you can negotiate with him over the 6% fee he would otherwise pay an agent. Try asking for an interest rate buy-down, in which the builder prepays some mortgage interest, resulting in a decline of your monthly costs. For example, the builder could agree to buy down the initial interest rate for a temporary period—taking a 10% rate to 9% for three years or so. Even better, he might take it down for the life of the loan. Either way, this is done at the closing with the builder paying discount points to offset the difference.
You’ll be in the strongest position to negotiate a buy-down, upgrades, or even a price cut of 5% or more if the house is finished and sitting unsold. Loan interest, insurance, and other expenses accrue alarmingly. As the unsold house becomes an expensive white elephant, the builder becomes a more flexible deal maker.
5. Have a lawyer review the contract. Most builders present you with a sales document they have created, but you don’t have to swallow it whole. Every contract is negotiable, and if it isn’t, go to another developer. In particular, make sure your upgrades are included in the contract, along with any other special products or features agreed upon. If necessary, add a statement to the contract allowing you to visit the site at several designated times. (In practice you can probably walk through the construction site on weekends unnoticed. When you do, keep an eye out for screw-ups and unwarranted shortcuts.) And if the contract says the closing will be in April, plan on May. Builders are optimists by nature, and April showers may delay the roof work unavoidably. You can protect yourself by demanding 30–60 days’ notice before the formal closing is held.
6. Schedule a formal final inspection. Before taking delivery of the finished product, you and an experienced new-home inspector should schedule a top-to-bottom examination of your precious new house. Don’t agree to a date if the utilities aren’t working yet. During the walk-through, turn on every faucet and every fixture. Each flaw you observe should be entered on a punch list. The builder is supposed to correct these items after the closing. Stan Harbuck, a home inspector in Salt Lake City, estimates that he usually finds 40–45 noteworthy glitches in a new home (and about 80 in an old one). “Mostly it’s subcontractors not finishing their jobs,” Harbuck says. “Maybe some vent registers aren’t put in or a drain isn’t properly connected, but they jury-rig it, then pack up and go to the next site. I’ve seen customers negotiate $10,000 worth of repairs on closing day.” Allow sufficient time to catch all possible errors and omissions. A noon inspection followed by a 2 P.M. closing 15 miles away may not allow enough time for a thorough examination. If you uncover major problems, hold some money in escrow until the faults are made right. A builder (like most of us) acts faster when he has a financial incentive to do so.
7. Protect your mortgage rate. If rates are falling, you don’t need to worry. If they’re rising as your closing date approaches, lock in the interest rate on your loan. You can usually get a rate lock-in for 30–60 days without paying a premium. The lender may grant a few grace days free but will probably charge for a longer lock-in. If construction delays persist, ask the lender to close the loan and hold some of the money in escrow until the appraiser verifies the home is complete. Along the way, don’t suffer in silence. Your builder can beef up the work crew to speed completion of your home—but he probably won’t unless you raise a fuss.
Commissioning a Custom-Designed Home
Perhaps when you went house shopping nothing satisfied you. Mass-produced new homes struck you as ill made, of poor quality. Older houses didn’t suit your taste. So you began considering names of architects. Not a superstar like Frank Gehry, Michael Graves, or Robert A. M. Stern, but maybe one who is well-known in your region—a name that real estate brokers trumpet in ads as a selling point when a house hits the market. Someone who might even land your unhumble abode in the pages of Architectural Digest or Metropolitan Home. Just as Renaissance banker Cosimo de’ Medici commissioned his landmark palazzo (probably from superstar architect Filippo Brunelleschi ) around 1440, so you can order up a custom-created dream house today.
Just 2% of homeowners go this route, rather than buying an existing home or selecting from a real estate developer’s or home builder ’s menu. And with good reason: you may need a near Medici–size income to afford it. The National Association of Home Builders estimates that a custom-built house costs about 30% more than a comparable development house, even if you don’t use an architect. If you do, his or her fee will add another 10%–15% to the cost. But if the architect is a “name,” a local celebrity of sorts, you may well recover that premium at sale time.
And building your own can be a brilliant solution. You may have a onetime shot at the perfect plot of earth. You could end up with a beautifully proportioned design that expands your ideas into a unique living space responsive to you, the site, and to the climate in which the project is built.
Alternatively, of course, you could get stuck in a nightmare of cost overruns and a crossfire between architect and contractor. You could end up with a faddish design that dates quickly and loses salability in a few years—or a dysfunctional design “statement” that leaks in every rainstorm and costs a fortune to heat.
Since this is likely to be a once-in-a-lifetime adventure, don’t rush it. Allow ample time to choose the land and the architect and to analyze what you and yours want and need in the new house. Collect pictures; make lists. And stock up on pain relievers. Managing any kind of building project can often be vexatious, time-consuming, and more difficult than most outsiders ever imagine —even when the ending is a happy one. (For an excellent introduction, read Tracy Kidder’s House, Houghton Mifflin Company, 1985, a gripping account of ambitious owners, the architect who gives form to their dreams, and the carpenters who pound the nails.) If you determine to proceed, here are practical guidelines to ease the labor pains and lead you to maximum joy with the final result:
CHOOSING THE TURF BENEATH
Typically, land costs alone constitute 25%–35% of the total budget for the construction project. In pricier areas, however, that oh-so-well-located dirt can devour 50% of your funds. If your real estate agent doesn’t know what is the common proportion in your community, ask a few local builders. They can be remarkably helpful to you, a possible future customer.
Whatever their answer, don’t fall into the trap of buying land in a low-rent location so you can afford a bigger house. This will backfire at sale time, since a luxury residence in a middle-class area won’t be priced like a high-end property. Keep your total budget near or just below the market value of existing homes nearby. Be prepared to cough up cash. Many financial institutions won’t lend money on raw land, so you may have to buy the lot outright unless you can get private financing.
To avoid nasty surprises, before you buy invite a builder around to estimate various costs, starting with site preparation. If you have to cart away 300 tons of dirt and blast through underground rock to make that hillside site level enough to build on, it could add a withering $25,000 to your total tab. Also discuss the price of tree removal, since you can’t nurture a silver birch in your master bedroom. Even plants that don’t stand directly where the house will go are routinely cut down by builders to make it easier to bring in supplies and equipment. Talk sewage, too. If you need to put in a septic system, spend $300 or so for an engineer’s percolation test before you sign anything. If you’re supposed to have access to a town sewer system, find out what it will cost to get hooked up.
The same goes for gaining access to water: Will you have to drill a well, or is it city supplied? What are the costs in either case ? Get estimates before you commit to buying the land. To bypass these and related problems, consider buying a plot that already has a house on it and demolishing the existing building. In affluent areas like Houston’s River Oaks district, where land prices are high and vacant lots are virtually nonexistent, this has become an increasingly popular solution.
WORKING WITH AN ARCHITECT
Ask about fees in the initial interview, since there’s no single method for calculating them. Payments may be structured in one of three ways: as an hourly rate for time and expenses; as a fixed sum; or as a percentage of the construction cost. Many architects use a combination—a fixed fee for the preparation of working drawings and other parts of the project that they have the most control over, and hourly rates for preliminary sketches and conceptual studies that may be scrapped in refining the design. When you’ve worked out a payment schedule, ask what is not included to avoid surprises later.
In deciding what to build, the architect takes into account your budget and compares it to a rough estimate of current per-square-foot building costs. He or she must also incorporate your needs and tastes into the basic design. The legendary Frank Lloyd Wright reportedly intoned to a client, “Madam, you will take what we give you,” but his descendants can rarely afford such arrogance. The most responsive practitioners develop communication to a fine art. New York City architect William Richard McGilvray, for instance, resorts to pictures to accommodate architectural illiterates. When designing a weekend retreat in Sharon, Connecticut, for a couple who didn’t know a porte cochere from a porterhouse, he sent the clients volumes on English country houses. With the help of Post-it notes and photographs passed back and forth, the couple were better able to articulate their design preferences. And McGilvray used photos to illustrate things they couldn’t see or imagine, such as what the bluestone floors and masonry fireplaces might look like in the finished product.
When you have signed off on the house design, the architect prepares working drawings and specifications, including necessary bidding information for contractors. Selecting and hiring this person is your responsibility, but the architect should advise and guide you through the bidding process. (For further guidance on choosing contractors, review the section on fixer-uppers, which begins on page 181.) You may also want a knowledgeable person to supervise the general contractor—you can do it yourself if you have the time and skill, you can enlist the architect for an hourly fee, or you can pay a construction supervisor. Many of those who have been through it swear by the latter choice.
The construction process has been known to escalate into a clash of the Titans, since architects and general contractors both tend toward oversize egos. The architect may bad-mouth your chosen GC as an undereducated, beer-bellied bubba in a pickup truck. The contractor may see only trouble and complain that the carefully wrought plans you and the architect labored over for months are inadequate or impractical. If this kind of conflict arises, try to integrate the two professionals, drawing the best from both. A palazzo that comes together perfectly is usually a combination of excellent intentions and skillful mediation, with a dash of luck besides.
FINDING FINANCING
Your goal is to obtain a construction loan and arrange for a permanent mortgage simultaneously in one attractive package. Expect to pay about three percentage points more than the going mortgage rate for the construction funds. In conjunction with the package, the lender will insist on a preconstruction appraisal to ascertain the amount of the construction loan. As you proceed with the project, the bank will dole out funds and periodically send an inspector to check on the contractor’s progress. After you obtain a certificate of occupancy from the local building inspector, the lender issues the mortgage funds, which you use to pay off the construction loan. Then you start making monthly payments like legions of other homeowners.
A final caution: While a custom building job will give you exactly the home you want, or at least what you can afford, these projects almost always seem to cost more and take longer than anyone ever anticipated. Allow for the unexpected: you may have forgotten to factor in the lightning rods, a security system, and other extras in the original budget. You will certainly want to indulge in a few “oh, we might as well’s” to enrich the project—putting wiring for a super sound system inside the walls or carving out a special cubbyhole from unused space.
Throughout the process there must be a genuine rapport among architect, builder, and buyer—and the buyer’s partner. Marriage counselors, divorce lawyers, and those who have been through the experience seem to agree that the only thing that will test a love relationship more than creating your custom dream home from scratch is creating it from a fixer-upper.
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Getting away from it all is a time-tested tradition. Almost as soon as people started living in towns, they felt the need to retreat to the countryside. In the first century A.D., the Roman senator Pliny the Younger praised his hideaway in the Tuscan Hills with sentiments familiar to any stressed-out urban dweller. “I can enjoy a profounder peace there, more comfort, and fewer cares,” Pliny wrote. “I need never wear a formal toga and there are no neighbors to disturb me; everywhere there is peace and quiet.”
More than seven million Americans bought second homes in the booming 1980s. Roberta Sator, sociology professor at Brooklyn College, notes that the vacation house, once a privilege of the superrich, has become an accepted perk of the $100,000-a-year household.
So it’s not surprising that the thought of a second home has crossed your mind. You’re just toying with the idea, of course, nothing wrong with that. And you hardly need a Tuscan villa—just a lakeside cottage, perhaps, or a more distant refuge for extended family vacations. Maybe a place where you might resettle in your retirement years.
This will be an indulgence—a big one. You know that a second-home purchase, especially in the short term, isn’t likely to be a financial bonanza, right?
Well, not exactly. The long-term investment outlook, say the forecasters, is rosier than you might imagine. If you choose with a cool head and are willing to hang on for a while, your place in the sun—or the ski chalet or the Cape Cod saltbox—might possibly add a sharp, upward punch to your net worth over the next decade or two.
The force behind this upbeat prediction is the voracious baby boomers. When that generation boogied into its thirties, back in the late 1970s, their endless appetite for housing pushed the price of starter homes and trade-ups way, way up. Now they’re doing a slow jog into their fifties, which means they are entering their prime second-home-buying years. Get in ahead of the pack, and you could watch them pump up your vacation home equity in the coming decades.
Ingo Winzer, president of Local Market Monitor, a Wellesley, Massachusetts, real estate research firm, predicts that the gains in vacation homes over the next 20 years could exceed the inflation rate by at least 50%. “Demographics are the key, and the boomers are the main catalyst,” Winzer says. John Tuccillo, chief economist at the National Association of Realtors, claims that he knows where the 50-plus set is going to get the money. “Cherchez le 40l(k),” Tuccillo says. “We are going to start seeing retirement savings tapped, and vacation homes that are a tryout for retirement will be on the list of purchases.”
So if you are serious about adding a second nest to your assets, your timing is close to impeccable. To be sure, “the steals and deals of the early 1990s have pretty much disappeared,” Tuccillo warns, especially where nearby housing markets are healthy. In Hilton Head Island, South Carolina, which draws heavily from people living in Atlanta, the condo market is the strongest it ’s been in a decade, for example. Nonetheless, pools of well-priced vacation properties in choice locations abound nationwide. A recent survey by Chase Manhattan Personal Financial Services found that the average price for vacation homes ranged from a modest $92,000 in the Midwest to a still affordable $150,000 in the West.
These sums won’t fetch you a showpiece in celeb-studded wonderlands like Aspen or Vail, of course. If you need a trophy ski lodge to hold your head up in the lift line, there recently was a four-bedroom hideout on Vail Mountain being offered for $7 million (furnished). But for every fantasyland like Vail, there’s a town like Breckenridge, Colorado, where for about $260,000 you can own a four-bedroom, three-bath, skylit haven in the Rockies. Less than two hours from Denver, Breckenridge has ski runs for snow buffs and, come summer, breathtaking (literally and figuratively) hiking and biking trails among the surrounding 13,000-foot peaks.
You can unearth similar opportunities in other regions of the country if you explore just outside the fashionable hot spots. In old-money Martha’s Vineyard, the average home sells for more than $400,000. But 60 miles northeast in Eastham, Massachusetts, on Cape Cod, you could recently find homes selling for less than $250,000 and providing plenty of New England charm, plus access to some of the best beaches on the East Coast. Prefer paddling on the West Coast? Scout out the profusion of $200,000 properties dotted among Washington State’s San Juan Islands, within easy striking distance of Seattle.
Are you in the picture now? Then let’s turn to how you can get the best vacation quarters for your dollar.
Searching for Your Vacation Home
Your focus changes when you’re buying a vacation property. Certainly the commonsense considerations of choosing a permanent residence remain pertinent (so you might want to review some earlier chapters), but a second home demands that you define your needs differently. Are you buying the house for your own enjoyment, or is it an investment that you plan to rent out? Are property values a primary concern—or do family values take pride of place? Perhaps you want a place where your children and grandchildren will flock for celebrations over the years, creating enduring memories. Alternatively you might seek a respite from family pressures.
If you’re buying with an eye to strong appreciation, keep the boomers in mind, say the real estate brokers. That generation’s definition of a vacation dream house is a roomy, low-maintenance haven with a few extra bedrooms for the kids and grandkids, in a friendly, safe location. Gated communities are popular, especially if they provide easy access to golf, tennis, fishing, swimming, and shopping.
If your vacation house is eventually going to become your retirement residence, then you will need to pay close attention to the lay of the land—literally. In time, a steep hill will become unmanageable for nearly all retirees. You’ll want a house on level ground with easy access from the road to the front door, preferably with a bedroom and bath on the first floor. Establishing roots in your new hometown is a key priority, so you’ll need a place where you can entertain family and friends comfortably. Consider if you can find congenial companions among the local residents or the weekenders. One New York financial editor, who bought a vacation retreat in a rural part of Pennsylvania’s Poconos, eventually sold because he just didn’t fit in. “My neighbors were all farmers—nice people, but we had little in common,” he recalls. “I had to import friends for company, which meant inviting them for at least 48 hours.” Ultimately he replaced his Pocono retreat with a getaway in Connecticut’s Litchfield County, where a number of his colleagues, both working and retired, had bought earlier. “I paid more money for less house,” he concludes, “but it was worth it to have an easy and fulfilling social life.”
In plotting your game plan, take time to explore all the personal and financial aspects of your intended purchase. You want to get it right because you could be living with a mistake for a long time to come. As a start, weigh the following critical points :
LOCATION IS KEY
If your current plan is to use the house as a weekend retreat, then you had best search within a three-hour drive of your primary residence. You want to spend the weekend at the house, not on the highway. (Take a compass and map and circle the area within a 150-mile radius of your hometown. You might be surprised at some of the attractive communities that fall within convenient striking distance.) If you are planning to rent out your space, as about 25% of vacation-home owners do, be sure to keep to within three hours of a metropolitan area, so you’ll have a large pool of city dwellers to tap as potential tenants.
GO FOR AMENITIES
The most practical choice is a multiseason home that is insulated for winter and air conditioned, if necessary, for the warm-weather months. If your roost on the shores of Lake Leisure, a mecca for warm-weather water sports, is also less than an hour from the snow-packed slopes of Mount Breakneck, your rental opportunities will double. If that hideaway is meant to be reserved for your personal use, however, realize that your kith and kin may be inviting themselves to visit you in at least two seasons. Is this a blessing you can handle?
DECIDE IF BIGGER IS BETTER
“A vacation home is basically a toy,” advises Robert Conlon, a broker at Century 21 Conlon Realtors in Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin. “Just buy enough house to enjoy yourself.” That’s practical advice if you are buying a property strictly for personal use and are only moderately gregarious by nature. If you think you might want to rent it out at any time, however, buy a house with lots of bedrooms. Renters are typically a bunch of friends or extended families who travel in packs to defray costs. They need lots of space to fit everyone in. And, in fact, you might end up enjoying your “toy” more if it’s big enough to house all your college buddies for your annual July Fourth pig roast. If you’re a hard-core business honcho, you may find that playing host is a rewarding investment of your off-duty hours, for both business and personal reasons.
THINK FUN, NOT SUMPTUOUS
Sturdy is important in a vacation home, since multiple friends, relatives, kids, dogs, cats, and possibly renters will be plopping on your chairs, beds, and sofas. Stylish counts, too, if regular rentals are a key part of your financial plan. Remember that strange paradox of vacation houses: People like to feel they’re roughing it, but they also want their comforts. So look for reliable plumbing, heating, and cooling systems and modern appliances—especially a good dishwasher (or, better yet two, if you’re planning on that pig roast). If your budget permits, you may want to go all out for dramatic fireplaces, double-height living rooms, and other eye-popping features that immediately tell you and your guests that the owner is “off-duty,” far from the workaday world. A little make-believe can be a valuable element in getting away from it all.
PRACTICE DUE DILIGENCE
No matter how much you love a specific vacation spot, squelch the urge to buy on the strength of a single visit to an area. The more time you can spend looking and comparing, the better you’re likely to do. Renting for a year, or multiple visits in different seasons, will give you a chance to do a thorough market investigation. Talk to all the year-round residents you can find, subscribe to the local newspaper, ask town officials about zoning, future developments, and commercial growth in the area. In winter resort areas ask neighbors or a local police officer how soon your street or road would be plowed. Secluded homes may be left adrift for many days. In a beachfront community, ask city officials about the shoreline’s erosion pattern, since you’ll want to avoid buying a property that might eventually require an expensive retaining wall.
Use your common sense to locate good value. Don’t settle in some deserted spot and imagine that you can start a vacation trend single -handedly. You’re best off in an established place where vacationers want to vacation—and where gardeners, repairmen, cleaners, the UPS delivery truck, and the FedEx courier can all get relatively easy access.
At the same time, don’t be a victim of the herd mentality in choosing a vacation spot. “If everyone at a cocktail party is talking about the same area, it’s going to be overpriced,” cautions economist Tuccillo. “The wise move is to buy where it is not yet too popular or expensive.” One way to find these places is to consult Table 16-1, which lists the high, medium, and low average prices for homes in more than 200 vacation areas in 43 states.
TABLE 16-1
| Low Price Range | Medium Price Range | High Price Range | |
ALABAMA | |||
| Gulf Shores | $62,000 | $145,000 | $390,000 |
ARIZONA | |||
| Bullhead City | $45,000 | $100,000 | $195,000 |
| Flagstaff | $85,000 | $165,000 | $280,000 |
| Prescott | $25,000 | $86,000 | $240,000 |
| Scottsdale | $100,000 | $500,000 | $1,000,000 |
| Sedona | $120,000 | $260,000 | $510,000 |
| Tucson | $100,000 | $225,000 | $700,000 |
ARKANSAS | |||
| Beaver Lake | $45,000 | $90,000 | $150,000 |
| Cherokee Village | $20,000 | $45,000 | $105,000 |
| Hot Springs | $65,000 | $130,000 | $225,000 |
| Mountain Home | $42,000 | $85,000 | $135,000 |
CALIFORNIA | |||
| Big Bear Lake | $85,000 | $150,000 | $500,000 |
| Carmel/Monterey Penin. | $192,000 | $350,000 | $725,000 |
| Del Mar | $160,000 | $330,000 | $775,000 |
| La Jolla | $175,000 | $375,000 | $950,000 |
| Lake Arrowhead | $100,000 | $225,000 | $625,000 |
| Mammoth Lakes | $100,000 | $300,000 | $500,000 |
| N. Lake Tahoe | $125,000 | $275,000 | $550,000 |
| Palm Springs | $100,000 | $200,000 | $500,000 |
| Rancho Bernardo | $150,000 | $275,000 | $450,000 |
| Rancho Santa Fe | $275,000 | $725,000 | $1,500,000 |
| S. Lake Tahoe | $80,000 | $135,000 | $250,000 |
| Squaw Valley | $100,000 | $350,000 | $750,000 |
COLORADO | |||
| Aspen | $200,000 | $525,000 | $1,350,000 |
| Breckenridge | $85,000 | $200,000 | $400,000 |
| Colorado Springs | $55,000 | $125,000 | $235,000 |
| Crested Butte | $75,000 | $175,000 | $480,000 |
| Dillon-Keystone | $85,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
| Durango | $80,000 | $185,000 | $350,000 |
| Glenwood Springs | $100,000 | $175,000 | $290,000 |
| Steamboat Springs | $100,000 | $225,000 | $500,000 |
| Telluride | $150,000 | $275,000 | $725,000 |
| Vail-Avon | $125,000 | $225,000 | $575,000 |
DELAWARE | |||
| Bethany-Rehoboth Beach | $85,000 | $175,000 | $250,000 |
FLORIDA | |||
| Clearwater | $60,000 | $125,000 | $250,000 |
| Cocoa Beach | $75,000 | $150,000 | $275,000 |
| Fernandina Beach/ | |||
| Amelia Island | $75,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
| Fort Lauderdale | $80,000 | $175,000 | $450,000 |
| Fort Myers/Sanibel/Captiva | $75,000 | $150,000 | $325,000 |
| Indian Harbor Beach | $75,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
| Key Biscayne | $200,000 | $400,000 | $700,000 |
| Key West | $82,500 | $155,000 | $275,000 |
| Lake Placid | $43,000 | $96,000 | $175,000 |
| Marco Island | $85,000 | $175,000 | $350,000 |
| Miami Beach | $85,000 | $135,000 | $350,000 |
| Palm Coast | $75,000 | $130,000 | $200,000 |
| Sarasota/Siesta Key | $90,000 | $200,000 | $500,000 |
| St. Augustine | $35,000 | $90,000 | $175,000 |
| Vero Beach | $65,000 | $125,000 | $325,000 |
| West Palm Beach | $75,000 | $150,000 | $375,000 |
| Winter Park | $80,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
GEORGIA | |||
| Lake Lanier | $85,000 | $165,000 | $300,000 |
| Lake Oconee | $50,000 | $190,000 | $350,000 |
| St. Simons Island | $75,000 | $150,000 | $275,000 |
HAWAII | |||
| Kona | $100,000 | $250,000 | $500,000 |
| Maui, Kihei | $100,000 | $250,000 | $350,000 |
| Maui, Wailea | $250,000 | $400,000 | $750,000 |
| Oahu, Honolulu | $150,000 | $300,000 | $600,000 |
| Oahu, Kaneohe | $135,000 | $250,000 | $400,000 |
IDAHO | |||
| Coeur d’Alene | $90,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
| Sandpoint | $75,000 | $175,000 | $350,000 |
| Sun Valley | $75,000 | $175,000 | $500,000 |
ILLINOIS | |||
| Crystal Lake | $110,000 | $200,000 | $325,000 |
| Galena | $145,000 | $200,000 | $300,000 |
| Wonder Lake | $75,000 | $130,000 | $225,000 |
INDIANA | |||
| Angola | $50,000 | $125,000 | $275,000 |
| Warsaw | $50,000 | $90,000 | $175,000 |
KENTUCKY | |||
| Cadiz/Lake Barkley | $35,000 | $80,000 | $135,000 |
| Danville | $57,000 | $110,000 | $180,000 |
| Eddyville/Kentucky Lake/Lake Park | $35,000 | $76,000 | $175,000 |
| Somerset/Lake Cumberland | $40,000 | $85,000 | $155,000 |
LOUISIANA | |||
| Lake Charles | $50,000 | $110,000 | $195,000 |
MAINE | |||
| Bar Harbor | $65,000 | $120,000 | $200,000 |
| Waldorf | $125,000 | $190,000 | $250,000 |
| York Harbor | $95,000 | $160,000 | $230,000 |
MARYLAND | |||
| Annapolis | $80,000 | $180,000 | $480,000 |
| Deep Creek | $80,000 | $200,000 | $325,000 |
| Ocean City | $75,000 | $125,000 | $175,000 |
MASSACHUSETTS | |||
| Cape Cod | $85,000 | $150,000 | $235,000 |
| Martha’s Vineyard Island | $135,000 | $230,000 | $365,000 |
| Westport | $95,000 | $175,000 | $375,000 |
MICHIGAN | |||
| Au Gres | $25,000 | $60,000 | $125,000 |
| Bellaire | $40,000 | $85,000 | $200,000 |
| Cadillac | $35,000 | $80,000 | $175,000 |
| Candian Lakes | $60,000 | $125,000 | $200,000 |
| Charlevoix | $65,000 | $130,000 | $280,000 |
| Cheboygan | $55,000 | $170,000 | $525,000 |
| Coloma | $55,000 | $140,000 | $325,000 |
| Escanaba | $35,000 | $65,000 | $145,000 |
| Glen Arbor | $95,000 | $350,000 | $550,000 |
| Grand Haven | $75,000 | $125,000 | $210,000 |
| Grayling | $45,000 | $65,000 | $125,000 |
| Harbor Springs | $50,000 | $175,000 | $350,000 |
| Holland | $75,000 | $125,000 | $250,000 |
| Houghton Lake | $45,000 | $65,000 | $125,000 |
| Indian River | $100,000 | $200,000 | $450,000 |
| Ludington | $50,000 | $85,000 | $175,000 |
| Manistee | $45,000 | $90,000 | $185,000 |
| Muskegon | $50,000 | $95,000 | $180,000 |
| New Buffalo | $75,000 | $125,000 | $300,000 |
| Oscoda | $40,000 | $85,000 | $175,000 |
| Pentwater | $45,000 | $95,000 | $185,000 |
| Petoskey | $65,000 | $100,000 | $275,000 |
| Roscommon | $60,000 | $90,000 | $250,000 |
| South Haven | $100,000 | $150,000 | $250,000 |
| St. Joseph | $65,000 | $125,000 | $225,000 |
| Suttons Bay | $75,000 | $200,000 | $425,000 |
| Tawas City | $50,000 | $75,000 | $125,000 |
| Traverse City | $65,000 | $125,000 | $300,000 |
MINNESOTA | |||
| Alexandria | $55,000 | $110,000 | $225,000 |
| Crosby | $70,000 | $175,000 | $275,000 |
| Grand Rapids | $50,000 | $90,000 | $175,000 |
| Park Rapids | $50,000 | $85,000 | $170,000 |
| Pelican Rapids | $50,000 | $85,000 | $185,000 |
| Pine City | $40,000 | $75,000 | $150,000 |
| White Bear Lake | $75,000 | $125,000 | $200,000 |
MISSISSIPPI | |||
| Gulfport | $40,000 | $95,000 | $225,000 |
| Ocean Springs | $75,000 | $125,000 | $200,000 |
MISSOURI | |||
| Branson | $65,000 | $100,000 | $250,000 |
| Camdenton | $60,000 | $115,000 | $180,000 |
| Lake of the Ozarks | $65,000 | $110,000 | $160,000 |
| Sunrise Beach | $40,000 | $87,500 | $185,000 |
MONTANA | |||
| Bigfork | $80,000 | $185,000 | $300,000 |
| Bozeman | $85,000 | $185,000 | $300,000 |
| Whitefish | $75,000 | $140,000 | $250,000 |
NEVADA | |||
| Incline Village | $175,000 | $365,000 | $900,000 |
| Lake Meade | $80,000 | $150,000 | $225,000 |
| Las Vegas | $95,000 | $175,000 | $350,000 |
NEW HAMPSHIRE | |||
| Hanover | $100,000 | $200,000 | $375,000 |
| Laconia | $60,000 | $125,000 | $250,000 |
| Portsmouth | $55,000 | $175,000 | $300,000 |
| Rye | $30,000 | $85,000 | $240,000 |
NEW JERSEY | |||
| Jersey Shore Region | $110,000 | $200,000 | $350,000 |
| Stone Harbor | $165,000 | $325,000 | $650,000 |
NEW MEXICO | |||
| Ruidoso | $75,000 | $135,000 | $300,000 |
| Santa Fe | $125,000 | $215,000 | $400,000 |
| Taos | $100,000 | $185,000 | $285,000 |
NEW YORK | |||
| Hamptons | $225,000 | $425,000 | $1,500,000 |
| Lake Ontario | $65,000 | $100,000 | $200,000 |
NORTH CAROLINA | |||
| Atlantic Beach | $75,000 | $115,000 | $190,000 |
| Banner Elk | $40,000 | $80,000 | $110,000 |
| Boone | $55,000 | $110,000 | $175,000 |
| Highlands | $85,000 | $200,000 | $450,000 |
OHIO | |||
| New Philadelphia | $30,000 | $65,000 | $115,000 |
| Sandusky | $60,000 | $115,000 | $210,000 |
OREGON | |||
| Coos Bay | $60,000 | $110,000 | $200,000 |
| Grants Pass | $85,000 | $165,000 | $275,000 |
| Klamath Falls | $50,000 | $95,000 | $185,000 |
| Sun River | $90,000 | $200,000 | $350,000 |
PENNSYLVANIA | |||
| Mountain Regions, Poconos | $75,000 | $150,000 | $225,000 |
PUERTO RICO | |||
| Humacao | $65,000 | $225,000 | $350,000 |
| San Juan | $80,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
SOUTH CAROLINA | |||
| Hilton Head | $75,000 | $175,000 | $400,000 |
| Kiawah Island | $60,000 | $200,000 | $650,000 |
| Myrtle Beach | $50,000 | $100,000 | $200,000 |
| Seabrook Island | $50,000 | $200,000 | $750,000 |
| Wild Dunes | $60,000 | $225,000 | $600,000 |
SOUTH DAKOTA | |||
| Brookings | $50,000 | $100,000 | $175,000 |
TENNESSEE | |||
| Gatlinburg | $55,000 | $125,000 | $350,000 |
TEXAS | |||
| Corpus Christi | $45,000 | $115,000 | $225,000 |
| Galveston | $45,000 | $110,000 | $225,000 |
| South Padre Island | $50,000 | $125,000 | $250,000 |
UTAH | |||
| Deer Valley—Pk City | $125,000 | $250,000 | $500,000 |
| St. George | $85,000 | $220,000 | $275,000 |
VERMONT | |||
| Ludlow | $95,000 | $175,000 | $225,000 |
| St. Johnsbury | $50,000 | $95,000 | $165,000 |
VIRGINIA | |||
| Shenandoah Valley Region | $65,000 | $95,000 | $165,000 |
| Virginia Beach | $75,000 | $150,000 | $300,000 |
WASHINGTON | |||
| Aberdeen | $50,000 | $95,000 | $150,000 |
| Gig Harbor | $75,000 | $175,000 | $275,000 |
| No. Whidbey Island | $100,000 | $190,000 | $275,000 |
| Orcas Island | $225,000 | $425,000 | $750,000 |
| Port Angeles | $85,000 | $150,000 | $250,000 |
| Port Townsend | $85,000 | $175,000 | $325,000 |
| Sequim | $100,000 | $200,000 | $325,000 |
WEST VIRGINIA | |||
| Greenbriar Resort | $75,000 | $175,000 | $500,000 |
| Harpers Ferry | $75,000 | $125,000 | $250,000 |
WISCONSIN | |||
| Eagle River | $65,000 | $125,000 | $225,000 |
| Hayward | $50,000 | $125,000 | $275,000 |
| Lake Geneva | $85,000 | $165,000 | $375,000 |
| Park Falls | $40,000 | $75,000 | $150,000 |
| Rhinelander | $40,000 | $65,000 | $95,000 |
| Shawno | $50,000 | $85,000 | $165,000 |
| Tomahawk | $35,000 | $75,000 | $150,000 |
| Webster | $45,000 | $80,000 | $140,000 |
WYOMING | |||
| Jackson Hole | $150,000 | $295,000 | $500,000 |
Source: Coldwell Banker
A close reading of the table will help you separate the established but affordable enclaves from the overpriced palaces in the local Gilded Gulch. Some examples: The medium price range, in Key Biscayne, a short hop south of Miami, averages $400,000 and the high-end homes run more than $700,000. By contrast, in Cocoa Beach, an hour from Orlando, midlevel homes will cost you about $150,000 and the high-end habitations are in the $300,000 range. Similarly, the summer showplaces strung along Lake Michigan in the northern Michigan town of Harbor Springs fetch half a million, but $150,000 will land you a respectable hideaway on an interior lake in Michigan’s northern lake region. “We’re talking about large freshwater lakes where you can fish and boat to your heart’s content,” says Ken Schmidt, a broker with Coldwell Banker in Traverse City, Michigan.
If an area that appeals to you seems too pricey, ask an agent to recommend more affordable spots nearby. Or simply head out yourself with a map and the classified ads to visit places adjacent to the hot spots. Have a salesperson show you a few listings. When you’re confident of your intentions, write or call the Chamber of Commerce and tell them you are considering buying a second home in the area. Within days your mailbox will be overflowing.
Before you become wedded to a particular house, however, explore the issue of homeowners insurance. If you’re looking in a place where flood and storm damage are frequent threats, it’s crucial to talk to an insurance agent familiar with the area in advance of your house hunt. You’ll get an idea of what typical premiums are, and the agent may be able to tip you off to certain spots that are prone to flooding or storm damage. If your vacation house gets clobbered by the elements, you can take a beating financially.
Financing Your Vacation Home
Expect to pay a premium to own your own piece of paradise. You’ll probably have to pay 20% down, compared with the 10% that’s customary on primary homes. Lenders may also hit you up for higher financing costs, especially if you plan to rent out the property. You might face a mortgage rate that’s one-eighth to three-quarters of a percentage point higher than the going rate for a comparable primary mortgage, as well as an extra closing point. For example, Interwest Savings Bank in the San Juan Island town of Friday Harbor was recently charging two points on a regular second-home loan and three points if the owner plans to use it as a rental. The bank will also bump up the mortgage rate on the rental property one-half to three-quarters of a percentage point higher than the rate it usually charges for second homes.
The reason is simple. “Lenders typically see the vacation home as a higher-risk proposition,” explains Tom Hulbrink, a regional manager of Chase Manhattan Financial Services in Boca Raton, Florida. “We’re concerned that if borrowers become overextended, they’ll stop making payments on their vacation homes before their primary homes.”
Before you even make the appointment with the mortgage banker or other lender, assess your overall financial picture. By the most generous rule, your combined mortgage payments, homeowners insurance, and property taxes for your primary and vacation homes should not exceed 33% of your gross annual income. Moreover, the total payments on all your debts should not eat up more than 40% of gross income. Test those limits and you could find yourself underwater financially.
The Convoluted Tax Treatment
Let’s start with the bright spot: if your home away from home is only that—a second residence that’s never rented out—your tax benefits come with minimal complications. You can deduct the mortgage interest on your playhouse just as you do on your primary residence. Limit yourself to two homes and combined debt of no more than $1 million. (Once you borrow above that dollar limit, or purchase a third abode, Congress reckons that you don’t need the help of a tax deduction.) Interest is also deductible on additional amounts of up to $100,000 in home-equity debt, regardless of how the money is used. Finally, you can deduct property taxes and also casualty losses, should you have them. Take the itemized deductions on Schedule A of your 1040 Form, just as you do with your primary residence. For purposes of the Internal Revenue Code, your vacation home may be a house, apartment, condo, trailer, motor home, boat, or even a garage.
If you decide to mix business and fun by renting out your pleasure palace, then the tax treatment turns tricky. The rules specify three different categories based upon the number of days that the owner rents out the property, compared to the amount of time the owner occupies it. When you figure out the appropriate category for your situation, that will determine the amount of rental expenses you may deduct and the taxes that are due.
• If you rent out your home for no more than 14 days a year, you’ll owe no taxes on the rental income and are not even required to report it to the IRS.
• If you rent out your home for more than 14 days but also use it yourself for 15 days or for more than 10% of the number of days you rent the home, whichever is greater, the IRS will consider it to be your personal vacation home, subject to a set of special mixed-use rules. Mortgage interest and taxes are allocated between personal and rental use of the property. Your rental expenses, however, are deductible only to the extent of your rental income. Thus if you have $5,000 in rental expenses but only $2, 500 in rental income, you can deduct only $2, 500 worth of expenses.
Moreover, to keep your deductions at a minimum, you are required to claim your expenses in a certain order. You must deduct mortgage interest, property taxes, and casualty losses first; then advertising and commissions, insurance, utilities, repairs, and other operating expenses; and, finally, depreciation (over 27.5 years). Notice that the first items used to offset rental income are deductible anyway if you itemize on Schedule A. One break: You can carry over excess write-offs to a future year when you have excess rental income or to reduce your gain when you sell it. If your rental income exceeds expenses, of course, your net profit is taxable.
• If you limit personal use to 14 days or 10% of the number of days the home is rented, whichever is greater, then your vacation home will be considered a rental property and will be subject to a different set of mixed-use rules. Mortgage interest and taxes are still allocated between personal and rental use of the property. On the plus side, you generally can deduct rental losses up to $25,000 against your income if you actively manage the property—by screening tenants and approving repairs, for example. You qualify for the full $25,000 write-off if your adjusted gross income (AGI) is less than $100,000. The tax benefit is phased out if your AGI is between $100,000 and $150,000. If you earn more than $150,000, you can deduct rental business losses against rental income, but not against your salary, interest, or dividend income. (This limitation does not hold for those in the real estate business professionally. They are permitted to deduct rental business losses against income regardless of how much they earn.)
Rental business expenses, by the way, may include the cost of any trips you take to inspect or repair the property. Personal-use days include any day the dwelling is used by you, a co-owner, or members of your families, whether or not rent is paid. Maintenance days don’t count as personal-use days, but be prepared to document that you did significant work on the premises. Receipts from the hardware or paint store, for example, could prove your point. Simply carrying a hammer to the beach for three weeks won ’t pass muster and might jeopardize your right to claim the house as a rental property.
With a mixed-use home, you allocate expenses between personal and rental days. To calculate the allocation, multiply each expense by a fraction to determine rental deductions. The Internal Revenue Service claims the proper fraction to use is days rented divided by days of use. Some aggressive accountants, however, figure the fraction as days rented divided by 365, the total days in the year, which gives a more favorable financial result for the owner.
For a broader treatment of this complex tax topic, consult IRS Publication 527, “Residential Rental Property.” If you’re counting on rental income and tax breaks to make your second home financially viable, sit down with a tax professional and get comprehensive advice before you buy. The rules, as you’ve surely noticed, quickly get convoluted.
Other Forms of Ownership
If you dream of owning a beach cottage or a mountain hide-away, but can’t swing the down payment, not to mention the cash drain of two mortgage payments and two sets of utility bills, don’t abandon the idea yet. You might be able to own a piece of your dream by buying with friends, purchasing a fractional interest in a property, or buying a time-share in a condo apartment unit. Here’s a rundown of how these options work.
BUYING WITH FRIENDS
This is a sociable solution that’s become increasingly popular among young buyers. It also has particular appeal in states like Georgia and the Carolinas, where residents have easy access to both the mountains and the ocean. “About half my friends have some sort of combined vacation-house deal,” says Ann Mitchell of Augusta, Georgia. She and her husband, John, a physician, own a mountain house in Highlands, North Carolina, with one other couple and a three-bedroom beach condo on Isle of Palms, near Charleston, South Carolina, with seven couples.
If this kind of arrangement appeals to you and your friends, you can take ownership of a vacation home as tenants in common or in a legally constituted partnership. Consult a lawyer to determine which arrangement works best in your circumstances, though a partnership among the co-owners is usually the simpler choice. When the lawyer draws up the papers, make sure the contract addresses the following issues:
• How ownership will be divided. If you own a 25% share, then you are generally expected to cover 25% of the down payment and all expenses. The contract should also spell out how any profits from the rent or sale of the property will be distributed and how tax benefits will be apportioned.
• Who is allowed to use the property when. Simple fairness dictates that prime holidays like Independence Day or Christmas should be rotated among the owners so every family gets a chance to enjoy them in the house. A stickier point is whether owners can offer the house on “their” weekends to friends, relatives, or children when the owners themselves will not be present. To avoid problems, says Ann Mitchell, only the owners’ parents are allowed to occupy their mountain house when they aren’t present. “We had some friends who sold their shared house because there were so many problems with the co-owners’ college-age children leaving it messy,” she notes.
• How to calculate a fair price if one partner wants out and what to do in the event of death or divorce. Many owners conclude that they would not want to share with the heirs if a co-owner dies and determine that the surviving owner has an opportunity to buy the share of the deceased at a fair price or that the entire property be put up for sale.
• Which owner will act as managing partner, signing checks and paying routine bills. He or she may also coordinate schedules and arrange for maid service and similar chores. In return, the other owners may give that person an extra week or other reward. If no one wants to shoulder the task permanently, owners can rotate the chore on an annual basis. For simplicity’s sake, partners should sign 12 predated checks for their share of monthly payments, so there won’t be any hassles with collecting expense money.
Even if the legal and managerial tasks are set up smoothly, many vacation-home partnerships founder over simple housekeeping decisions. Weekly or monthly professional maid service can usually prevent such quarrels. Owners are also advised to meet formally twice a year to discuss problems that may arise. At one of these you might want to discuss improvements needed and chip in a few hundred dollars apiece for new purchases and sprucing up—to buy a TV for the master bedroom, for example, or pay for a new paint job.
At the Mitchells’ beach condo, shared among eight couples, a few other rules keep the partnership running smoothly. If you break something, you replace it—immediately. Only two designated “decorators” are allowed to hang pictures or buy decorative accessories to keep the place from looking junky. Each owner has a big plastic bin to store personal items. “We keep our liquor, wine, spices, and toiletries completely separate, so we always know what will be there on our return,” says Mitchell. She adds: “Flexibility is the most important quality. Anyone who is a perfectionist or very uptight should not even consider sharing property.”
TIME-SHARING
Time-shares are often the cheapest way to buy into a resort. Typically you plunk down from $5,000 to $20,000 for a designated chunk of time—one week is standard—at a resort property, most often a condominium apartment complex. As the time-sharing industry has developed, variations have emerged, and longer intervals, sometimes called fractionals, have become increasingly popular. So a skier might buy a “tenth” (a five-week share) of a Colorado resort. A retired couple might choose a quarter share (a thirteen-week interval) of a Florida condo. Owners pay maintenance fees to a management company that handles taxes, pays bills, and tends to repairs and cleaning. If you feel comfortable with the amenities and layout of a resort, and if weekly rentals are expensive, it might be worth your while to plop down some dollars up front and guarantee your place in paradise for the time period you want. You won’t have the hassle of making reservations or the disappointment of having to stay at a mediocre hotel because your first choice was booked solid. Over the years, the time-share can be a cheaper way to take a vacation, because you lock in the cost of your accommodations.
There are now more than 1,000 condo and hotel time-share resorts nationwide and about the same number overseas. About 85% of time-share offerings are under a fee simple plan, in which the buyer gets title to the real estate. The other kind of time-share, a right-to-use plan, is a long lease, usually 20–40 years.
Customers typically put down 10%–25% of the sales price and finance the remainder over five to seven years, often with the help of the developer. Banks rarely (if ever) make conventional mortgage loans on time-share units. If owners use their time-shares as a second home, they are generally entitled to deduct any finance charges. But if they choose a right-to-use plan, finance charges are treated as consumer interest and cannot be written off. Customers who opt for a leasehold arrangement will sometimes finance the deal by taking out a home-equity loan on their primary residence, since interest on these loans remains deductible.
Prospective buyers should allow plenty of time to do their homework. Don’t buy into a resort in the back of the boonies, and don ’t surrender to a hard sell and buy on the spot, say the experts. Take the papers home and have your lawyer review them. Ask for the names of five or 10 people who have owned their share for two or more years, then check out those references.
No matter how enticing the deal sounds, you cannot count on future appreciation with a time-sharing arrangement. Indeed, thousands of time-share owners have struggled to find buyers because the time-share salesman in their resorts have steered potential buyers to the new, unsold units. It’s not unusual for owners to have to swallow losses of 35%–60% when they finally unload their property. Those who hang on, either from choice or necessity, may find their initial attraction melting away. You may grow tired of visiting the same resort every year or be unable to schedule your vacation during that same week in July. Opportunities to swap may be hard to come by.
If you are still interested in buying a time-share, pay close attention to the following guidelines:
• Proceed cautiously. Rent a few times in the development that appeals to you. Try to go during the week that you think you want to own. Let your lawyer and your accountant review the offering terms and advise you on the legal and tax ramifications. Don’t rely on verbal assurances from a salesperson. Check the developer’s reputation further with the local Better Business Bureau, the attorney general ’s office, or any state agency that monitors time-sharing.
• Buy time during the peak season in a popular area. This will enhance your chances of swapping your unit, renting it out, or selling it.
• Buy in a place that’s easy to reach. Don’t count on potential buyers and swappers driving days to reach your cabin on Lake Oilspill, Louisiana, no matter how good the local jambalaya and zydeco music might be.
• Don’t overpay. If you are buying a fee simple unit, don’t pay more than 10 times the going rate for a comparable week in a local hotel or rental apartment. You can obtain those figures from a real estate agent or from newspaper ads. For a right-to-use time-share, divide the sales price by the number of years offered. If the amount is less than the cost of an equivalent rental, you may be getting a bargain. Before buying from the developer, see whether a time-share resale agent is listing equivalent accommodations at the same project. If so, you can often cut a better deal on the price, since markups on developer sales average 45%.
• Buy from a proven developer. Scam operators have muddied the time-share marketplace in the past. Recently, however, the entry of such large operators as Disney, Hilton, and Marriott is forcing out the fly-by-nighters. Stick with an experienced hand and you’ll be less likely to find your vacation spoiled by poor maintenance, bad management, or unexpected lawsuits. Big developers are also more likely to maintain rental or resale offices to help you when you need them.
The most satisfied owners seem to be those who bought their time-shares for enjoyment, not as an investment. Jeff Ducker, a certified public accountant in Coral Gables, Florida, spent $7,000 in 1982 for a share of a two-bedroom unit on Sanibel Island, off the Gulf coast of Florida—a price that looks pretty good nowadays. Ducker sold the unit in 1994 for slightly more than he paid for it. “The kids got older, our needs changed,” he explains. “But it was great while it lasted.”
CHECKPOINTS
![]()
Real estate transactions have a language all their own. Here are definitions of some words and terms that you may encounter in the course of buying your home. Meanings may vary somewhat in different contexts or among regions of the United States.
Abstract of title: A condensed history of the legal title of a piece of real estate.
Acceleration clause: A provision in a mortgage that gives the lender the right to demand payment of the entire outstanding balance if a monthly payment is missed.
Actual cash value: The replacement cost of an item minus depreciation.
Adjustable-rate mortgage: A mortgage loan whose interest rate and payments fluctuate up or down, usually once or twice a year according to changes in a specified index.
Adjustments: Incidental expenses that show up on the settlement sheet that you sign when you buy or sell a house.
Amortization: The payment of a debt, such as a mortgage loan, through regular installment payments that include both principal and interest.
Amortization schedule: A timetable for payment of a mortgage, showing the amount of each payment applied to interest and principal and the remaining balance.
Annual percentage rate (APR): The cost of credit expressed as an annual percentage of the loan amount. It usually includes a combination of the base interest rate, points, and other fees the borrower paid to the lender to acquire a mortgage. The APR, which is usually slightly above the actual interest rate alone, is the most meaningful measure for comparing the cost of mortgage loans offered by different lenders.
Appraisal: A professional opinion of a house’s value based on recent, verifiable information of sales (or rentals, if applicable) of comparable properties in its vicinity.
Appreciation: An increase in the value of a house due to changes in market conditions or other causes.
“As is” condition: The seller will make no repairs to the house before settlement.
Assessed value: The valuation placed upon property by a public tax assessor for purposes of taxation.
Assumable loan: An existing mortgage that can be taken over (“assumed”) by a buyer, usually on the same terms as those given to the original buyer. An assumable mortgage loan can make a home more attractive to buyers.
Balance: An amount of loan remaining to be paid; sometimes known as the outstanding balance.
Balloon mortgage: A loan with monthly payments that are too small to retire the debt within the specified term. The balance must be paid in full when the term expires.
Binder: A preliminary agreement, secured by the payment of earnest money, under which a buyer offers to purchase real estate.
Bridge loan: A 30- to 120-day loan secured by equity in your house. The proceeds are used to make the down payment on a new house when you haven’t yet sold the old one.
Broker: A person who has met state real estate licensing standards and can conduct real estate transactions. Many brokers have their own firms.
Buy-down: A payment of interest in advance to temporarily reduce the interest rate on a mortgage loan.
Buyer’s broker: A real estate agent who represents the buyer, sometimes for a fee, sometimes for a commission from the listing broker.
Cap: A limit on how much the rate of interest or the monthly mortgage payments can fluctuate during the life of an adjustable-rate mortgage.
Cash reserve: A requirement of some lenders that buyers have sufficient cash remaining after closing to make the first two mortgage payments.
Certificate of occupancy: A certificate issued by the building department of the local or county government to a builder or owner, stating that the building is in proper condition to be occupied and specifying the legally permissible use.
Clear title: A title that is free of liens and legal questions as to ownership of the property.
Closing: The meeting at which title to a property passes from the seller to the buyer. Closing is also known as settlement.
Closing costs: Fees and expenses—apart from the actual purchase price of the property—associated with transferring a property from a seller to a buyer, among them lawyers’ fees, survey charges, title searches and insurance, and fees to file deeds and mortgages.
Collateral: Something of value that serves as security for a loan.
Commitment letter: A formal offer from a lender stating the terms under which it will lend money to a buyer for the purchase of a home.
Community Home Buyer’s Program: An alternative Fannie Mae financing option that allows households of modest means to qualify for mortgages using nontraditional credit histories, 33% housing-to-income and 38% debt-to-income ratios, and the waiver of the standard two-month mortgage payment reserve requirement at closing.
Condominium: A form of property ownership in which the homeowner holds title to an individual dwelling unit, an undivided interest in common areas of a multiunit project, and sometimes the exclusive use of certain limited common areas.
Contingency clause: A condition put on an offer to buy a home. For example, the prospective buyer might make a purchase offer contingent on obtaining financing at a particular rate or an acceptable inspection by a construction engineer.
Contract of sale: A written contract signed by both parties in which the owner agrees to sell and the buyer agrees to buy a specific property under certain specified terms and conditions.
Conventional mortgage: Any mortgage not insured or guaranteed by either the Federal Housing Administration or the Department of Veterans Affairs.
Convertible ARM: An adjustable-rate mortgage that can be converted to a fixed-rate mortgage under specified conditions.
Cooperative (co-op): A property of two or more units whose title is held by a corporation. Residents own shares in the corporation that entitle them to occupy a certain apartment or unit.
Credit report: An account of an individual’s credit history prepared by a credit reporting agency and used by a lender in determining a loan applicant s creditworthiness.
Deed: The legal document conveying title to a property.
Default: Failure to make mortgage payments on a timely basis or to comply with other conditions of a mortgage.
Delinquency: A loan in which a payment is overdue but not yet in default.
Depreciation: A decline in the value of a property; the opposite of “appreciation.”
Down payment: The part of the purchase price of a house that the buyer pays in cash and does not finance with a mortgage. The down payment commonly ranges from 5% to 20% of the purchase price.
Earnest money: A deposit that the buyer submits with a purchase offer to show the seller that he or she is serious about buying the house. Earnest money is usually placed by the broker in an escrow account until closing, when it becomes part of the down payment or closing costs.
Encumbrance: A claim levied against a property, limiting the owner’s ability to transfer the title. Liens and attachments are common forms of encumbrances.
Equity: The difference between the market value of a property and the mortgage plus any other liens against it.
Escrow: A procedure in which documents, cash, or property are put in the care of a neutral third party, one other than the buyer or seller.
FHA mortgage: A loan insured against loss by the Federal Housing Administration (FHA). Such financing usually requires only a 3%–5% down payment.
First mortgage: The mortgage that has first claim in the event of a default.
Fixed-rate mortgage: A mortgage loan with an interest rate and payments that do not vary over the life of the loan.
Fizbos: A FSBO—that is, a house that is for sale by the owner.
Flood insurance: Insurance that compensates for physical property damages resulting from flooding. It is required for properties located in federally designated flood areas.
General contractor: A builder who oversees a renovation or the construction of a house or an addition.
Grading: The slope of the land around the foundation; proper grading causes water to flow away from the house.
Graduated payment mortgage: A mortgage that starts with low monthly payments that increase at a predetermined rate. The initial monthly payments are set at an amount lower than that required for full amortization of the debt.
Gross: Before taxes, as in gross income.
Gutters: Metal or fiberglass channels along the eaves that direct water from the roof into the downspouts.
Half-bath: A small room containing a toilet and sink but no tub or shower.
Handyman’s special: A house usually sold in “as is” condition that needs a lot of fixing up.
Home inspector: A trained professional who evaluates the structural soundness of a home, recommends what repairs are needed, and estimates their cost.
Homeowners insurance: Insurance that protects the homeowner from casualty (losses or damage to the home or personal property) and from liability (damages to other people or property). Lenders require the insurance. The premium is usually included as part of the monthly mortgage payment.
Installment debt: Debts with more than a fixed number of months (usually 10 or 11) left to repay.
Interest: The fee charged for borrowing money, often expressed as an annual percentage rate.
Interest rate cap: A provision of an ARM limiting how much interest rates may increase per adjustment period and over the life of the loan.
Joint tenancy: A form of co-ownership giving each tenant equal interest and equal rights in the property, including the right of survivorship.
Lease-option agreement: An arrangement by which you rent a house with an option to buy at the end of a specific period of time at an agreed-upon price.
Lien: A claim against a property that must be paid before the property can be sold.
Lifetime cap: A provision of an ARM that limits the total increase in the interest rate over the life of the loan.
Listing broker: The broker who is retained by the owner to sell a property.
Loan application (or origination) fee: A lender s charge for evaluating, preparing, and submitting a proposed mortgage loan. The prospective borrower pays the fee when he or she applies for a mortgage.
Loan-to-value ratio or percentage (LTV): The relationship between the principal balance of the mortgage and the appraised value or sales price (if it is lower) of the property. If the mortgage is $80,000 and the property is worth $100,000, the loan-to-value ratio is 80%.
Lock-in: A written agreement guaranteeing the buyer a specific interest rate provided the loan is closed within a set period of time. The lock-in also usually specifies the number of points to be paid at closing.
Maintenance: A monthly fee paid by condo and co-op owners for the upkeep of common areas.
Margin: The set percentage the lender adds to the index rate to determine the interest rate of an ARM.
Mortgage: A legal document that pledges a property to the lender as security for payment of a debt.
Mortgage banker: An individual or company that originates mortgages exclusively for resale in the secondary market.
Mortgage broker: An individual or company that for a fee acts as intermediary between borrowers and lenders.
Mortgagee: The lender in a mortgage agreement.
Mortgage insurance: See private mortgage insurance.
Mortgagor: The borrower in a mortgage agreement.
Multiple listing service (MLS): A computerized network that gives participating agents information on properties listed for sale with brokers in the area.
Negative amortization: The month-by-month conversion of unpaid mortgage interest into additional loan principal so that the amount of the loan keeps growing with each payment instead of diminishing.
Net: After taxes, as in net income.
No-documentation loan: A program offered by some lenders that requires less extensive verification than a standard loan approval process. Usually available only to borrowers able to make relatively large down payments.
Open listing: A listing agreement under which any broker who sells the property is entitled to a commission.
Owner financing: A purchase in which the seller provides all or part of the financing.
Payment cap: A provision of some ARMs limiting how much a borrower’s payments may increase regardless of how much the interest rate increases; this may result in negative amortization.
PITI: A lenders’ acronym for principal, interest, taxes, and insurance—the key components of a mortgage payment.
Points: Fees charged by lenders that are expressed as a percentage of the mortgage amount. One point equals 1% of the amount of the mortgage.
Portfolio lender: A lender who originates and retains mortgage loans rather than selling them in the secondary market.
Preapproval: The process of obtaining preliminary approval for a mortgage before the application is complete. May or may not constitute a formal commitment by the lender to make the loan. Don’t confuse preapproval with prequalification.
Prepayment penalty: A fee, typically six months’ worth of interest, charged by some lenders when a borrower pays off a mortgage ahead of schedule.
Prequalification: An informal estimate of how much money a prospective home buyer could borrow, based on a calculation of available income and existing debt.
Principal: The original amount borrowed, on which interest is calculated.
Private mortgage insurance (PMI): Insurance that protects lenders against loss if a borrower defaults. Fannie Mae generally requires private mortgage insurance for loans with loan-to-value ratios greater than 80%.
Property taxes: Taxes, based on the assessed value of the home, paid by the homeowner for community services and other costs of local government. Included as part of the monthly mortgage payment.
Purchase and sale agreement: A written contract signed by the buyer and seller stating the terms and conditions under which a property will be sold.
Qualifying ratios: Guidelines applied by lenders to determine how large a loan to grant to a home buyer.
Radon: An odorless, colorless gas found in some homes that in sufficient concentration can cause health problems.
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA): A consumer protection law that requires lenders to give borrowers advance notice of closing costs.
Realtor: A member of the National Association of Realtors; usually (but not always) a real estate broker or agent.
Recording fees: The charges for filing the documents effecting the transfer of ownership and clearing the title in a real estate transaction.
Refinancing: The process of obtaining a new mortgage, typically at a lower rate, to repay and replace an existing loan.
Replacement cost: The price of a new item substituted for a damaged one.
Second mortgage: A mortgage whose holder has rights that are subordinate to the rights of the first mortgage holder.
Secondary mortgage market: The buying and selling of existing mortgages.
Security: Something of value pledged to assure loan repayment and subject to seizure if the borrower defaults.
Selling broker: The broker who actually finds the buyer in a real estate transaction.
Stick-built house: One built board by board from the ground up at the site.
Subcontractor: A specialist such as a plumber or roofer who is hired by a general contractor to perform a specific task on a construction job.
Sweat equity: The value added to your property by your own labor.
Teaser: An exceptionally low come-on interest rate for an initial period—often six months or one year—of an adjustable-rate loan.
Tenancy by entirety: A type of joint ownership of property available only to a husband and wife.
Tenancy in common: A type of joint ownership in a property without right of survivorship.
Title: Evidence of ownership.
Title insurance: Insurance that protects lenders and homeowners against loss of their interest in a property if there is a dispute about its title.
Title search: A detailed examination of the ownership documents, undertaken to insure that there are no liens or other encumbrances on the property and no questions about the seller’s ownership claim.
Town house: A dwelling that has its own entrance but shares at least one exterior wall with a neighbor.
Transfer tax: State or local tax payable when title passes from one owner to another.
Truth-in-lending: A federal law that requires lenders to fully disclose in writing the terms and conditions of a mortgage, including the APR and other charges.
VA mortgage: A loan guaranteed by the Department of Veterans Affairs against loss to the lender and made through a private lender. It allows an eligible veteran to buy a house without making a down payment.
Yield: The rate of return on an investment over a given time, expressed as an annual percentage rate. Yield is affected by the price paid for the investment as well as by the timing of the principal repayments.
Yield to maturity: The annual percentage rate of return on an investment, assuming it is held to maturity.
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Your Dream
Home
You've seen it. You want it. But are you really ready to buy it?
Money magazine writer Marguerite Smith has now compiled the essential guide to finding, buying, and keeping your dream home, taking you step by step through the process so you'll end up with exactly what you want—at a great price.
From choosing the right neighborhood to finding the ideal home, from making a bid to moving in, here's hard-hitting, practical advice on:
Picking a winning team before you buy—why it pays to have the right agent, lawyer, and inspector on your side
Mastering today's brave new world of home mortgages, and landing the best deal
Choosing, purchasing, and financing a second home. (Rule #1: Don't buy more than you need!)
Negotiating the best price possible on your house by knowing your seller
Managing closing costs and other expenses
Protecting your investment by choosing the right insurance, making the right improvements, and preparing for the day when you sell your dream house—for a handsome profit.
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